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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

INTRODUCTION 

Standard & Poor's DRI prepares a forecast of natural gas and petroleum prices for Philadelphia 
Gas Works. The forecast includes Texas Eastern and Transco natural gas prices and Philadelphia 
petroleum prices. This forecast reflects the December 2000 World Energy Service outlook. 

ECONOMIC OUTLOOK 

Although some sectors of the economy are in recession, DRI still believes that the overall 
economy is likely to remain out. So far, we are seeing mostly an inventory correction, combined 
with deflation of the technology bubble. The result is a recession in high-tech and 
manufacturing, with the rest of the economy continuing to grow. The risk is that collapsing 
consumer confidence will turn the sectoral downturn into a full-fledged recession. 

Consumers Get Down. Consumers continue to grow more pessimistic. The Conference Board 
survey has fallen for five consecutive months, and the University of Michigan for three. Both 
surveys show the largest drops since the start of the 1990 recession. However, the decline has 
been primarily in the future conditions questions, with consumers are still feeling good about the 
present. This may explain why consumer spending and car sales are holding firm. 

Energy Springs Down. Energy prices have dropped sharply from their January highs, as more 
normal weather has followed the cold December. The February price indexes should reflect the 
declines in oil and natural gas prices. Barring increased tension in the Middle East, oil prices 
should remain stable. 

Fiscal Fizzle. After all the comments from the new administration about the need for tax cuts to 
fight the current slowdown, we were hoping to get some. Unfortunately, the bill passed by the 
House Ways and Means Committee provides virtually no cuts in 2001, and only limited ones in 
2002. We hope that Congress will move some of the cuts forward; i f not, this cut cannot be sold 
as a cyclical measure. 

Is the Surplus Safe? We still believe that the president's $1.6-trillion tax cut proposal is safe, 
provided that federal spending can be kept under control. So far, however, Congress seems far 
more receptive to tax cuts than to spending cuts. Republicans in Congress want more money for 
defense, education, and infrastructure programs; Democrats would add health-care and welfare 
programs to the list. A $1.6-trillion tax cut leaves little room for expanding popular programs 
without cutting somewhere else. 

Markets Mangled. In the testimony formerly known as Humphrey-Hawkins, Chairman 
Greenspan indicated that the economy was growing too slowly, but that January and February 
have relieved the worst fears. The implication was that more rate cuts are coming, but not quite 
yet and perhaps not as fast as the market would like. We expect another 50 basis points in 
March, but perhaps only one more cut thereafter. Stocks fell when investors realized that 
Greenspan was not riding quickly to the rescue. The first half of 2001 will be a struggle between 
lower earnings and lower interest rates. 
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A QUICK LOOK AT THE NUMBERS 

Quarterly 
Annual 

(Annual rates) 
Annual 

00:4 01:1 01:2 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 | 2005 

Real GDP (% ch) 1.1 1.0 1.4 5.0 1.7 3.3 4.4 3.9 t 3.7 

Federal Funds Rate (%) 6.5 5.6 5.0 6.2 5.1 4.8 5.3 5.5 j 5.5 
t 

10-Year Treasury Yield (%) 5.6 5.1 4.9 6.0 4.9 5.2 5.6 5.7 5.8 

Oil Prices (S/barrel)* 29.60 25.60 27.30 28.30 26.60 24.70 23.50 22:40 21.90 

Consumer Price Index (% ch) 2.9 3.0 2.2 3.4 2.7 1.8 1.7 1.8 2.0 

Housing Starts (Millions) 1.55 1.53 1.46 1.60 1.48 1.54 1.61 1.65 1.68 

Consumer Confidence (U. of M.) 104 92 88 108 93 97 97 98 99 

Unemployment Rate (%) 4.0 4.3 4.8 4.0 4.9 5.3 5.1 4.9 4.4 

"U.S. refiners' composite acquisition price of crude oil. 

U.S. ENERGY DEMAND OVERVIEW 

Since we anticipate no new energy efficiency legislation, continued economic and demographic 
growth is expected to increase total end-use energy consumption in 2020 by around 24 
quadrillion Btu (quads) above recent levels. This increase will be satisfied primarily by higher 
amounts of natural gas, petroleum, and electricity, leading to greater oil import dependency, 
pressure on natural gas supplies, and the construction of hundreds of power plants. End-use 
energy demand is expected to average 1.5% annual growth to 2020, about 2 points slower than 
real GDP growth. Hence, although the U.S. economy's per-dollar energy appetite will be 
lightening, end-use demand per person will nonetheless be rising by nearly 0.7% per year. 

Evolution of the U.S. Economy's Structure Will Reduce Energy Intensity. Structural change 
in the U.S. economy helps explain the gap between energy and real GDP growth. Output growth 
is coming increasingly from services and light industry, which need less energy for growth than 
the slower-growing traditional heavy industries. Meanwhile, sizable productivity gains, aided 
partly by information technology advances, enable output to far outpace population growth. 
Besides trends in heavy industry, population growth is also a key driver of energy demand. 
Population's slow 0.8% average growth will limit the expansion of housing, commercial floor 
space, and motor-vehicle stocks—key drivers of energy demand—to the 1-2% range, well below 
GDP growth. 

Demand growth will be further restrained by improvements in building and stationary equipment 
efficiencies, averaging 0.5-1.0%. Efficiencies should improve gradually because of the 
momentum of technological advancement, combined with the gradual replacement of the oldest, 
least-efficient equipment and buildings. Building and stationary equipment efficiency gains will 
also be boosted by federal standards that are still being implemented or ramped up under existing 
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legislative authority. Federal motor-vehicle standards have not been tightened in several years, 
and, lacking revision, efficiencies are likely to advance only slowly as shifts in consumer choice 
offset the significant technological gains being developed by car and truck manufacturers. 

Higher Incomes Will Offset Efficiency Improvements. The dampening effects of slow 
population growth and building and equipment efficiency improvements will be offset, to some 
extent, by the further penetration of under-saturated and new energy uses. A 2.6% annual 
advance in real per-capita personal incomes and technological advances will help spur both this 
dissemination of energy uses and a continuing shift in consumer choices to larger and more 
powerful motor vehicles. Higher incomes will also help boost growth in energy-consuming 
stocks above population growth trends. 

Revisions to the macroeconomic outlook have resulted in a sizable increase in real GDP growth 
from the previous 2.9% projection. The key economic and demographic drivers of energy 
demand, however, have been increased by lesser amounts; indeed, some are little changed. 
Furthermore, the effects of any increases in economic or demographic inputs have been offset, to 
varying degrees, by the impact of higher energy prices. Consequently, the demand outlook is 
only slightly stronger than the previous outlook, and only in some sectors. 

Oil Will Experience Large Gains in Transportation and Petrochemicals, The transportation 
sector's demand growth will exceed that in the other end-use sectors in both absolute and rate of 
growth terms. Among end-use energy sources, oil's growth is expected to be disproportionately 
high, accounting for nearly two-thirds of the total increase to 2020. Indeed, oil consumed for 
transportation alone will account for more than half of the total end-use energy demand increase. 
The rest of the increase in end-use oil demand will come from the industrial sector, primarily 
petrochemical feedstocks and other raw material uses. Oil's share of the rest of the stationary 
sectors is fairly small—most of the applications that can use either oil or gas switched to gas 
several years ago. Oil's role in competitive markets should continue to erode, owing to a 
combination of poor economics and logistical and operational limitations that keep it 
concentrated in low-growth applications, industries, and regions. 

Growth in electricity and natural gas demand will be distributed across the residential, 
commercial, and industrial sectors. Natural gas is expected to remain fairly competitive with 
electricity and oil in end-use applications where those energy sources compete head-to-head. 
Even so, electricity will outpace natural gas in each of the stationary sectors. Many (although not 
all) of electricity's gains will come from non-competitive applications, as all sectors use more 
computers and other electrical equipment. Coal, which has only a small presence in end-use 
sectors, is expected to see no growth, as increases in industrial steam applications are offset by 
declines in metallurgical coal in the steel industry. 

Risks to the Forecast. The timing of this forecast prevented inclusion of the cold weather in 
many U.S. regions at the end of 2000, so actual demand for 2000 may be a bit higher than 
projected. At this writing, the risk of recession was increasing in the near term. Although DRTs 
baseline forecast continues to assume a soft landing, there remains a risk that 2001 energy 
demand could be somewhat lower than projected. Longer term, there is considerable uncertainty 
about the relationship between high-tech industry and energy demand trends. 
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F U E L P R I C E F O R E C A S T H I G H L I G H T S 

PETROLEUM 

> Crude prices are expected to remain strong in 2001 as OPEC cuts production to support 
prices. Over the forecast interval, however, increases in non-OPEC production as a result of 
the high prices will undermine OPEC's efforts, and prices are seen as sliding downward over 
the next five years. Crude prices are expected to begin increasing at the end of the forecast 
interval as demand starts to outstrip supply. 

> Low inventory levels for crude and petroleum products were a prominent issue in petroleum 
markets in 2000—this is likely to be the case again this year. Crude oil and gasoline stocks 
are below their normal, historical levels, and distillate and residual fuel stocks are at the 
lower bounds of their respective normal ranges. Prices are likely to be volatile throughout the 
year as a result. 

> Gasoline prices in 2001 will reflect low inventories and robust demand. Demand is foreseen 
to increase by 2% this year, but production is not likely to match that increase. Imports will 
help supply, but inventory drawdowns are inevitable. Prices should then be supported this 
year, but are seen as declining over the forecast interval as crude prices slide downward. 

> High natural gas prices have induced fuel switching in the industrial and electricity 
generation sectors, pushing up demand for distillate and residual fuel. Demand for both fuels 
is expected to be robust this year, which should underpin prices. Distillate stocks are low as 
well, adding further support to prices. 

> FuelrSpecific issues will bear watching over the next several years. For gasoline, the Unocal 
patent matter has been resolved in the courts, but uncertainty still clouds the future 
reformulated gasoline supply picture, dependent upon whether refiners choose to pay a 
royalty to produce RFG, blend around the patent, risk infringing on the patented process, or 
opt not to produce RFG. A reduction in supply would impact prices in many RFG areas. 

> In the case of distillate, the effects of recent legislation will be monitored. A recent rule by 
the EPA will reduce the sulfur content in diesel from 500 parts per million to 15 ppm starting 
in June 2006, with full implementation by 2010. The rule is being challenged in court and 
thus; it is unclear what the exact effects of this ruling will be. Refiners that choose to produce 
the ultra-low sulfur diesel will need to upgrade their refineries, a costly endeavor. Some may 
opt to cease diesel production. One refinery has already been shut down as the owner has 
chosen not to upgrade the facility. Supply problems may arise i f enough refiners exit the 
diesel market. This would certainly impact prices in the future. 
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NATURAL GAS 

> Natural gas issues focus on high prices. The cause of high prices is rising demand for natural 
gas as a generating fuel while US production has declined. Cold weather in November and 
December 2000 exposed the imbalance in gas markets, US working gas inventories were 
drawn down close to 800 Bcf in 2000 thus indicating a fundamental shortfall of over 2 
Bcf/day in US production. US gas prices reached $9.92 at Henry Hub for January but have 
since subsided to the $5 to $6 level. Such high prices have curtailed industrial demand for 
natural gas as many companies have shut down. Supply has been weak because of low oil 
prices during 1998, but with the rapid rise in crude oil prices, supply activity has doubled 
over the past year. Thus there should be upturn in gas supply during 2001 and some 
softening of prices. 

> Demand is expected to rise by less than 1.0 bcf day in 2001 and 2002. There will not be 
enough gas to fully use the over 65 gigawatts of new gas generating capacity coming on line 
in these two years. With the new generating capacity required to meet summer peaks, the 
sources of gas this summer bear watching. I f U.S. production does not respond, there maybe 
storage withdrawals during the summer injection season, this would indicate a very serious 
problem for next winter's supply. 

> Rocky Mountain production is expected to increase by 0.7 bctfday in 2001 and a further 1 
Bcfday in 2002. There are over 2 BcfMay of new pipelines proposed for this region. 
Development of the coal bed methane resource in the Powder River basin will account for 
almost all of the increase. 

^ Deep Gulf of Mexico production reflects a long sequence of large lease sales in this region. 
Production has trended up to over 3 Bcftday by 1999 and should continue expanding. The 
overall Gulf Coast trend is down for the last two years however. Thus the deep Gulf is not 
offsetting declines elsewhere. U.S. production declined during most of 2000 according to the 
DOE but started to pick up during the fourth quarter. The Rocky Mountains explains almost 
all of the national increase. This might presage more impressive gains in 2001. 

> Working gas in storage will be under the 0.7 Tcf level by the end ofMarch. Unless storage 
fill rates are above record highs, the end of injection season will be considerably below 
normal. Working gas in storage was at a low 2.7 Tcf level by the end of October 2000 but 
should be 3.0 Tcf to reach historical averages. October 2001 would be 2.3 to 2.4 Tcf i f 
storage rates equaled those of last year. 

> California gas prices are desensitizing the market. The Topock price which represents the 
most popular California trading point has been from $10 to $30 in the past four months. 
With a large shortfall in electricity supply, California is facing rolling blackouts this summer. 
California gas prices are expected to remain several dollars above Henry Hub for the next 
year. 

> There are few new pipeline projects beginning operations in 2001. Several small expansions 
may be completed. During 2002, there will be a large expansion of LNG capacity and an 
enormous increment of pipeline capacity in total with significant increments on nearly every 
system in the US. The East Coast will benefit from Transco's Marketlink, several new 
pipeline segments serving New York City and the opening of Cove Point and Elba Island 
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LNG terminals. Transco is also planning a Louisiana to Virginia pipeline while a Louisiana 
to Florida project is being planned. Enron and El Paso have both proposed more LNG 
facilities for the East Coast as well while Trinidad and Nigeria are adding more LNG 
production capacity. 

Production trends in the deep Gulf of Mexico do not appear sufficient to offset declines in 
other U.S. regions. A recent U.S. Minerals and Management Service survey showed that 
deep-water Gulf production, which started to come online in the early 1990s, had risen to 3 
bcf/day and is expected to increase further to only 4 bcf/d by 2003. Thus the Alaskan gas 
pipeline is expected to be built by 200S with a capacity of 3 to4 Bcf day. 

CHANGES FROM THE NOVEMBER 2000 PRICE FORECASTS 

Natural Gas 
The March forecast reflects the very low storage levels resulting from the abnormally cold 
November and December of 2000. Also, very low hydro levels in the western US promise to 
keep both gas and electricity high priced in 2001. A shortfall in electricity in the west is 
encouraging the rapid build up of gas based generating capacity. The lingering problems in the 
US supply and demand balance for natural gas resulted in very high prices this past winter and 
the shutdown of many US manufacturing companies. US working gas in storage is about 400 
Bcf lower than expected in the November forecast. 

Louisiana Spot Prices 
(Nominal Dollars per mmBtu) 
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Distillate and Residual Fuel 
The forecast for distillate prices is similar to the forecast presented in November 2000, the 
exception being that prices in 2002 and 2003 are slightly higher, as higher natural gas prices keep 
demand, and thus prices, strong. The forecast for residual fuel prices has been raised as well, as 
demand is expected to be robust for the next few years. 

Distillate Fuel Oil, New York Harbor Spot Cargo Price 
(Nominal Cents per Gallon) 
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Residual Fuel Oil 0.5% Sulfur, New York Harbor Spot Cargo Price 
(Nominal Dollars per Barrel) 
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PETROLEUM OUTLOOK 

PRICES 

Crude Oil 
Recently, crude prices have declined as concerns mount that an economic slowdown in the 
United States will be detrimental to the health of the global economy, resulting in weaker global 
oil demand. The decline has given momentum to speculation that OPEC will cut production 
targets for the second time this year at its March 16 ministerial meeting. The speculation has 
been bolstered by comments from various OPEC oil ministers who have voiced support for 
further cuts. Because ofthe bearish movement of prices and OPEC's apparent willingness to act 
before prices fall below $22/barrel—the lower boundary of the cartel's price-band mechanism— 
another cut is now seen as a likely outcome of the meeting. Another reduction in targets should 
stop the price slide, but will be insufficient to reverse the recent downward trend in prices. Over 
the near term, crude prices are seen as moving sideways as the cuts offset the normal, seasonal 
drop in oil demand and its bearish influence on prices. By late April, however, rising gasoline 
prices should induce another upward move in crude prices. By July, OPEC may have to increase 
targets to keep its basket price from exceeding the upper bound of the cartel's desired range. 

WTI Spot Price Review, October 1999 - October 2000 
(U.S. dollars/barrel) 
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OPEC cut production targets by 1.5 million barrels per day (b/d) in mid-January to support crude 
prices after upping targets four times in 2000. The cartel believed the market was oversupplied 
as a result of the increases, a notion reinforced by a 20% drop in prices in December despite a 
virtual halt of Iraqi exports. Prices subsequently rose in anticipation of the cut, but relatively 
mild temperatures have limited winter oil demand, and prices have taken on a bearish tone in 
recent weeks. The apparent weakening of the global economic climate has pressured prices 
downward as well. 
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OPEC is to meet on March 16, and discussions will primarily be centered on the current state of 
prices and the group's production levels. In recent weeks, various demand forecasts (including 
our own) for this year have been reduced, with global economic weakness cited as the chief 
reason for the lower demand projections. High oil prices would also restrain demand. But based 
on recent remarks, OPEC appears to be concerned that the seasonal second-quarter drop in oil 
demand will further weaken prices, possibly sending the OPEC basket price out of the $22-
28/barrel range. Last month, we noted that another cut was probably not necessary to keep the 
basket price within the price band and that despite the normal second-quarter lull in demand, 
persistently low oil inventories would be sufficient to keep prices from falling precipitously. In 
our estimation, the outlook for market fundamentals is unchanged from last month; therefore, a 
production cut should not be necessary to keep prices supported. Additionally, implicit in last 
month's forecast was the assumption that OPEC would be satisfied with the basket price residing 
anywhere within the price band. At this point, however, some cartel members seem to be 
inclined to keep the basket price close to (or above) S25/banel. I f $25/barTel is the lower end of 
the price band, then a production cut is necessary to achieve that goal. 

The carte] members that seek a floor of $25 point out that the OPEC basket price does not truly 
reflect the selling price of an individual country's crudes, since they sell significant amounts of 
heavy or sour crudes. For example, Venezuela's basket price averages about $2 less than the 
OPEC basket price. By raising the floor of the price band, the lower-priced crudes get a boost 
from overall higher crude prices. In addition, when production cuts are instituted, the cuts 
primarily involve reducing output of the heavier crudes, thereby reducing availability and giving 
further price support for the heavier crudes. 

There is another reason to believe that the March 16 ministerial meeting will result in another 
production target cut. Since some cartel members have publicly hinted that a production cut may 
be forthcoming at the March 16 meeting, prices have firmed in anticipation of another round of 
cuts. In essence, another production cut has already been built into prices, and i f OPEC chooses 
not to reduce targets, prices would likely drop in response. In fact, futures prices have recently 
flickered into contango—where prices for oil delivered in the future are higher than those for 
prompt delivery—again reflecting the assumption that targets will be decreased. What remains 
to be decided, then, is the actual size ofthe cut. 

The current forecast assumes a 500,000 b/d cut to be effective April 1. Presently, speculation 
places cuts at a minimum of 500,000 b/d to a maximum of 1 million b/d. Despite the possibility 
of a larger cut, 500,000 b/d was chosen for forecasting purposes because, since prices are not 
currently near the bottom of the price band or likely to sink there in the next few weeks, OPEC's 
physical commitment to a larger cut is questionable. Therefore, i f the cut is 500,000 b/d, 
compliance is likely to be reasonable; i f the cut is larger, compliance will be lower. 

Under these assumptions, crude prices in March are expected to average slightly less than in 
February, the small decline due to the start of seasonal demand weakness. A cut of less than 1 
million b/d will also place some downward pressure on prices. Low inventories keep prices from 
falling too far, though, and over this month and next, the average OPEC price (as computed by 
DRI) is seen hovering just below $24/barrel. By late April, crude prices should begin tracking 
upward as rising gasoline prices lift the entire complex. Gasoline market fundamentals appear to 
be nearly identical to those present last year, and prices rose dramatically in late April and May. 
Similar price action is expected this year. Strengthening demand in the early months of the 
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driving season should keep prices supported, and a production target increase may be on tap for 
July. Prices would fall in response, only to rise again in August, pressured upward by rising U.S. 
distillate prices, another market that will be significantly supported by low stocks and robust 
demand. 

Short-Term Outlook 
In the medium term, DRI expects crude prices to remain high relative to price levels present 
throughout much of the 1990s. Crude prices will be supported at these levels by a number of 
factors. Foremost is the fact that OPEC does not want to revisit a price crash similar to the one 
in 1998. The 20% drop in crude prices in December—despite the 77% reduction of Iraqi 
exports—reminded the cartel of how quickly price trends can change. The fall also lent credence 
to the cartel's supposition that oil prices were not high because of a lack of crude, but because of 
refinery bottlenecks, high oil taxes in consumer countries, and speculation in oil markets. 
Therefore, support for production cuts that defend prices should be easily obtained, which would 
keep the market tight and underpin prices. 

Prices are then projected to decline for the next several years as global supply gradually overtakes 
demand1: Increases in supply are expected to come from Iraq, aided by increased funding for their 
oil sector. Incremental increases by OPEC will add to global supply, and non-OPEC supply 
should rise as well. Although prices rose in 1999 and 2000, exploration and production 
companies were slow to increase E & P spending. That is starting to change, which should 
translate into higher production in two to four years. Oil prices should not drop precipitously, 
though, as OPEC is likely to balance their output in order to defend the lower end of their price 
band ($22/barTel for the OPEC basket, about $24 for WTI). Demand growth will also limit the 
drop in prices, as global demand is expected to increase by an average 2.5% annually from 2000 
through 2005. 

Under these assumptions, the average annual price of WTI from 2000 to 2005 is expected to 
decline by nearly $7/barTel in nominal dollars. In real terms, that equals a drop of $8/barrel, or an 
average annual decline of 7%. It is anticipated that the build-up of production that causes prices 
to decline through 2005 peters out by 2006. The slide in crude prices should then be reversed, 
resulting in gradually increasing prices in 2006 and 2007. 

Gasoline 

Last year, gasoline prices rose from late April through June as traders bid prices up to secure 
supplies for the upcoming driving season. It was expected that the combination of historically 
low gasoline stocks and the switch to tighter gasoline specifications would tighten supplies. As it 
turned out, refiners were able to meet demand, but were not able to meet demand and build 
stocks back to historically normal levels. Thus, stocks remained low in 2000 and prices were 
high and volatile. Gasoline prices finally returned to April's levels when crude prices fell in 
December. Because market fundamentals in 2001 are expected to mimic those present in 2000, 
prices are foreseen to move much as they did last year as well. 

One of the reasons that low gasoline stocks have supported prices is the deterioration of the 
relationship between demand and stocks. The relationship in question is the ability of stocks to 
support demand should supplies be interrupted. This relationship is called days of forward 
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supply, or forward cover. Forward supply has been shrinking since the early 1980's. In 1980, 
forward supply was 39.7 days. By 1990, forward supply had dropped to 30.6 days and last year, 
forward supply hit its lowest point ever at 23 days. Preliminary data show that U.S. gasoline 
stocks at the end of February were only 1.5 million barrels higher than stocks at the end of 
February 2000. According to DRTs latest forecast for U.S. energy demand, gasoline demand is 
slated to rise by 2% this year. Last year, refiners were barely able to meet demand, and the rise in 
demand that is anticipated for this year will likely prevent a significant stockbuild. Therefore, 
forward cover will probably fall just below 23 days. While this does not mean that a nation-wide 
shortage of gasoline is expected, it does indicate that the market will remain tight this year, 
keeping prices high and volatile. 

Gasoline Stocks in the U.S. and PADD I 
(Million barrels, monthly) 
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Source: U.S. Deparlmenl of Energy. January and February slocks were estimated from weekly data. 

There are other developments to watch in regard to prices, and one is the Unocal patent issue. 
Unocal in 1994 patented a method for blending summer-grade reformulated gasoline. Six major 
refiners (now five because of a merger) challenged the patent in federal court but lost. The 
decision was appealed to the U.S. Supreme Court, which decided on February 20 rh to refuse to 
hear the case. Unocal has received five more patents, and is now negotiating with refiners on 
licensing the blending method for RFG. A recent report in Platts Oilgram News placed the 
licensing fee at 1.2-3.4 cents/gallon. Licensing is currently not available to the companies that 
challenged the patent in court. Those companies are ExxonMobil, Chevron, Texaco, Arco, and 
Shell. 

Since Unocal has been awarded and successfully defended the patent, refiners are now faced with 
a number of choices. Those that can may choose to negotiate a licensing fee with Unocal. 
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Refiners may also attempt to blend around the patents, risk infringing on the patents, or opt not to 
produce summer-grade RFG. 

The licensing fee, however, is not the key issue. In fact, Unocal estimates that the licensing fee 
may add only 10/gallon to the price of RFG nationwide. More important is that supply problems 
may arise i f refiners opt to produce around the patent (which may result in lower volumes) or i f 
they choose not to produce RFG at all. Supply problems cause price spikes similar to those seen 
with Midwest gasoline prices last year. Of particular concern will be the choices made by the 
five refiners that won't be offered a licensing deal, as they hold significant refining capacity in 
the U.S. 

Furthermore, supply problems may arise out of the fact that natural gas prices are high and are 
anticipated to remain high. MTBE, an important component of RFG, is made from natural gas 
derivatives, and production has fallen in recent months while MTBE prices have risen. Because 
the high, cost of MTBE has made blending the component uneconomical, some refiners cut back 
production of RFG, waiting until either MTBE prices fall or gasoline prices rise to a level that 
warrants economical production of the fuel. In January and February, MTBE production was 
down 20% as compared to the first two months of last year and at the end of February, MTBE 
stocks were 23% lower than at the end of February 2000. 

For this summer, we have forecasted Philadelphia RFG prices to be just below those seen last 
summer̂  but we note that the developments noted above pose significant risks to the forecast, 
with the possibility hat prices could be higher over he summer than projected in our forecast. 
Additionally, further legislation concerning MTBE use may be passed in the coming years, which 
could alter the forecast. At this time, current laws and standards are assumed throughout the 
forecast interval. Changes would only occur i f changes to the supply structure were 
implemented. 

Distillate Fuel 

Distillate prices were high in 2000, propped up by very strong crude prices and low inventories. 
Distillate prices at Philadelphia from September 1999 to August 2000 averaged 780/gallon, up 
90% on September 1998/August 1999 average. 

The rise in prices has not yet slowed U.S. distillate demand. Preliminary data from the 
Department of Energy placed distillate demand for 2000 at 3.7 million b/d, a gain of 3.8% over 
1999. Stronger demand for on-highway diesel was the main reason behind the rise in overall 
demand. The increase in demand was also aided by the rise in consumption of heating oil 
because of cold weather, as heating degree days in December, weighted by oil home heating 
consumers, were 10% higher than normal and 25% higher than December 1999. Cumulatively 
(July 1, 2000 - March 9, 2001), heating degree days, again weighted by oil home heating 
consumers, were 3.3% higher than normal and 17.7% higher than the same period a year ago. 
Distillate demand thus far this year has been running about 8% above last year's demand. 

The strength in demand, particularly in the second half of last year, reduced the chances that 
distillate inventories would post significant gains. Distillate inventories were below normal 
levels for all of 2000, lending considerable support for prices. But the high price of distillate in 
the U.S. attracted record amounts of imports in the early part of 2001, and inventories have 
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recovered slightly. According to preliminary data, U.S. distillate stocks at the end of February 
totaled 116 million barrels, 11 million barrels above the February 2000 level. The DOE also 
calculates, based on seven years of data, a historical range for U.S. distillate stocks. The normal 
range for distillate stocks in February is between 111 and 132 million barrels, thus end-February 
distillate stocks had finally moved back into the historical range, albeit at the lower edge. 

Distillate Stocks in the U.S. and PADD I 
(Million barrels, monthly) 

60 

V * 

20 

Jan Apr Jul Oct Jan Apr Jul Oct Jan Apr Jul Oct Jan 
98 98 98 98 99 99 99 99 00 00 00 00 01 

US (left scale) - - - -PADD I (right scale) 

Source: U.S. Deparlmenl of Energy. January and February stocks were estimated from weekly data. 

Movements in total U.S. distillate stocks primarily reflect inventory movements in PADD I . 
Distillate stocks in PADD I at the end of February were about 42 million barrels, 8 million 
barrels more than February 2000. In the Mid-Atlantic region of PADD I , stocks were 23 million 
barrels, 5 million barrels above the February 2000 level. The year-over-year change in PADD I 
distillate stocks represents nearly 70% of the change in total U.S. distillate stocks. The low state 
of inventories supported prices in 2000 and added to the price volatility that was seen last year. 
Looking forward, the same type of price environment is likely in 2001. 

Distillate stocks have moved back into the normal, historical range, but they are not expected to 
remain there. Once the heating season ends, refiners will tum their attention to gasoline 
production. By maximizing gasoline production, distillate production is decreased, leaving little 
excess to put into inventories. These circumstances transpired in 2000 and consequently, 
distillate stocks did not build during the summer as they normally would. In addition, distillate 
demand is expected to increase by 2.5% this year, the strength in demand partly the result of high 
natural as prices. High natural gas prices induce fuel switching in the industrial and electricity 
sectors. These factors will keep distillate stocks at low levels for this year as well. 
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Distillate prices at Philadelphia are therefore expected to remain fairly strong in 2001, averaging 
about 900/gallon for the period September 2000/August 2001. We expect that the stock and 
natural gas situations will improve gradually through 2002, reducing some of the upward price 
pressure. Falling crude prices will also bring down product prices, and distillate prices are 
forecasted to fall further through 2006. 

One issue bears noting in regard to distillate prices. In December, the EPA issued a rule that 
would lower the sulfur content in diesel fuel to 15 parts per million (ppm), down from the current 
standard of 500 ppm, to take effect in June 2006. Small refineries would be exempt until 2010, 
when all diesel fuel will be required to meet the new standard. One refinery has been closed as a 
result ofthe new rule, Premcor's 80,000 b/d Blue Island, Illinois refinery. Refiners that choose 
to make the fuel will need to undergo costly upgrades in order to produce the fuel. Others may 
simply decide not to produce the ultra low sulfur diesel. The ruling is still being challenged in 
court, so the final outcome is difficult to ascertain. A change to the supply chain would likely 
mean a change to the prices presently forecasted toward the end ofthe forecast horizon. 

Residual Fuel 

Residual fuel prices at Philadelphia bottomed in bottomed in March 1999 at $14.30/barrel, but 
then followed rising crude prices over the next year-and-a-half. Residual fuel prices, which 
averaged $16.10/barrel in the period September 1998/August 1999, rose 63% to average 
$26.30/barTel in the period September 1999/August 2000. Residual fuel demand was weak in the 
first half of 2000, but rising natural gas prices induced fuel switching—where possible—in 
industry and electricity generation in the second half of the year. At the end of June, resid 
demand lagged demand in the first half of 1999 by about 8%. By the end of 2000, preliminary 
data indicate that whole-year demand was nearly equal to that in 1999. 

Stocks of residual fuel bottomed in February 2000 at 34.3 million barrels, and have risen 
marginally since then. Estimated U.S. stocks of residual fuel at the end of February stood at 
about 37.5 million barrels, about 3 million barrels above the February 2000 level. Inventories 
held within PADD I stood at about 13.6 million barrels, with 10.5 million barrels held in the 
Mid-Atlantic sub-region. Residual fuel inventories, while low, are not considered as seriously 
low as distillate stocks, although the increase in demand indicates production (or imports) will 
need to increase to keep the stock situation from deteriorating further. 

The strength in crude prices and the rise in demand have underpinned resid prices. DRTs latest 
forecast of natural gas prices indicates that natural gas prices are expected to remain strong in 
2001, thus resid demand should remain robust as well. A 15% increase in demand is expected in 
2001. Residual fuel prices at Philadelphia are expected to average about $36/baiTel for the 
period September 2000/August 2001. This is a significant increase from last quarter's outlook, 
and is chiefly the result of higher-than-previously expected natural gas prices. In 2002-2006, 
residual fuel prices, which are closely linked to crude oil prices, will follow a path downward as 
crude prices fall. Residual fuel prices at Philadelphia are expected to average about $25/barrel in 
2006. Issues affecting residual fuel prices are not foreseen at this time. 
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Residual Fuel Stocks in the U.S. and PADD 1* 
(Million barrels, monthly) 
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Source: U.S. Department of Energy. September and October stocks were estimated from weekly data. 

DEMAND 

World Outlook 

Recently, the global consumption forecast for 2001 was reduced by 300,000 b/d. The current 
demand forecast for 2001 is essentially unchanged, but historical data has been revised, as well 
as estimated demand for the fourth quarter of 2000. The revisions have shaved demand in 2000 
by 260,000 b/d, the changes made to demand outside of the major seven countries. 

The effect of the revisions was to cut global demand in the second quarter by 500,000 b/d and in 
the fourth quarter by nearly 800,000 b/d. Demand in the third quarter was revised upward by 
220,000 b/d than was previously presented. 

The changes have lowered the estimated average demand for 2000 from 75.73 million b/d to 
75.47 million b/d, lowering growth from 1.2% to 0.8%. The lower estimates for the fourth 
quarter stem from anecdotal evidence that suggests that a global economic slowdown may have 
been in progress sooner than expected, with demand suffering as a result. 

Demand is still expected to advance by 1.9% this year, averaging 76.95 million b/d. Demand in 
the major seven, which declined by 0.5% in 2000, is projected to increase by 1.4% in 2001. 
Major seven demand in the first quarter, preliminarily, has been boosted by better-than-expected 
growth in U.S. oil demand, which has averaged about 20 million b/d in January and February. 
The strength in total U.S. oil demand is presumably the consequence of high natural gas prices. 
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which has induced greater demand for distillate and residual fuel in the industrial and electricity 
sectors. 

Demand growth in the rest of the world is projected to increase by 2.5%, or by 1 million b/d. 
Principal growth areas are seen as the Asia/Pacific region (2% growth), Latin America (3.2% 
growth),, and the Middle East (3.7% growth). These three regions are expected to combine for 
nearly 800,000 /d of demand growth in 2001. 

Near-Term Quarterly Supply/Demand Balance 
(Million b/d) 

1999 2000:1 2000:2 2000:3 2000:4 2000 2001:1 2001:2 2001:3 2001:4 2001 

Demand 

Major 7 35.60 35.43 34.32 35.74 36.25 35.43 36.66 34.69 35.80 36.50 35.91 

World 74.84 75.37 73.82 75.93 76.77 75.47 77.94 75.38 76.38 78.08 76.95 

Supply 

OPEC Total 29.18 29.19 30.64 31.57 31.82 30.80 30.63 30.55 31.00 31.24 30.85 

Non-OPEC 42.68 43.38 42.97 43.27 43.71 43.33 44.12 44.12 43.96 44.46 44.16 

Ref. Gain + misc. 2.37 2.36 2.39 2.39 2.42 2.39 2.39 2.39 2.40 2.42 2.40 

Total Supply 74.23 74.92 76.00 77.23 77.94 76.52 77.14 77.06 77.36 78.12 77.42 

Stock Change -0.62 -0.45 2.18 1.30 1.17 1.05 -0.80 1.68 0.98 0.05 0.47 

Historical Data Sources: DOE/ElA. IEA, and Platts. 
Supply data may not add to total because of independent rounding. 

U.S. Long-Term Demand Outlook 

Over the next 20 years, the expected trend back toward moderate prices should facilitate growth 
in transportation fuels, ensuring that oil retains its dominant position in the U.S. demand outlook. 
Our forecast indicates that primary consumption of oil will increase by 1.7% annually from 1999 
to 2020; just ahead of the 1.4% growth expected for natural gas. Oil's share of primary fuel use 
in the energy mix will then increase from 40%) to 45% by 2020, totaling 54 quadrillion Btu (28 
million b/d) of consumption by the end of the forecast interval. 

Oil demand growth in the transportation sector will come from increased demand for all fuels, 
but chiefly from its main fuel, gasoline. Growth in both vehicles and miles traveled will exceed 
efficiency gains over the forecast period, and gasoline and diesel demand should gain 1.8%) and 
2.0%, respectively. Jet passenger miles should more than double over the next 20 years, leading 
jet fuel consumption to increase by 3.4% annually. Combined, those three fuels represented 97% 
of transportation's demand for oil in 1999. Rail and water transportation will keep residual fuel 
demand rising, and the ongoing movement to alternatively fueled vehicles, particularly fleet 
vehicles, will enable growth in liquefied petroleum gases. Overall, consumption will rise from 
12.7 million b/d in 1999 to 19.7 million in 2020. In 1999, transponation accounted for 66% of 
total petroleum demand. Due to its demand growth, that share increases to 70% by 2020. 
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The growth in fuel for transportation will more than offset weak or negative growth in other 
sectors. Residential oil demand growth is nearly flat over the forecast interval, expected to 
average 0.3% annually, primarily because of an anticipated movement from oil to natural gas for 
water and space heating. Demand in the commercial sector is predicted to decline by 0.6% 
annually as natural gas and electricity replace oil as the fuel for the same services as in the 
residential sector. Natural gas will own a price advantage over oil throughout the forecast period 
in these two sectors, making natural gas more attractive in these cases. Distillate fuel oil and 
LPGs are the primary oils used in these sectors, comprising 89% of the sectors' combined oil 
demand. That share is not expected to change over the forecast interval. 

Weak growth of 0.4% annually ih industrial petroleum demand as fuel is likely; but stronger 
growth of 1.6% in oil demand as a raw material will raise industry's overall demand by more 
than 1 million b/d by 2020. Total industrial demand was about 5 million b/d in 1999, led by 
demand for distillate fuel, LPGs, and still-gas for fuel use and by petrochemical feedstocks as a 
raw material. These fuels accounted for 72% of total industrial demand last year. Petrochemical 
feedstocks, essential in the production of plastics and chemicals, are foreseen growing at a 1.8% 
average through 2020 and will be the main source of industrial demand. 

Another small but growing demand for oil comes from the electricity-generation sector. Overall, 
oil demand there is expected to grow 2.0% annually, despite a decline in demand for residual 
fuel. Distillate fuel will be the preferred oil as a backup fuel in new generating units because 
combined-cycle generators are engineered to use distillate. Distillate demand in this sector is 
seen rising at an average 8% annually, significantly increasing the volumes used from 0.09 
million b/d in 1999 to just under a half million in 2020. 

Environmental Issues Cloud the Motor Fuels Picture. Regulatory uncertainty clouds the 
demand picture, and, to an extent, the supply outlook. The reformulated gasoline (RFG) and 
oxygenated ("oxy") gasoline programs originated in the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 
(CAAA). Under these guidelines, all gasoline sold in carbon monoxide non-attainment areas 
was required to have an oxygen content of 2.7% by weight during the winter months, and 
compliance began in November 1992. In 1995, nine areas ofthe U.S. designated as the worst 
ozone nonattainment areas were required to sell RFG with an average oxygen content of 2.1%. 

While some states and counties have chosen to opt into the federal RFG program, others that are 
not required to be in the program are opting out. MTBE, the predominant oxygenate added to 
gasoline to meet the reformulated standards, is under scrutiny because of the rise in detectable 
levels of MTBE in drinking, ground, and surface waters. Leaking underground storage tanks and 
spills are thought to be the primary sources for the MTBE contamination. Such concerns led 
Maine to remove the seven counties it had in the RFG program in March 1999. California, 
which has more stringent gasoline standards than the federal program, has decreed that MTBE 
cannot be used in gasoline sold in the state after December 31, 2002, and the California Air 
Resource Board (CARB) has also filed a request with the Environmental Protection Agency to be 
exempted from the federal oxygenate mandate. The EPA has not yet acted on that request. The 
state of New York in May 2000 passed legislation banning the sale, use, or importation of MTBE 
starting in 2004. Arizona, Connecticut, and Minnesota are reportedly seeking a ban as well. 

Nationally, Congress is considering a number of bills designed to either ban MTBE, repeal the 
oxygenate mandate entirely, or both. I f MTBE is banned but the oxygenate mandate remains, 
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another oxygenate must be used—either ethanol, ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE), or tertiary 
amyl methyl ether (TAME). But problems surround the removal of MTBE, because MTBE has 
significant blending advantages over the possible substitutes in Reid vapor pressure and octane 
levels, both important in meeting regulatory specifications. Moreover, concerns over the 
availability of other oxygenates, particularly ethanol, persist. Congress must then weigh the costs 
of removing MTBE, or oxygenates altogether, versus the effects a change may have in air 
quality. Since the impact of all these developments is highly uncertain, and any assumptions 
would unduly bias the outlook, DRTs forecast assumes that current regions participating in the 
RFG program will continue to do so, and that areas currently outside the program will stay 
outside. On this basis, reformulated gasoline will remain at one-third of the total on-highway 
gasoline demand through 2020. 

Additionally, the EPA in December 2000 issued a ruling that would lower the sulfur content in 
diesel fuel to 15 parts per million, down from its current 500 ppm. The new standard is to be 
phased in, with 80% of all diesel supplied having to meet the standard by June 2006. Small 
refineries would be exempt until 2010, when 100% of the diesel supply must meet the new 
standard. The new standard coincides with the EPA's rule lowering emission standards for new 
trucks and buses, effective in 2007. 

A number of groups have opposed the proposed rule, indicating that significant costs would arise 
from its implementation. The American Petroleum Institute cited costs of $10-18 billion for 
refiners to upgrade. Reportedly, the refining company Premcor has indicated that, barring a last 
minute bona fide offer, it would close its 80,000 b/d Blue Island, Illinois refinery at the end of 
January 2001, noting the inability of future returns to justify the upgrade expense. In addition, 
transportation and storage problems would arise, since the nearly sulfur-free fuel would need to 
be segregated from other fuels, or risk contamination. Engine manufacturers have backed the 
rule, as the lower sulfur levels help to achieve emission standards, but indicate that any 
prolonged delays now would shorten necessarily long lead times needed to develop and optimize 
engines that would bum the fuel. 

The incoming administration is likely to review the recent EPA ruling; but since the rule has 
been published in the Federal Register, a formal rulemaking process would have to be initiated to 
change or remove the rule. Separately, the National Petrochemical and Refiners Association has 
indicated that they will challenge the ruling in court. The NPRA intends to fight the EPA on the 
grounds that the agency exceeded its authority, and it may seek to push the implementation date 
back to 2010. The rule was published in the Federal Register on January 18; i f the NPRA is to 
challenge the rule, they must file within 60 days ofthe rule's publish date. 
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PRODUCTION 

OPEC met in mid-January, cutting production targets for the OPEC-10 (OPEC excluding Iraq) 
by 1.5 million b/d. The new targets were to start February 1, lowering the group's total output 
target from 26.7 million b/d to 25.2 million b/d. Last month, OPEC-10 compliance to the new 
targets was projected to be 73%, with an improvement to 86% in March. According to a Platts 
survey, however, OPEC-10 crude production averaged 25.48 million b/d, 280,000 b/d over 
target, and good for a compliance rate of 83%. March compliance is expected to improve to 93% 
as the cartel members fiilly implement the production cuts. 

OPEC-10 Projected Compliance to Targets* 

(Million barrels per day) 

Targets Compliance** 

Projected 

Targets Compliance*1 

Feb 1, 2001 Feb Mar Apr 1, 2001 Apr May June 

Algeria 0.805 92% 92% 0.789 73% 73% 73% 

Indonesia 1.307 151* 137% 1.281 101% 101% 91% 

Iran* 3.698 73% 99% 3.625 92% 92% 82% 

Kuwait 2.021 79% 79% 1.981 82% 91% 91% 

Libya 1.350 61% 61% 1.323 64% 56% 49% 

Nigeria 2.075 86% 86% 2.033 70% 70% 70% 

Qatar 0.653 21% 21% 0.640 33% 33% 33% 

Saudi Arabia 8.189 91% 98% 8.026 90% 93% 90% 

U.A.E. 2.201 78% 90% 2.157 81% 90% 90% 

Venezuela 2.902 96% 100% 2.844 95% 95% 91% 

Total 25.201 87% 93% 24.700 85% 87% 84% 

•OPEC-10 consists of OPEC excluding Iraq. 

"February and March compliance is based on Feb 1 targets; Febmary is actual, March is projected. April-June 
compliance based on a 2% target reduction and DR/'s production forecasts. 

The better-than-expected compliance, coupled with higher first quarter demand expectations, will 
cause a global first-quarter imbalance of-800,000 b/d, keeping inventories low and supporting 
prices. OPEC meets March 16 and in the weeks prior to the meeting, their concerns seem to be 
focused on the normal, seasonal lull in second quarter demand, a possible global economic 
slowdown led by a contraction in the U.S. economy, and what those conditions might mean for 
prices. OPEC has previously professed that the desired range for its basket price was $22-
28/ban-el, but lower demand forecasts and weakening economic conditions would likely lead the 
basket price toward the lower edge of the price band. 
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Last month, we noted that the production cuts instituted from February 1 would be sufficient to 
keep the basket price within the $22-28^arrel range that accompanies the price-band mechanism, 
as long as OPEC would be satisfied with the basket price at any point within that range. But 
OPEC now appears to be intent upon keeping the OPEC basket price above $25toarrel, thereby 
completely foregoing the price-band mechanism to guide production levels. Because of this 
higher price objective, another round of cuts is now anticipated to be a consequence of the 
meeting. In fact, OPEC risks a price decline i f they do not decrease targets because the market 
now expects cuts, and crude prices have risen to reflect that sentiment. 

Speculation places a cut somewhere between 500,000 b/d and 1 million b/d. The current forecast 
projects a cut of 500,000 b/d. Despite the possibility of a larger cut, 500,000 b/d was chosen for 
forecasting purposes because, since prices are not currently near the bottom of the price band or 
likely to sink there in the next few weeks, OPEC's physical commitment to a larger cut is 
questionable. Therefore, OPEC-10 production is expected to decline in March through May. 
The decline in March is due to the cartel members fully implementing the last round of cuts. 
Declining production in April and May will be the result of the new cuts. Rising prices in June 
may induce more cheating, as well as the possibility of a reversal of the newest target decreases. 
Increased cheating or a reversal of cuts promotes increasing production through August. 

Iraqi production remains a wild card throughout the forecast interval. Iraq has exported crude oil 
at an average rate of 1 million b/d in the current phase ofthe oil-for-aid program, as opposed to a 
normal rate of 2.2 million b/d. The UN estimates that Iraq has lost about $2.2 billion in revenues 
because of the slowdown in exports, but with $11 billion in a UN-controlled bank account from 
past oil sales, money for aid has not yet been impacted. Iraq has been seeking the complete 
lifting of sanctions, an event that would only occur i f Iraq agreed to arms inspectors, at least 
according to the U.S. and the UK. Iraqi oil production has been pegged to average about 2.7 
million b/d over the forecast interval and Iraqi exports have been ramping up in recent weeks, but 
a change to the Iraqi situation could occur at any time. 

Non-OPEC production is expected to average 44 million b/d through the first eight months of 
2001, a 2% increase over the same period in 2000. 

High prices have been a boon to non-OPEC producers who, without production restrictions, have 
sought to increase output through investment. Russia has been a clear example of this concept, 
as production in 2000 increased by 6.3%. Sustained high prices may lead to further growth of 
3.7% in 2001. 

Mexico and Norway also saw gains in production in 2000, as output grew by 3.1% and 5.7%), 
respectively. Thus far this year, neither major producer has signaled a willingness to join OPEC 
in suppressing production, though both state that they are closely watching market dynamics, and 
may assist OPEC if conditions warrant it. 

In the medium-term, non-OPEC production growth has been increased, moving total non-OPEC 
output above 47 million b/d in 2005. The sustained high state of oil prices last year and the 
expected strength in prices this year should spur exploration and production efforts, which would 
then come to fruition in 2-4 years. OPEC's production should rise as well, particularly Iraq's, 
increasing OPEC's total crude output to more than 32 million b/d, 42.6% of global output. 
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U.S. Supply Outlook 

U.S. oil demand is slated to rise to 28 million b/d in 2020 from 19.5 million in 1999. Domestic 
oil supply in 1999 was about 8 million b/d, signifying that more than 10 million b/d of imports 
were needed to cover demand. Crude production is projected to decline over the next 20 years, 
suggesting that U.S. dependence on imports will expand as well. 

Our production forecast for the United States shows a relatively gradual decline in Lower-48 
production in the forecast period, from 4.9 million b/d in 1999 to 4.5 million in 2020. This drop 
marks an annual 0.4% fall in production. The moderate decline in the Lower 48 is largely the 
result of anticipated new field discoveries and developments in the deepwater Gulf of Mexico. It 
is unlikely that the losses in Lower-48 production because of marginal onshore or stripper well 
shut-ins in 1998-99 will be reversed. Environmental constraints continue to limit or slow 
development of acreage in new prospective areas off the U.S. West Coast, the Florida Panhandle, 
and in the Arctic area. Large-scale development ofthe latter is envisaged only in the event of a 
major oil supply crisis. 

Despite declining oil production, production of natural gas liquids across the U.S. is projected to 
rise by about 0.6% annually between 1999 and 2020. Volumes will rise from 1.97 million b/d to 
2.2 million by the end ofthe forecast period. 

Alaskan production is also expected to decline, although larger-than-expected contributions from 
the Alpine and Northstar fields, as well as enhanced recovery from the Prudhoe Bay Kupuaruk 
fields will keep production steady over the near term. A 3.5% annual decline is expected, 
bringing production volumes down from about 1 million b/d today to half that in 2020. 

As mentioned above, oil demand is expected to increase while supply drops. Imports must then 
fill the demand/supply gap. Over the next 20 years, net imports must rise by about 3% per year 
to fill that gap, with the largest gain in product imports. With new greenfield construction 
unlikely, expansion of U.S. refinery capacity should be modest. Product imports comprised less 
than 20% of gross imports in 1999. By 2020, that share is expected to double, meaning that 
foreign refiners will adjust refining techniques to meet U.S. product specifications, or that 
products will need further refinement once they reach the United States. 
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N A T U R A L G A S O U T L O O K 

The risk of substantially higher prices is upon us. In January 2001, the Henry Hub bidweek 
price reached $9.92. Cold weather and a rapid drawdown of working gas in storage have 
contributed to extreme prices. Weather and inventories have been in similar situations in the 
past, notably during the winter of 1995-96, when prices were also high. What is different this 
time is that prices reached levels above $10 in the western United States while also exceeding 
this level in Chicago and New York. 

U.S. gas: production has been watched for signs of an increase since production faltered in 1998. 
Instead, it has continued to decline, according to recent data. U.S. natural gas production has 
been lagging demand growth for the past decade, but was expected to increase as a result ofthe 
prolific drilling in the deep Gulf of Mexico. Recent evidence for Gulf of Mexico production 
shows declines in most areas. Natural gas production in Texas shrank in October after showing 
increases earlier in 2000. Production in Louisiana and the federal offshore has been dropping all 
year. Thus the outlook for Gulf Coast production is negative for the near term. On top of this, 
conditions in California electricity markets have interacted with natural gas to produce very high 
energy costs. The new constraints that emerged in 2000 are supply bottlenecks on western 
pipelines, environmental limits on natural gas use in California, and low hydro conditions. 

A tragic accident last August disrupted El Paso's flow to California, but the pipeline has returned 
to nearly 100% capacity this winter. Gas throughput reached capacity in the San Juan basin and 
at the California delivery points of Topock, Ehrenberg, and Wheeler Ridge. Transwestern was 
also at capacity in the San Juan basin and at the Needles delivery point. While western pipelines 
have often run full into Southern California Gas, 2000 marks the first time that prices have 
disconnected between California and the southwest. Gas generation in California increased by 
about 50% in 2000 because of decreases in the supply of electricity from other sources. 

The high utilization of gas-powered electricity generation in California has depleted the stock of 
Nox emission allowances for many plants. As a result, the price of emissions allowances has 
risen to unprecedented levels—as high as $60,000 per ton. Since one megawatt of electricity can 
result in the emission of one to three pounds of Nox, it can cost up to an extra $90 per mWh to 
generate electricity from gas. Thus electricity prices, already very high, have been made even 
more volatile by emissions limits. Daily natural gas prices often follow the value of gas used to 
generate electricity so that volatility in electricity markets spreads into gas markets. 

Storage and cold weather are also contributing to natural gas price volatility. An early cold spell 
pushed gas prices up. With storage drawdown already far along for this winter, working gas in 
storage will hit very low levels by spring 2001. With gas production not showing signs of an 
uptick, the supply and demand imbalance is expected to deteriorate relative to last year. 
Consequently, while the price forecast has been revised to show price levels that are higher than 
those ih the spring/summer forecast, the reality is that prices are likely to be even higher for the 
next couple of years. 

Adding to the problem of lower-than-expected production levels, inventories for working gas in 
storage and distillate fuel oil remain far below winter 1999-2000 levels. Imports from Canada 
are likely to be constrained by rising demand in Canada and modest supply growth even as the 
Alliance pipeline begins operations. The outages on El Paso pipeline have also contributed to 
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supply constraints. The tight supplies and resulting high prices have held observed natural gas 
consumption below previous expectations during 2000. 

The supply and demand imbalance in 2001 is expected to remain tipped towards excess demand 
as in 2000. The calculation of the imbalance shows a much lower level of demand than 
previously expected, however. Thus prices are both high and volatile in the near term. 

Short-term prices are likely to be higher than those incorporated in the Fall/Winter 2000 U.S. 
Energy Outlook. Winter market situations typically affect prices for much of the remainder of 
the year, depending on the severity of the events. At the end of 2000, temperatures in most 
regions of the United States were below average, storage was drawn down heavily, and spot 
prices soared. These developments were not included in the Fall/Winter projections because of 
timing. Inventories are likely to be extraordinarily low by the end of the heating season, putting 
more pressure on supplies during the summer refill season. Moreover, domestic supply evidence 
has yet to tum optimistic, suggesting continuing pressure on prices as new generating, plants 
increase the pressure on gas demand. Gulf Coast spot prices are now projected to average about 
$6.50 per million Btu this year, and to fall gradually to $5.00 by 2003. Long-term prices are 
unaffected by the current revisions, which are based on a reassessment of short-term supply 
issues. Assuming no further dramatic changes in short-term energy markets, the forecast tables 
accompanying our next forecast, the Spring/Summary 2001 projection are therefore likely to 
contain higher short-term prices—and possibly lower short-term demands—than the currently 
available forecast tables. (Short-term natural gas markets are analyzed monthly in a separate 
Natural Gas Outlook section of DRTs E-conomics.) 

Near-term Prices (US & Canada Only) 
Medium-term prices for 2002-04 are also expected to be much higher than those for 1996-99. 
Again, it is the enormous construction boom for gas-fired electricity generating plants that is 
driving demand growth while U.S. production lags. But how soon can U.S. supply increase? 

The most recent monthly data for U.S. natural gas production suggest that for the first half of 
2000 it was below its year-earlier level. Drilling activity, however, is approaching 900 rigs 
drilling gas wells and more than 15,000 gas well completions per year. The increase in gas 
drilling does suggest that gas production will pick up eventually. Texas saw the largest gain in 
drilling activity: gas output was actually up slightly in the first half of 2000, although it may 
have decreased in some later months. This trend in Texas is indicative that high levels of drilling 
activity can sustain current levels of supply but that even higher levels are required to turn around 
the supply picture. 

Production in other Gulf Coast states, such as Louisiana, actually decreased in the first half. 
Louisiana state production totals include the federal offshore, so a decrease in Louisiana output is 
a signal that things are not going well in the offshore. In particular, the existing shallow-water 
Gulf of Mexico production is in a long-term decline. The Minerals and Management Service 
data show that natural gas production has fallen in the past two years and is continuing to decline 
by 8-10% during 2000. 

Imports of natural gas are increasing, but not as rapidly as once thought. The Alliance pipeline 
was delayed to a December 2000 startup, and the United States will likely get a smaller and 
slower net increase from Alliance than the total additional pipeline capacity indicates. Moreover, 
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Alberta gas production slowed in midsummer while Canadian demand grew at an 8% rate. Thus 
there is less gas available to export to the United States than expected. The Maritimes have been 
providing most of the 2-3% increase in Canadian production in recent months. New laterals 
coming into use on the Maritimes pipeline, however, will limit export flows to the United States. 
U.S. supply will rise slightly from increases in LNG imports. 

Thus U.S. demand growth will likely exceed supply capability for several years, at least at the 
prices shown in this forecast. Consequently, expansions of existing import pipelines and LNG 
facilities are expected. PGT-Northwest has already announced an open season for additional 
capacity from Canada. The Maritimes pipeline is also a candidate for expansion. Longer term, 
development of natural gas supplies from Alaska and the Canadian Arctic is included in this 
forecast., 

Long-term prices reflect the long-run costs of meeting demand in the U.S. market There 
are two aspects of supply costs. The first, which is easier to estimate, is the supply cost of 
individual projects that are available to meet demand. The second is the number and location of 
such projects that must be undertaken to replace depletion and meet demand growth. Cheap 
wellhead gas may be far distant from markets. Legislation promoting the Alaskan gas pipeline 
was passed in 1977, yet the pipeline is now expected to be online in 2008. Hence, the price 
setting supply costs are usually the most readily available new sources, such as traditional 
producing areas. Supply costs measure the life-cycle cost of developing a resource, including 
taxes and royalties. They are calculated using analyses of all financial and production 
information discounted at 15% to the initial year. Thus, the supply costs are equivalent to the 
price that a producer needs to receive in order to develop the resource. 

The supply costs for conventional areas have gone up. The finding cost for natural gas was about 
Sl per mmBtu for the past decade, implying a supply cost of around $2.50. More recently, the 
types of gas being developed have shown smaller reserves per well being produced at a faster 
rate. Thus, current supply costs for traditional producing areas are close to $3. Even so, there are 
not enough drilling rigs or workers to increase production quickly. The deficit in gas wells will 
take at least one year to overcome. 

S&P DRI estimates that the supply cost for the largest incremental supplies of natural gas 
available to the U.S. will also exceed $3 per million Btu. These include Alaska, the Maritimes, 
and LNG. The supply cost for Alaskan gas is expected to be $3.80 delivered to Chicago. The 
supply cost for Maritimes gas is now above $3.50 delivered to New England. The Maritimes and 
Northeast pipeline has a capacity of 0.5 bcf/d. A larger-scale pipeline from Nova Scotia could 
have significant economies of scale and reduce the future supply cost from this source. LNG is 
the third source of imports that will help to set the long-run price of gas in the U.S. New LNG 
projects can be developed in the range of $2.85-$4.00 per million Btu delivered to pipeline in the 
U.S. The lower price reflects additions to the Atlantic LNG project in Trinidad while the higher 
estimates reflect costs for developing LNG at new sites more remote from the U.S. (Projected 
growth in U.S. LNG imports would be handled by pre-existing receiving and regasification 
facilities, which lowers the needed price.) 

The first component of estimating the supply cost for Alaskan gas is the size of the project. 
There are 32-38 tcf of recoverable gas reserves in the Prudhoe Bay area, which would support a 
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pipeline capacity of over 3 bcCd. Also, the Dempster Lateral in Canada would access the 9 tcf of 
established Mackenzie Delta gas reserves. The supply cost for Alaskan gas depends on the route 
chosen. Since the Alaskan Natural Gas Transportation System (ANGTS) has already been 
approved by environmental agencies and could access the Canadian Arctic through the Dempster 
Lateral, it is reasonable to use as the basis for the delivered cost of Alaskan gas. Also, ANGTS is 
designed to use the Foothills and Northern Border pipeline facilities that were a prebuild for it. 

The supply cost for Alaskan gas reflects a reasonable estimate of wellhead price, including state 
and federal royalties and taxes plus transportation cost to the U.S. Midwest. A wellhead price of 
about $1.00-$1.50 this year should be adequate to provide for the producers and governments. 
The ANGTS pipeline rate is expected to be under $2 for Alaska to Alberta. The total cost of 
ANGTS is now estimated at $7-11 billion for a 2.5-4.0 bcf/d gas pipeline. This translates into a 
pipeline rate of under $2.00, according to project sponsors. The current tariffs for Foothills an 
Northern Border are about $0.80 from Alberta to Chicago. Thus, a Chicago price of about $3.80 
is necessary for the development of ANGTS. For 2000, the spot price in Chicago is estimated to 
be about $4.00. Similarly, the delivered price of Alaska gas to California would be about $3.60 
while the California border price is expected to average $4.26. 

The most important indicator of the future price of gas is the ability ofthe U.S. to supply its own 
requirements. From 1988 to 2000, the U.S. increased production by only one half the growth in 
demand. The prospects for the U.S. to maintain current supply levels is not entirely assured and 
there is some doubt that U.S. producers will be able to provide for even half of the growth 
expected in this forecast. Thus, the supply cost for the most likely import sources are a key 
indicator of the future price of natural gas. Several positive, negative, and neutral factors indicate 
how future supply costs might change from the present. 

Positive factors: 

• The Maritimes and Northeast pipeline with probable expansions from East Coast Canada. 

• Alliance pipeline from British Columbia and Alberta. 

• The 8 bcf/d of new pipelines from the deep Gulf of Mexico. 

• Rocky Mountain pipeline expansion, which could total several bcf/d. 

• LNG facilities reopening and increasing in volume. 

• Prospective development of natural gas from North Alaska and Canadian Arctic. 

• Prospective new technologies. 

Neutral factors: 

• Small investment plans for 2000. 

• Leasing trends. 

• Slow increase in finding costs. 

• Success rate for exploratory drilling stable but high. 

• Reserve additions close to production for 1998 and 1999 combined. 
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Negative factors: 

• The large increase in scale ofthe gas industry required versus current trends, 

o U.S. production decreases in 1999 and 2000 in major producing basins. 

• Large decrease in crude oil indicators, such as reserves and reserves discovered per well. 

• Overall decline in U.S. drilling activity in 1998 and 1999. 

• Restrictions on drilling in many new areas. 

• Reliance on in-fill drilling in the San Juan rather than developing new reserves. 

The overall balance of positive and negative factors does not clearly lean in one direction. It is 
obvious that past prices of as high as $2.60 for 1996 were adequate to maintain U.S. production 
increases during 1997; but recent prices, such as $2.27 for the Gulf Coast in 1999, have not 
generated the requisite supply. With both reserves and production either flat or declining, prices 
are expected to increase until the market is brought back into balance. 

In addition to the costs of incremental imports and other supplemental gas supplies, conventional 
supply costs will also have a strong impact on prices. These costs are rising. Finding rates and 
initial investment are the major determinants of supply cost. Finding rates are expected to 
remain fairly stable in the forecast period because of advances in seismic and drilling technology. 
Also, horizontal drilling often results in a high initial rate of production from a well-a good 
result and one which mitigates increases in the supply cost. Inflation in day rates and other 
drilling costs is starting to reflect high utilization rates. Thus, the overall supply cost is 
significantly higher in 2000, although it appreciates slowly in the forecast interval. 

NEAR-TERM DEMAND 

Natural gas consumption is estimated to have increased by 1.4% in 2000 and is expected to grow 
by 2.1% in 2001. The demand forecast for 2001 reflects supply constraints and the lower level of 
working gas in storage, both of which limit possible consumption growth by lifting prices. With 
numerous shutdowns or slowdowns of energy-intensive manufacturing, industrial demand for 
natural' gas could actually decrease in the first part of 2001. Demand in other sectors will 
increase, based on an assumed return to normal weather following mild winter weather in 2000. 

Natural gas demand is falling behind previous forecasts, despite anecdotal evidence of a large 
increase in gas use for electric generation. Demand for 1999 was revised downward in recent 
government reports. Also, the estimates for 2000 show that natural gas consumption increased at 
a lower-than-expected rate. About 1 bcf/day of petrochemical demand for natural gas has been 
removed from the market as ammonia, methanol, and other chemical plants have been shut down 
in response to high prices. 

U.S. demand growth in the near term might not be as robust as projected, depending on the use of 
gas for power generation. Demand growth in this industry has been minimal for several years 
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due to warm winters and more recently to high prices. The forecasted demand growth for 2001 
reflects normal weather and an increasing reliance on gas use in the power generating sector, 
where sizable expansions in gas-fired capacity are taking place. 

Soaring natural gas prices threaten industry. Natural gas is the dominant fuel for U.S. 
manufacturing. In 2000, U.S. industry spent $38 billion on natural gas out of a total energy bill 
of $150 billion. With natural gas prices running above $10 per million Btu in January 2001, 
more than triple the year-earlier price, energy bills are an unpleasant surprise. While profits of 
U.S. companies are expected to decline overall, the most energy-intensive sectors have been hit 
much harder and much sooner. The energy-intensive sectors include steel, aluminum, other 
metals, chemicals, fertilizer, pulp and paper, and agriculture. Many companies in these 
industries have aheady started to shut down plants and reduce production. Also, soaring prices 
for natural gas and accompanying rises in electricity prices are pricing U.S. manufacturers out of 
markets. 

Even less-energy-intensive industries, such as automotive assembly, are major users of energy-
intensive products. The average car weighs 3,286 pounds and is 54% steel, 11% iron, 8% 
aluminum, and 8% plastic, with the rest made up of glass, rubber, other metals, fluids, and 
lubricants. Thus the energy content of manufacturing one car is a substantial portion of its cost. 
Food also has a significant energy component, as does agriculture, which uses energy for 
fertilizer, motor fuel, irrigation, and drying of crops. 

While U.S. natural gas prices are rising, those of Europe and Asia are not. Thus domestic 
manufacturers are experiencing difficulties in passing energy costs through to final prices. 
Canada and Mexico, with natural gas prices similar to those of the United States, also are being 
hurt by the rise in prices. Mexico is considering a program of loans to manufacturers for natural 
gas costs over $4 per million Btu. 

Whether natural gas is itself the principal culprit for the industrial slowdown or just a 
contributor, there have been many headlines about production cutbacks in January 2001. 

• General Motors will reduce production in the first quarter. GM reported that sales were off 
18% in December. 

• DaimlerChrysler will reduce production in the first quarter after sales fell by about 15% in 
December. 

• Bowater will cut market pulp production by 12% in the first quarter, following a 10% 
reduction in the fourth quarter. 

• LTV will stop production at its Minnesota mining facility and lay off 1,000 in Minnesota and 
100 in Ohio. LTV was the ninth steel company to file for bankruptcy protection in the last 
two years. 

• IMC Global will shut plants after issuing a profit warning. IMC Global will shut its 
Louisiana fertilizer facilities indefinitely. 

• U.S. farmers spent $6.5 billion on ammonia- and nitrogen-based fertilizers in 2000, based 
upon natural gas priced at $2.00-2.50 per million Btu. With gas prices much higher, fertilizer 
costs will be vastly higher for 2001, indicating severe financial problems for agriculture. 
Farmers usually finance spring planting by pledging the value of crops. I f crop prices are 
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weak while fertilizer costs multiply, farmers will be faced with assuming a huge debt burden 
or limiting planting. Natural gas is also used for irrigation and crop drying. 

Reductions in production and sales have reached double-digit rates of decline in early January 
2001 in automobiles, aluminum, and other energy-intensive industries. These problems may ease 
this spring i f energy prices retract most of recent increases, but there will still be significant 
problems for agriculture and U.S. competitiveness with Europe and Asia. 

New and Expanding Sources of Supplies. Many pipelines are diversifying the sources of gas 
from traditional sources. While the Gulf of Mexico will remain the largest source of supply for 
the forecast period, the Rocky Mountains, eastern Canada, western Canada, and LNG will gain 
market share in many U.S. markets. Pipelines are adding many small segments to link to new 
supply sources. Northern Border has proposed a pipeline lateral into Wyoming to bring Rocky 
Mountain gas to Chicago and points east. Chicago will also be a starting point for expansions to 
the east such as the ANR Independence pipeline and Transco's Market Link. The Maritimes 
pipeline is proposing a new segment to southern Massachusetts to bring eastern Canadian gas to 
a broader market. 

Demand growth and flat supply are creating opportunities for new sources of natural gas. New 
import sources include LNG from Trinidad and pipeline gas from new areas of Canada and, in 
the longer term, Alaska. The Maritimes and Northeast pipeline has added Nova Scotia as a 
supplier to New England gas markets. The Alliance pipeline is adding British Columbia along 
with Alberta as a supplier to the Midwest. Both Canada and Mexico are considering expansions 
of existing pipeline systems. Alaskan gas is expected to be flowing to the lower 48 by 2008. 
Other LNG and pipeline projects are being considered. Trinidad is planning two new LNG 
plants while Venezuela, Argentina, Colombia, and Angola are also considering them. 

Several other new sources of supply have been developed recently: 

• The Maritimes pipeline, completed in December 1999, brings gas from the Venture gas field 
in offshore Nova Scotia. There are potential resources of 18-30 tcf. 

• The Atlantic LNG project was completed in April 1999, in Trinidad, with 60% of output 
destined for Distrigas in the U.S. Northeast. Trinidad is proceeding with two more trains for 
a total capacity of more than 1.3 bcf/day. 

• Coral Energy, CMS gas trading, and other importers are making higher use ofthe Lake 
Charles LNG terminal. A reported 26 cargoes were imported in 1999 and capacity is about 
0.7 bcf/day. Coral Energy has purchased 29 bcf for delivery in the next two years. 

• The: LNG terminals at Elba Island, Georgia, and Cove Point, Maryland will be opened and 
expanded in 2001-02 to add more than 1.0 bcf/day of import capacity. Cove Point has filed 
for a 50% increase in capacity. 

The Medicine Bow Lateral added 270 mmcf/day of capacity for coal-bed methane from 
Wyoming. This pipeline is being expanded in 2001 to triple its capacity. A 675 mmcf/day 
expansion of the Wyoming Interstate lateral has been filed with FERC. 
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• The Alliance pipeline, started up in December 2000, will add up to 1.5 bcf day of capacity 
from British Columbia and Alberta to Chicago. The Vector pipeline will provide a 700 
mmcf/day link from Chicago to Michigan and Ontario markets. 

• Deep Gulf of Mexico production reached over 500 bcf in 1999, and the MMS expects it to 
continue increasing. The Marlin project, which was shut in for much of 2000, is due to 
resume production soon at 300 mmcf/day. 

• The MMS has scheduled two lease sales in 2001 and has added incentives for natural gas 
production from deep water and deep wells. 

• Western Canadian gas well drilling is expected to have reached a record 8,000 wells in 2000, 
up from 5,600 in 1999, thus adding supply to fill export pipelines such as Alliance. 

• Canadian drilling is expected to reach 10,000 gas wells per year by 2002, which will add 1-3 
bcf/day to supply. The rapid increase in drilling is necessary to fill existing pipelines. 

• New technologies will add to supply in various ways. Applications ofthe new technology 
will bring new resources to market, such as coal-bed methane and tight sands, and gas from 
new areas, such as the deep Gulf of Mexico and sub-salt region of the Gulf. These will 
continue to add to reserves. Technology could also lower the reserve/production ratio, 
adding to production in the near term, although depleting reserves faster in the long term. 

Other Pipeline Proposals. High natural gas prices have stimulated other regional pipeline 
plans. During the winter of 1999/2000, Transco Zone 6 prices peaked at several dollars above 
normal and were explained by electric generators' growing demand for gas. Many power 
generators rely on interruptible transportation and spot gas. Over the course of a year, this 
provides the lowest cost of purchasing gas. Everyone cannot do it all the time, however. The 
high Zone 6 prices indicated demand growth exceeding pipeline capacity and spot gas supplies. 
One reaction to these high prices was the approval of pipeline projects such as Market Link, 
which will bring more gas to the New York area. The related projects, Supply Link and 
Independence pipeline, are also advancing through the regulatory process. 

High California prices have led to proposed pipeline expansions on Kem River and proposed 
conversions of oil pipelines to natural gas. Kem River is holding an open season for a 400 
mmcf/day expansion. Questar has proposed the Western Trails project, which will convert an oil 
pipeline to natural gas, with capacity of 120 mmcf/day to California and 87 mmcf/day to Long 
Beach. El Paso is proposing converting the All American oil pipeline to natural gas, with 
delivery at Ehrenberg, California. Other western expansions include proposals for Trailblazer 
and Williams expansions of up to 700 mmcf/day from the Rocky Mountains to the Midwest. 
These proposed pipeline expansions are further evidence of supply constraints 

Entering 2000, gas supply evidence was disturbing. North American natural gas reserves 
declined in 1998 by over 3 tcf. U.S. natural gas production declined in 1999 by around 0.5 bcf/d, 
according to preliminary EIA reports. The reserves-to-production ratio probably increased 
slightly during 1999. These trends suggest concern over U.S. gas production for 2000. 

While high prices during 1999 were expected to spur production this year, a long lag is now 
evident. Upstream activity responds slowly to price increases, in part because budgets are 
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prepared for 2000 in late autumn. The high prices since mid May will not have a significant 
impact until 2001. Prices work by increasing revenues and profits and attracting new investors to 
the upstream. Supply increases come in stages, following a sequence of increases in leasing, 
upstream expenditure, rigs running, well completions, and additional capacity in natural gas 
plants and pipelines. 
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NATURAL GAS PIPELINE FACT SHEETS 

TENNESSEE PIPELINE 

HIGHLIGHTS 

• Tennessee has been faced with expiration of contracts for many of its system shippers. In 
response, Tennessee has proposed many new facilities. Tennessee has proposed nearly 1 
Bcf/day of new receipt points on its pipeline system. TVA will be able to access 550 
mmcf/day in IT service. An additional 370 mmcf/day of receipt points in New England will 
be added to accommodate gas from the Portland and Maritimes pipelines. A 130 mmcf/day 
lateral is being added to deliver gas to AES in New Hampshire. Also, restrictions on NET 
284 receipt points are being debated. East Tennessee is being sold as part ofthe merger with 
El Paso who is the parent company of Tennessee, Sonat and Coastal. Also, Midwestern 
pipeline was sold to Northern Border. 

• Tennessee has received approval to roll-in the Eastern Express expansion that will add 
capacity to the Ellisberg/Leidy hub from Niagara and also add connections with maritimes 
and Portland pipeline in New England. This will increase the share of Canadian gas on 
Tennessee to nearly 40%. The anticipated rates will be about $0.46 for Niagara to New 
England. 

• A 400 mmcf/day expansion to connect with the High Island Offshore System is underway. 
Tennessee is also proposing expansion of the line 500 with connections to several offshore 
pipelines. This project will increase access of new offshore gas supplies to the Louisiana, 
Mississippi, Midwest and northeast markets. There is however, little support for mainline 
pipeline expansions from the Gulf Coast. 

• Tennessee has two negotiated contracts with Consolidated Edison that have Right of First 
Refusal provisions. FERC required that these ROFR provisions be extended to contracts of 
similarly situated shippers. 

• Tennessee achieved roll-in of the Boundary, FSST/T-149 service and part ofthe costs of New 
England laterals. The impact of this roll-ins has a small impact on over-all rates. The FERC 
decision was upheld by the appeals court. 

• Tennessee Pipeline implemented a rate increase of $118 million in November 1996. Rate 
design was shifted from SFV to MFV. It shifts $79 million in fixed transmission costs from 
reservation charges to commodity component that will help to reduce capacity turnback. The 
settlement makes firm service more marketable and enables the company to share excess 
capacity risks with its customers. 

• A settlement of Gas Supply Realignment charges has allocated 23% of costs to Tennessee up 
to a cap of $1.18 billion. The GSR surcharge is through 1998. 

• El Paso Energy Corp. purchased Tenneco Energy for $4 billion. Most of Tennessee's 
affiliate pipelines—Kem, Iroquois, Viking, East Tennessee—have been sold in separate 
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deals. This merger creates one of the nation's three largest transportation systems for natural 
gas, the only one with coast-to-coast capability. 

• Tennessee has an option to acquire additional capacity on Oasis pipeline that connects Waha 
(El Paso) with Katy, Texas. Also, Tennessee has proposed a major offshore pipeline to 
access the deep Gulf of Mexico. 

SERVICE TERRITORY 

Tennessee moves domestic gas from the Gulf of Mexico to New England and Canadian gas 
imported at the New York Border to the Northeast. About 75 to 80% of gas supply is from the 
Gulf. 

Zone 0; Texas 

Zone 1; Southern Louisiana 

Zone 2: Central Louisiana to Kentucky 

Zone 3; Kentucky to West Virginia 

Zone 4: Ohio and Pennsylvania 

Zone 5: New York and New Jersey 

Zone 6: New England 

FUEL USE: APRIL-OCTOBER, NOVEMBER-MARCH RETENTION 

5.53%'6.47% - Louisiana to New England 

4.34%-5.05% - Louisiana to New York/New Jersey 

3.12%-3.60% - Louisiana to Kentucky Zone 3 

1.27%-! .40% - New York/New Jersey to New England 

1.17%-1.28% - Niagara to Wright, New York 

RATE DESIGN 

Currently uses a Modified Fixed Variable (MFV) methodology with a zone matrix. Interruptible 
rates are based upon a 100% load factor. Prior to November 1996, rates were SFV and a 125% 
load factor was used for interruptible rates. Surcharges are ending. The Take-or-Pay Surcharge 
of S.031/minBtu in market area ended in October 1995. There is also the 858 surcharge for 
upstream capacity on CNG and Transco. The GSR surcharge has been about $4 for firm 
reservation charge and $0.04 on interruptible transportation. The GSR surcharge ended in 12/98. 
The PCB surcharge ranges from $0.25 to $0.51 depending upon zone. The PCB surcharge will 
end in June 2000. 
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RATE ESCALATION 

Tennessee rates reflect a $118 million increase in cost of service for 1997. Rates have been 
relatively flat on a 100% load factor basis. In the long term, Tennessee should maintain a close 
relationship to rates on Texas Eastern and Transcontinental, the main competitors to Tennessee. 
Demand growth in the Northeast should accommodate cost based rate increases for all pipelines 
serving this region. 

Tennessee has numerous incremental projects in the Northeast, which were partially rolled-in 
during the recent rate case. Tennessee will increase the share of Canadian gas from 40 mmcf/day 
in 1982 with the first Boundary contract to as much as 2 Bcf/day by 2000 or over 40% of system 
supply. 
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IROQUOIS PIPELINE 

HIGHLIGHTS 

• Capacity of Iroquois in 1998 reached 980 mmcf/day. Total volumes received into Iroquois 
were 303 Bcf or 830 mmcf/day in 1998. Iroquois has proposed a 300 mmcf/day pipeline to 
southern Vermont and is a partner in the Lighthouse proposal for service to Long Island and 
Connecticut. Also, the Eastchester expansion of 220 mmcf/day is proposed to add service to 
electric generators in New York City. This expansion is fully subscribed and is proposed to 
be rolled-in. 

• The Iroquois rate case reached a rate of return on equity of 12.38%, and revised the debt 
share to 64.8%) and approved a 2.77% depreciation rate. The RP94-72 rate base was about 
5132 million, but Iroquois filed for a $150 million rate base. There have been over $70 
million of expansions on Iroquois since it began operation. 

• Iroquois filed for a rate reduction for 1997 of about 4 million. The contract demand used was 
670 mmcf/day in zone 1 and 377 mmcf/day in zone 2. Revised rates went into effect as of 
1/1/96. Iroquois had agreed to file for new rates within 3 years of the prior rate case. 

• Iroquois reached a $4 million settlement with New York Public Service Commission over 
claims arising from construction of the pipeline. Iroquois' construction practices have been 
under investigation by federal authorities for years. 

• Iroquois Pipeline Operating Company agreed to pay $22 million in criminal and civil fines— 
the largest penalty in an environmental case since the Exxon Valdez. In a separate FERC 
settlement, Iroquois agreed to remove $2.1 million from rate base and make certain refunds 
to the shippers. FERC has disallowed certain legal costs from rates. 

TCPL purchased the 6% share in Iroquois held by Alberta Energy. This increases TCPL 
share to 35%. Tenneco Energy sold its 13.2% interest in Iroquois Gas Transmission System 
to ANR pipeline Co. for $30 million. ANR Iroquois agrees to make available half of its 
ownership interest to CNG. 

Iroquois filed for a 200 mmcf/day expansion. Previously, a 99.5 mmcf/d expansion costing 
$25.9 million was approved by FERC to serve two cogen units in New York State. A 75 
mmcf/day expansion was proposed and then reduced. 

Capacity as used in the 1996 FERC rate filing was 641,050 Mcf/day or 651,000 dekatherms 
per day. 
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SERVICE TERRITORY 

Iroquois provides transportation for Canadian gas entering the U.S. at Iroquois, Ontario 
(Waddington, New York) with major receipt points at Wright, New York to Tennessee and in 
zone 2 to Algonquin, Tennessee and Brooklyn Union Gas. Iroquois connects with CNG Pipeline 
at Canjouharie, New York and thus provides an alternative route for Appalachian and Gulf Coast 
gas to enter the Northeast. TCPL, Brooklyn Union Gas and other companies own Iroquois. 
Iroquois is running close to 98% of capacity with firm Canadian gas shipments. 

Zone 1: Iroquois to Wright, N.Y. ~ connection to CNG and Tennessee 

Zone 2: Wright, N.Y. to Long Island - connections with Algonquin, Tennessee and Brooklyn 
Union Gas. 

INTERCONNECTS 

Waddington, NY: TransCanada Pipelines 

Canajoharie, NY: CNG Pipeline 

Wright, NY: Tennessee Gas Pipeline 

Brookfield, CT: Algonquin Gas Transmission 

Shelton, CT: Tennessee Gas Pipeline 

FUEL USE 

The measurement variance and fuel use factor is a maximum of 1% and a minimum of 0.0%. 

RATE DESIGN 

Currently uses Straight Fixed Variable methodology under 636 settlement. A Modified Fixed 
Variable rate is in effect for Selkirk. Order 636 Surcharges are minimal. 

RATE ESCALATION 

Iroquois rates are expected to be reduced over time based upon a lower rate base due to 
depreciation and a rate of return commensurate with lower interest rates. Rates have been 
reduced from S0.79 to under $0.50. Future rates should also decline slightly from current 
nominal levels because of competitive pressures. 
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Tariffs ($ per mmBtu) 
The new rate case, filed at FERC, allows for higher rates in zone 1. The rate for shipment in 
zone 1 and Zone 2 is the sum of the two rates show below. The rates are effective as of January 
1,1999. 

Firm Transportation: Demand Charge 

Zone 1 =$8.3862 

Zone 2=$6.8656 

Inter2one=$ 13.9078 

Firm Transportation: Commodity Charge 

Zone 1=$.0030 

Zone 2=$.0024 

Intei,zone=$.0054 

Interruptible Transportation: Commodity Charge 

Zone 1=$.2787 

Zone 2=$.2281 

Interzone=$ .4626 

There is a defined asset surcharge of $0.0008 for zone 1, $0.0006 for zone 2 and $0.0014 for 
Interzone as of January 1, 1999. 
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TRANSCO 

HlGHLfGHTS 

• Transco has applied for an increase in its cost of service from $649 million to $877 million. 
The return on equity is proposed at 15.08% with a 63.8% equity share. Transco wants to roll-
in the Sunbelt, Pocono, Cherokee, and Mobile Bay expansions. Other expansions 
contributing to the increase in rate base are the Maiden Lateral and Southcoast. 

• FERC announced that price caps on capacity release will be lifted until 2002. Marketers on 
Transco zone 6 have been averting price caps by selling commodity gas at $3 to $4 over 
Hemy hub last winter. There is a real shortfall of pipeline capacity into the New York, New 
Jersey region. There are some suggestions that FERC also remove limits on IT service. 

• The CrossBay pipeline project has been approved with capacity of 614 mmcf/day to Long 
Island. Texas Eastern and Keyspan are partners in this project. Rates will be $7.4161 for 
SFV firm service and $0.2438 for interruptible service. 

• The Transco and ANR expansions of Independence, Supply Link and Market Link are facing 
strong competition from Vector and Millennium. The Market Link project has been 
approved with provisions that prevent linkage to contracts on Independence or Supply Link. 
Most of the demonstrated support for Supply Link and Independence has been with affiliated 
shippers. 

• Transco has numerous expansions proposed including a new pipeline to Florida and several 
laterals in the southeast. Transco's parent purchased the Cove Point LNG facility with 
storage capacity of 4.25 Bcf and send out capacity of 750 mmcf/day. Additional storage 
capacity of 2.5 Bcf is being added. This facility will be in operation in 2002. Coral, El Paso 
Merchant and BP have committed to capacity at Cove Point. Transco proposed the Sundance 
expansion with capacity of 236 mmcf/day in the Southeast. Several Transco shippers 
requested rolled-in rates for the Leidy line expansions and for the southeast expansions. 

• Transco received approval of a settlement of RP97-71 rates on 6/12/98. The new rate base is 
689.7 million with a 14.5% return on equity. Throughput is 2,571 mmdkt/day with 1334 
firm, 965 interruptible and 272 incremental. Roll-in of Leidy and southern expansions were 
not allowed, as these would add up to 12% to the cost of some shippers. 

• Transco filed for a $132 million rate increase in RP95-197 and a further rate increase in 
RP97-71. Transcontinental Pipeline wanted to roll-in the Seaboard expansion with a 20% 
rate increase filed for. Cost of service would increase by up to $60 million. Recent pipeline 
rate filings have overstated the final rates, in part because the allowed rate of return is 
reduced. 

• Transco has filed for numerous expansions in the past two years. In the spring of 1997, 
Transco held an open season for expansion of the Leidy line with deliveries on the eastern 
seaboard that was very successful. Transco has about 1.1 Bcf/day of incremental capacity 
from Leidy to New Jersey and about 0.37 Bcf/day of incremental expansions on the mainline 
from Louisiana. 
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• Transco has filed for large expansions ofthe Mobile Bay pipeline and an offshore pipeline to 
the deep Gulf of Mexico (Southeast Louisiana Gathering System). These expansions have 
since been reduced in size to reflect shipper interest. The Southeast Louisiana Gathering 
system was abandoned after lack of support. The Mobile Bay pipeline will be expanded by 
350 mmcf7day for the offshore and onshore portions. Capacity for the onshore Mobile Bay 
pipeline will increase from 520 mmcf/day to 784 mmcf/day. 

• The Independence project with ANR for a 900 mmd/day expansion from Chicago to Leidy is 
part of the ANR Supplylink and Transco Marketlink proposals. This project will compete 
with proposed expansions by other Midwest pipelines such as Vector and Millennium. The 
Marketlink project is a proposed expansion from Leidy to New York. 

• Transco decided on two southeast projects with about 200 mmcf/d capacity expansion to the 
East Coast as a replacement to the Blue Ridge project at a projected cost of $127 million. 
The Sunbelt Expansion project adds 144,666 Mcf/day of firm capacity on southern portion of 
its system. Other projects include a $85 million Sunbelt expansion of mainline, the Pine 
Needle LNG storage project at $107 million and 4 Bcf and a Middle Atlantic LNG project 
with PECO Energy, and the Cherokee mainline expansion of 87 mmcf/day. 

• Transco rates are substantially below those of competitors and there has been less capacity 
release and IT shipments on Transco than on Texas Eastern, Columbia or CNG. Capacity 
release is still increasing, however. 

SERVICE TERRITORY 

Gulf Coast to Atlantic seaboard, eastern Pennsylvania and New York. Most gas shipped on 
Transco comes from the Gulf Coast. In recent years, offshore production from Mobile Bay has 
become an important additional source of supply. The Mobile Bay pipeline is now treated as a 
separate zone on Transco. 

Zone 1: Southern and Central Texas 

Zone 2: Northern Texas to Central Louisiana 

Zone 3 : Central to Northern Louisiana 

Zone 4: Northern Louisiana to the South Carolina Border 

Zone 4A: Mobile Bay 

Zone 5 : South Carolina to the Virginia/Maryland state line 

Zone 6: Maryland to Eastern Pennsylvania 
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FUEL USE 

Fuel use is set by zone. The cumulative zone 1 to zone 6 fuel use is now 5.53% 

Zone 1: 0.35% 

Zone 2: 0.81 

Zone 3: 1.26 

Zone 4: 3.15 

Zone 4A: 3.15 

Zone 5: 4.69 

Zone 6: 5.53 

RATE DESIGN 

Rates are based on Straight Fixed Variable. Interruptible rates are based upon a 100% load 
factor. 

Additional Surcharges 
$0.11 per mmBtu in take-or-pay charges was phased out in May 1993. Also there is a $0.0179 
(was formerly $0.0227) per Mt Great Plains surcharge. There is no set date for this charge to 
expire. 

Tariffs as ofMarch, 2000 ($ per mmBtu): 
Firm Transportation Zone 1 to Zone 6 

Demand: $11.4203 

Commodity: $0,032 

Interruptible Transportation Zone 1 to Zone 6: 

Commodity: $0.3979 Maximum, and $0.0343 Minimum 

Tariffs as of September 1,1998 ($ per mmBtu): 
Firm Transportation Zone 1 to Zone 6 

Demand: $11.1872 

Commodity: $0.0194 

Interruptible Transportation Zone 1 to Zone 6: 

Commodity: $0.3916 Maximum, and $0.0254 Minimum 
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Tariffs as of November 1,1997 ($ per mmBtu); 
Firm Transportation Zone 1 to Zone 6 

Demand: $12.8291 

Commodity: $0.0328 

Interruptible Transportation Zone 1 to Zone 6: 

Commodity: $0.4449 Maximum, and $0.0353 Minimum 

Tariffs as of April 1,1996 ($ per mmBtu): 
Firm Transportation Zone 1 to Zone 6 

Demand: $11.29 

Commodity: $0.0329 

Interruptible Transportation Zone 1 to Zone 6: 

Commodity: $0,404 Maximum, and $0.0329 Minimum 

RATE ESCALATION 

A rate settlement lowered rates by about 4 cents in April 1996 after recapitalization by William's 
Company increased rates considerably in 1995. Transco is a large, mature and low cost 
transporter of natural gas. New facilities such as Mobile Bay have been added as zones rather 
than incremental rates. There are several incremental expansions that could eventually effect 
rates. The outlook is for modest cost increases and continuation of Transco's role as a low cost 
shipper. 

Transco has tried to roll-in the Leidy line incremental expansions in the most recent rate case. 
Transco has numerous expansions underway. The most important for long term rates will be the 
Independence and Marketlink projects that will f i l l the pipeline from the Leidy or northern end. 
Transco has been offering a discounted rate of 10 cents for shippers from Leidy to delivery points 
on the southern and eastern portions of Transco. Once the Market Link project is completed, 
Transco may again file for rolled-in rates. 
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TEXAS GAS 

HIGHLIGHTS 

• Texas Gas is the first pipeline to file for short term firm rates in RP00-260. This filing asks 
for a rate increase of $81 million at a rate base of $304.8 million and throughput of 559.1 
trillion Btu. The short term firm transportation rates could be as high as $0.76 in winter and 
$0.15 in summer with provisions for extra surcharges as much as $0.25 for one day contracts. 
There have been numerous interveners. 

• Texas Gas has been combined with Williams Gas pipeline. 

• The Texas Gas rate case settlement was approved by FERC in July 1998. The new cost of 
service is $274.1 million with a 11.5% return on equity and a 1.9% depreciation rate. 

• A $71 million rate increase was filed for in RP97-344. The cost of service would be 
increased to $324 million from $271 million at present. Previously, a $67 million rate 
increase was filed for in RP94-423 with a settlement of a cost of service of 288 million, $51 
million less than the filing. 

• In response to significant interest to increase gas flow from the East Texas, Texas Gas 
soliciting bids for additional firm transportation capacity on its North Louisiana system 
beginning in the Carthage area and continuing to Texas Gas's mainline. The expansion 
would involve an installing pipeline looping and additional compression. Anticipated 
capacity could run from 100,000 to 200,000 mmBtu/day or more depending on interest. 
Deliveries of new supplies would be November 1, 1997. 

• A recent expansion of 89 miles of looping 36" pipe added 263 mmcf/d of capacity at a cost of 
$96.9 million. This project is part of a larger Transco and CNG incremental expansion which 
was rolled into existing rates with an at risk provision. A supply area expansion of 100 
mmcf/d costing an additional $11.8 million was also undertaken. 

SERVICE TERRITORY 

Louisiana coast to southwest Indiana and central Ohio. Texas Gas flows Gulf Coast supplies to 
the Midwest and is a major supplier to Texas Eastern at Lebanon, Ohio. Major Interconnections 
are Lebanon, Ohio with CNG, Texas Eastern and Columbia Gas Transmission. 

FUEL RETENTION: 2.68% winter and 2.02% summer, 2.295% annual (was 2.73% annual) 

Additional Information 

Texas Gas is currently full for FT. The pipeline was allowed to charge rolled in rates for the 
recent expansion. If additional incremental facilities are constructed, rolled in rates may again be 
granted.. 
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TEXAS EASTERN 

HIGHLIGHTS 

• Texas Eastern lowered rates by 18% as of December 2000. 

• Texas Eastern is adding service to several Duke Energy plants in Mississippi and Louisiana. 
Duke Energy is constructing two merchant plants in Mississippi at 500 megawatts each for 
completion next year. These plants will add interruptible demand to Texas Eastern. Also, an 
84 mmcf/day expansion is proposed for Pennsylvania to add service to electric generators. 

• Texas Eastern is trying to delay a Section 4 rate case and has a rate freeze in place to 2004. A 
recent filing for a $260 million customer saving was approved by FERC after changes to the 
depreciation rate. The savings came from a lower depreciation rate to 2003 in return for 
removing some limits on GSR charges and for assumption of all capacity turnback risks to 
2003'. Capacity turnback risks could reach over $400 million by 2003. 

© An expansion of the Lebanon Lateral has been resubmitted and approved by FERC. By 
adding compression, capacity would be increased from 359 mmcf/day to 661 mmcf/day. The 
Lebanon Lateral connects Texas Eastern to Panhandle and Trunkline pipelines. Since Duke 
has sold Panhandle and Trunkline to CMS Energy, the future of this expansion is 
questionable. 

Texas Eastern has proposed a 100 mmcf/d expansion of the Main pass system to take gas on 
the Dauphin Island gathering System to the Venice processing plant. 

Texas Eastern is allowed to lease 141 mmcf/day of capacity to Columbia as part of an 
expansion. Also, Texas Eastern leases 64 mmcf/day to CNG. Under a new proposal, Texas 
Eastern will add 50 mmcf/day of new capacity and lower the CNG lease to 19 mmcf/d. 

Reconstruction of Texas Eastern-Florida Gas Transmission interconnect in St. Landry Parish, 
Louisiana will supply 120,000 mmBtu/Day. It will serve as a delivery point with volumes 
flowing into Florida Gas from April through October and a receipt point with volumes 
flowing into Texas Eastern from November through March. 

FERC approved Texas Eastern's revised cashout mechanism on a permanent basis. The 
mechanism is based on high-low pricing so that shippers will not be able to take advantage of 
the volatile gas market to gauge the average cost imbalance mechanism effective at a certain 
time. 

FERC approved a customized reservation pattern (CRP) mechanism that would allow firm 
customers to shift up to 80% of their obligations from April through October period into 
November-through-March period. Reservation revenues for Texas Eastern would be the 
same. FERC deferred applicability of the mechanism to capacity release transactions. 

Texas Eastern is clear to go ahead with the Integrated Transportation Project at a cost of $210 
million and a proposed incremental rate of $19,901 per Dth. A further expansion of 400 
mmcf/day has been planned involving Canadian gas and pipeline capacity into North 
Carolina. 

STANDARD & POOR'S DPI 42 MARCH 2001 

• 



FUEL PBCE SERVICE PREPARED FOR: PMLAOELPM GAS WORKS 

• Also, a $166 million expansion related to the Liberty pipeline project has been filed for a 128 
mmcf/d project with delivery to New Jersey at an incremental rate of $24.788/Dth. A 700 
mmcf/d Flex-X project has been filed along with several small expansions in the 
Pennsylvania region for CNG and an electric utility. 

• As part of 636 restructuring, DOE terminated the authorization to import 75 mmcf/d from 
Progas through Niagara. This gas supply will be sold by Progas to Consumers Power in 
Michigan. 

• An operational flow order (OFO) was filed to require customers to have storage at 95% of 
capacity by November 15 of each year. 

SERVICE TERRITORY 

Gulf Coast to New Jersey, zones were redefined as of June 1, 1993. 

Supply Zones Include sections of Texas and Southern Louisiana. 

Zone M l : North Louisiana to Southwest Kentucky and Southern Illinois 

Zone M2: Central and Northern Kentucky, Indiana, Ohio, West Virginia, and western 
Pennsylvania 

Zone M3: Central and Eastern Pennsylvania and New Jersey 

FUEL USE 

9.46% December through March 

7.36% April through November 

Annual average = 7.91% 

RATE DESIGN 

Will use Straight Fixed Variable with Order 636 compliance rates effective June 1, 1993. 
Interruptible rates are based on 100%) load factor. 

Rates Effective 12/1/2000 

ELA to M3, Reservation $12,519, Usage, $0.0568 Maximum, 

ELA to M3, IT $0.4679 Maximum 

Rates Effective 2/1/99 

ELA to M3, Reservation $14,532, Usage, $0.0897 Maximum, $0.0412 Minimum 

with adjustment of $0.4778 to Reservation 

ELA to M3, IT $0.4955 Maximum, $0.0412 Minimum 
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Rates Effective 2/1/98 

ELA to M3, Reservation $15.1367, Usage, $0.1324 Maximum, $0.0839 Minimum 

with adjustment of $0.4841 to Reservation 

ELA to M3, IT $0.5446 Maximum, $0.0839 Minimum 

Rates On 2/1/96 

ELA to M3, Reservation $14.97, Usage, $0.1210 Maximum, $0.0725 Minimum 

with adjustment of $0.4922 to Reservation 

ELA to M3, IT $0.5405 Maximum, $0.0725 Minimum 

RATE ESCALATION 

Texas Eastern is a high cost shipper to the Northeast and competes directly with Tennessee, 
Transco^ Columbia and Canadian gas on Tennessee and Iroquois. Rate increases are expected to 
moderate because of the competition between these pipelines. Texas Eastern has not filed a rate 
case in several years. Texas Eastern received approval to lower its depreciation rate and to 
reduce rates for 1999 to 2003. Texas Eastern reduced rates by 18% in December 2000. 
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DOMINION TRANSPORTATION (CNG) 

HIGHLIGHTS 

• Dominion purchased CNG and renamed it as Dominion Transportation. There is a small 
overlap of Virginia Natural Gas and Virginia Power service territory. CNG has 2.5 Tcf of 
natural gas reserves and is a major offshore natural gas producer as well as owning four gas 
distribution utilities and an interstate pipeline. 

• CNG is proposing an expansion project to replace use of capacity on Tennessee. Because of 
a decline in LDC volumes and potential loss of contracted shippers, there could be a 
mismatch of capacity that would cost CNG up to $27 million in extra charges on Tennessee. 
Also, CNG has a constraint at the Valleygate junction which has resulted in a constant 
operational flow order. Expansion of the CNG system will alleviate these issues. 

• CNG unveiled its Seasonal Service Expansion Project that will improve late winter-system 
deliverability. The plan will increase transportation capacity by approximately 103,000 
Dht/day, storage capacity by 9.3 Bcf and storage deliverability by 168,000 Dht/day. Elements 
of the project includes pipeline construction in West Virginia and New York, adding 
horsepower to existing compressor station in Pennsylvania, installing a new station in New 
York. The estimated costs of the construction total $54.3 million. CNG has sought 
preliminary determination on 12/31/96 on rolled-in rate treatment for the costs and on non-
environmental aspects of the project. 

• Due to barriers to liquidity on CNG Transmission System, CNG is planning to modify its 
pooling and trading system. The plan calls for splitting CNG's Appalachian market area into 
two zones and using CNG/Sabine Center as its hub. It will help traders to hedge effectively. 

• Eastern States Oil and Gas Inc. will purchase a portion of CNG Transmission's Virginia gas 
production and gathering system for $15.6 million. The purchase includes 85,000 leasehold 
acres, four compressor stations and 570 measuring and regulating stations. 

SERVICE TERRITORY CNG service territory covers Ohio, West Virginia, Virginia, Maryland, 
Pennsylvania and New York. For incremental service, CNG would transport the gas from 
Lebanon, Ohio, to Leidy, Pennsylvania, to Liberty pipeline in New Jersey or to Iroquois pipeline 
at Canajoharie, NY. Major Interconnections are with Texas Eastern, Texas Gas and Tennessee 
Gas Pipeline at Lebanon, Ohio: Leidy, Pennsylvania with Texas Eastern and Transco and 
Canajoharie, New York with Iroquois 

FUEL RETENTION: 2.28% 

RATE DESIGN FOR INCREMENTAL PROJECT: 100% DEMAND CHARGE 

Additional Information 

Most gas traveling through the Canajoharie interconnect, travels from Iroquois to CNG (North to 
South). For the incremental project, the gas would travel from CNG to Iroquois (South to 
North). This could result in some operational difficulties and the option of displacement on 
CNG. 
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COLUMBIA AND COLUMBIA GULF 

HIGHLIGHTS 

• Nisource has purchased Colombia and Colombia Gulf and will create a pipeline group. 
Nisource will become the largest integrated gas company east of the Mississippi. Colombia 
sold Cove Point LNG to the Williams company. Also, recent price spikes have strengthened 
the case for building the Millenium pipeline. 

• In January 1997, Columbia reached a settlement for a cost of service of $620 million, down 
$92 million from the 1996 subject to refund rates. Also, there will be full unbundling of 
gathering and products extraction facilities. Rates will be Straight Fixed Variable. A rate 
moratorium will be in place until February 2000. A stranded facilities charge will be in place 
for 1997 to collect $22.4 million in costs from the unbundling. 

• The Millennium project for transportation from Chicago to Columbia service territory was 
proposed. This project competes with numerous others proposed by ANR, Duke, Transco 
and Tennessee. The Millennium project depends upon expansions by TCPL and Viking. 
Also, the Vector pipeline from Chicago to Ontario is required to feed supplies to Millennium. 
Filings have been made for all of these pipelines with an expected operation by November 
1999. 

• In order to reduce project costs, Columbia Gas filed an amendment to its market expansion 
proposal filed in February 1996. The original cost of the project is $350 million. The 
amendment eliminates construction of facilities worth $80 million. Texas Eastern would 
increase capacity on its Pennsylvania line and lease the new capacity to Columbia. Twenty-
three customers have signed 15-year agreements under which Columbia would provide 
507,000 Dht/day of firm storage, and transportation. 

e Columbia Gas plans to request $1.19/Mcf increase in purchased gas-cost rate, effective 
10/1/96. If approved, the average residential rates would rise by 19% or $1200 per month. 

Due to strong demand in the Louisiana region, Columbia Gulf is looking to increase its 
market share. It filed proposals at FERC to build a pipeline and deliver supplies to the Teche 
Plant and Coughlin Plant of Central Louisiana Electric Company. The new interconnect 
should supply 85,000 Dht/day. Delivery will begin in January 1997. 

Columbia Gulf held an open season for a 218 mmcf/day expansion. The certified capacity of 
Columbia Gulf is 2122 mmcf/day in winter, but only 1904 mmcf/day has been available 
because of compression. As part of a settlement with FERC, Columbia Gulf agreed to hold 
the open season and bring capacity to the certified level. 

Columbia Gulf filed for a $9.6 million rate increase in RP97-52. 

Columbia gulf added a 240,000 mcf/day receipt point for TVA's Gallatin plant. Also, it is 
adding a 100 mile lateral to serve three Entergy plants in Louisiana. 
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SERVICE TERRITORY 

Cblmnbia is a web-shaped pipeline serving Ohio, Pennsylvania, New Jersey, West Virginia, 
Virginia, Maryland, Delaware and Appalachian producers. Columbia serves Lebanon, Ohio. 
Columbia also has a very large quantity of storage. Columbia Gulf is the main supplier of gas to 
the Columbia system from the Gulf Coast region with delivery in Kentucky. 

FUEL USE 

2.33% for Columbia; 3.624% for Columbia Gulf 

RATE DESIGN 

Straight Fixed Variable methodology went into effect with Order 636. 
Columbia rates as of 2/1/96 are $8.613/Dth reservation and $0.0267 Maximum commodity, 
$0.0135 Minimum commodity. IT rate is $0.3120 maximum in winter and $0.2204 maximum in 
summer and $0.0135 Minimum. 
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TABLE A-1: DISTILLATE AND RESIDUAL F U E L PRICE FORECASTS 

Philadelphia Prices Based on Average of High and Low Posted Prices 

No. 6 Oi) (0.5% S) 
Philadelphia 

Dollars per: 

No. 6 Oil (0.5% S) 
Spot New York Harbor 

Dollars per: 

No. 2 OM 
Philadelphia 

Doiiars per: 

Month/Year Barrel Gallon Mcf Barrel Gallon Mcf Barrel Gallon Mcf 

Sept 98-Aug 99 16.10 0.38 2.64 14.12 0.34 2.32 17.37 0.41 3.02 
Sept 99-Aug 00 26.30 0.63 4.32 24.92 0.59 4.09 32.94 0.78 5.73 
Sept 00-Aug 01 36.22 0.86 5.95 31.34 0.75 5.15 37.63 0.90 6.54 
Sept 01-Aug 02 32.20 0.77 5.29 27.14 0.65 4.46 35.56 0.85 6.19 
Sept 02-Aug 03 29.54 0.70 4.85 25.04 0.60 4.11 33.33 0.79 5.80 
Sept 03-Aug 04 27.25 0.65 4.48 23.12 0.55 3.80 31.01 0.74 5.39 
Sept 04-Aug 05 25.41 0.61 4.17 21.58 0.51 3.54 29.33 0.70 5.10 
Sept 05-Aug 06 25.24 0.60 4.14 21.46 0.51 3.53 29.18 0.69 5.08 
Sept 06-Aug 07 25.68 0.61 4.22 21.88 0.52 3.59 29.76 0.71 5.16 

Month History 

1999:09 22.55 0.54 3.70 21.05 0.50 3.46 25.84 0.62 4.49 
1999:10 22.93 0.55 3.77 20.93 0.50 3.44 25.23 0.60 4.39 
1999:11 22.75 0.54 3.74 21.31 0.51 3.50 27.62 0.66 4.80 
1999:12 22.53 0.54 3.70 22.28 0.53 3.66 28.81 0.69 5.01 
2000:01 25.83 0.62 4.24 26.32 0.63 4.32 39.17 0.93 6.81 
2000:02 33.58 0.80 5.52 27.77 0.66 4.56 43.24 1.03 7.52 
2000:03 25.95 0.62 4.26 24.24 0.58 3.98 33.79 0.80 5.88 
2000:04 23.75 0.57 3.90 24.32 0.58 3.99 32.73 0.78 5.69 
2000:05 26.55 0.63 4.36 26.99 0.64 4.43 33.66 0.80 5.85 
2000:06 30.33 0.72 4.98 29.29 0.70 4.81 33.62 0.80 5.85 
2000:07 31.05 0.74 5.10 27.22 0.65 4.47 33.79 0.81 5.88 
2000:08 27.76 0.66 4.56 27.36 0.65 4.49 37.83 0.90 6.58 
2000:09 32.31 0.77 5.31 34.01 0.81 5.59 42.64 1.02 7.42 
2000:10 36.27 0.86 5.96 33.83 0.81 5.56 42.21 1.01 7.34 
2000:11 37.25 0.89 6.12 32.48 0.77 5.33 44.01 1.05 7.65 
2000:12 37.25 0.89 6.12 30.61 0.73 5.03 41.66 0.99 7.25 
2001:01 35.11 0.84 5.77 30.05 0.72 4.94 39.13 0.93 6.80 
2001:02 34.75 0.83 5.71 27.85 0.66 4.57 35.07 0.84 6.10 

Forecast 

2001:03 34.51 0.82 5.67 28.77 0.69 4.72 32.31 0.77 5.62 
2001:04 35.36 0.84 5.81 29.83 0.71 4.90 31.48 0.75 5.48 
2001:05 36.98 0.88 6.07 31.82 0.76 5.23 34.17 0.81 5.94 
2001:06 38.80 0.92 6.37 33.46 0.80 5.49 35.79 0.85 6.22 
2001:07 39.22 0.93 6.44 33.26 0.79 5.46 35.30 0.84 6.14 
2001:08 36.86 0.88 6.05 30.11 0.72 4.94 37.77 0.90 6.57 
2001:09 34.68 0.83 5.70 28.95 0.69 4.75 38.05 0.91 6.62 
2001:10 35.24 0.84 5.79 30.51 0.73 5.01 38.43 0.92 6.68 
2001:11 34.66 0.83 5.69 28.82 0.69 4.73 37.29 0.89 6.49 
2001:12 34.14 0.81 5.61 29.12 0.69 4.78 38.88 0.93 6.76 
2002:01 32.97 0.79 5.41 27.30 0.65 4.48 37.35 0.89 6.50 
2002:02 30.66 0.73 5.04 25.10 0.60 4.12 35.69 0.85 6.21 
2002:03 29.65 0.71 4.87 24.98 0.60 4.10 33.28 0.79 5.79 
2002:04 30.75 0.73 5.05 26.65 0.63 4.38 32.69 0.78 5.69 
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FUEL PRICE SERVKE PREPARED FOR: PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 

I Table A-1: Distillate and Residual Fuel Price Forecasts (continued) 

Philadelphia Prices Based on Average of High and Low Posted Prices 

No. 6 Oil (0.5% S) 
Philadelphia 

Doiiars per: 

No. 6 Oil (0.5% S) 
Spot New York Harbor 

Dollars per: 

No. 2 Oil 
Philadelphia 

Dollars per: 

Month Barrel Gallon Mcf Barrel Gallon Mcf Barrel Gallon Mcf 

2002:05 31.20 0.74 5.12 26.34 0.63 4.33 33.53 0.80 5.83 
2002:06 30.98 0.74 5.09 26.24 0.63 4.31 33.66 0.80 5.85 
2002:07 31.29 0.75 5.14 26.77 0.64 4.40 33.63 0.80 5.85 
2002:08 30.21 0.72 4.96 24.93 0.59 4.09 34.27 0.82 5.96 
2002:09 30.41 0.72 4.99 26.32 0.63 4.32 35.65 0.85 6.20 
2002:10 32.05 0.76 5.26 27.89 0.66 4.58 37.37 0.89 6.50 
2002:11 31.67 0.75 5.20 26.46 0.63 4.35 36.22 0.86 6.30 
2002:12 31.34 0.75 5.15 26.83 0.64 4.41 36.01 0.86 6.26 
2003:01 30.35 0.72 4.98 25.22 0.60 4.14 33.00 0.79 5.74 
2003:02 28.31 0.67 4.65 23.25 0.55 3.82 32.65 0.78 5.68 
2003:03 27.43 0.65 4.51 23.15 0.55 3.80 31.66 0.75 5.51 
2003:04 28.46 0.68 4.67 24.71 0.59 4.06 32.64 0.78 5.68 
2003:05 28.88 0.69 4.74 24.43 0.58 4.01 31.58 0.75 5.49 
2003:06 28.68 0.68 4.71 24.33 0.58 4.00 30.90 0.74 5.37 
2003:07 28.96 0.69 4.76 24.81 0.59 4.08 30.81 0.73 5.36 
2003:08 27.95 0.67 4.59 23.10 0.55 3.79 31.49 0.75 5.48 
2003:09 28.13 0.67 4.62 24.37 0.58 4.00 32.74 0.78 5.69 
2003:10 29.62 0.71 4.86 25.80 0.61 4.24 34.28 0.82 5.96 
2003:11 29.25 0.70 4.80 24.47 0.58 4.02 33.19 0.79 5.77 
2003:12 28.93 0.69 4.75 24.80 0.59 4.07 32.97 0.79 5.73 
2004:01 28.00 0.67 4.60 23.30 0.56 3.83 30.96 0.74 5.38 
2004:02 26.12 0.62 4.29 21.47 0.51 3.53 30.68 0.73 5.34 
2004:03 25.31 0.60 4.16 21.36 0.51 3.51 29.72 0.71 5.17 
2004:04 26.23 0.63 4.31 22.77 0.54 3.74 30.62 0.73 5.33 
2004:05 26.59 0.63 4.37 22.51 0.54 3.70 29.60 0.71 5.15 
2004:06 26.41 0.63 4.34 22.41 0.53 3.68 28.96 0.69 5.04 
2004:07 26.67 0.64 4.38 22.87 0.54 3.76 28.89 0.69 5102 
2004:08 25.74 0.61 4.23 21.29 0.51 3.50 29.54 0.70 5.14 
2004:09 25.94 0.62 4.26 22.47 0.54 3.69 30.73 0.73 5.35 
2004:10 27.31 0.65 4.49 23.81 0.57 3.91 32.20 0.77 5.60 
2004:11 26.97 0.64 4.43 22.59 0.54 3.71 31.19 0.74 5.42 
2004:12 26.70 0.64 4.39 22.91 0.55 3.76 31.00 0.74 5.39 
2005:01 25.89 0.62 4.25 21.58 0.51 3.54 29.14 0.69 5.07 
2005:02 24.24 0.58 3.98 19.95 0.48 3.28 28.93 0.69 5.03 
2005:03 23.58 0.56 3.87 19.92 0.47 3.27 28.07 0.67 4.88 
2005:04 24.55 0.58 4.03 21.32 0.51 3.50 29.00 0.69 5.04 
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FUEL PRICE SERVICE PREPARED FOR: PMUDELPHK GAS WORKS 

Table Arl: Distillate and Residual Fuel Price Forecasts (continued) 

Philadelphia Gas Works Oil Price Forecast 

Philadelphia Prices Based on Average of High and Low Posted Prices 

No. 2 Oil No. 6 OU (0.5% S) 
Philadelphia 

Dollars per: 

No. 6 Oil (Q.5%S) 
Spot New York Harbor 

Dollars per: 

Philadelphia 

Dollars per: 

Month Barrel Gallon Mcf Barrel Gallon Mcf Barrel Gallon Mcf 

2005:05 24.98 0.60 4.10 21.17 0.50 3.48 28.11 0.67 4.89 
2005:06 24.93 0.59 4.09 21.18 0.50 3.48 27.59 0.66 4.80 
2005:07 25.31 0.60 4.16 21.72 0.52 3.57 27.62 0.66 4.80 
2005:08 24.56 0.59 4:03 20.34 0.48 3.34 28.37 0.68 4.93 
2005:09 24.91 0.59 4.09 21.61 0.51 3.55 29.66 0.71 5.16 
2005:10 26.41 0.63 4.34 23.05 0.55 3.79 31.25 0.74 5.44 
2005:11 26.26 0.63 4.31 22.04 0.53 3.62 30.45 0.73 5.30 
2005:12 26.22 0.62 4.31 22.54 0.54 3.70 30.48 0.73 5.30 
2006:01 25.60 0.61 4.20 21.37 0.51 3.51 28.84 0.69 5.02 
2006:02 24.11 0.57 3.96 19.88 0.47 3.26 28.81 0.69 5.01 
2006:03 23.58 0.56 3.87 19.95 0.48 3.28 28.11 0.67 4.89 
2006:04 24.66 0.59 4.05 21.46 0.51 3.53 29.19 0.70 5.08 
2006:05 25.20 0.60 4.14 21.39 0.51 3.51 28.42 0.68 4.94 
2006:06 25.23 0.60 4.14 21.48 0.51 3.53 27.99 0.67 4.87 
2006:07 25.68 0.61 4.22 22.08 0.53 3.63 28.09 0.67 4.89 
2006:08 24.97 0.59 4.10 20.72 0.49 3.40 28.91 0.69 5.03 
2006:09 25.36 0.60 4.16 22.04 0.53 3.62 30.26 0.72 5.26 
2006:10 26.90 0.64 4.42 23.53 0.56 3.86 31.90 0.76 5.55 
2006:11 26.76 0.64 4.40 22.49 0.54 3.69 31.09 0.74 5.41 
2006:12 26.71 0.64 4.39 22.99 0.55 3.78 31.09 0.74 5.41 
2007:01 26.05 0.62 4.28 21.78 0.52 3.58 29.40 0.70 5.11 
2007:02 24.51 0.58 4.03 20.24 0.48 3.32 29.34 0.70 5.10 
2007:03 23.96 0.57 3.94 20.31 0.48 3.33 28.62 0.68 4.98 
2007:04 25.06 0.60 4.12 21.84 0.52 3.59 29.71 0.71 5.17 
2007:05 25.61 0.61 4.21 21.78 0.52 3.58 28.94 0.69 5.03 
2007:06 25.66 0.61 4.21 21.88 0.52 3.59 28.52 0.68 4.96 
2007:07 26.15 0.62 4.29 22.53 0.54 3.70 28.67 0.68 4.99 
2007:08 25.46 0.61 4.18 21.18 0.50 3.48 29.55 0.70 5.14 
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FUEL Pace SEMCE PREPARED FOR: PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 

TABLE A-2: GASOLINE PRICE FORECASTS 
Philadelphia pr ices are based on the average of daily 

h igh and low posted pr ices of unleaded reformulated gasol ine. 

New York harbor prices are based on the average 
of month ly spot prices of unleaded gasol ine. 

PHILADELPHIA 

Dollars per: 

NEW YORK HARBOR 

Dollars per: 

Month/Year Barrel Gallon Mcf Barrel Gallon Mcf 

Sept 98-Aug 99 20.44 0.49 3.94 18.39 0.44 3.55 
Sept 99-Aug 00 36.35 0.87 7.01 32.79 ^.78 6.32 
Sept 00-Aug 01 39.41 0.94 7.60 36.04 0.86 6.95 
Sept 01-Aug 02 37.42 0.89 7.22 34.10 0.81 6.58 
Sept 02-Aug 03 35.25 0.84 6.80 32.09 0.76 6.19 
Sept 03-Aug 04 33.05 0.79 6.37 30.06 0.72 5.80 
Sept 04-Aug 05 31.52 0.75 6,08 28.65 0.68 5.53 
Sept 05-Aug 06 31.40 0.75 6.06 28.54 0.68 5.50 
Sept 06-Aug 07 32.00 0.76 6.17 29.09 0.69 5.61 

HISTORY 
1999:09 30.80 0.73 5.94 28.67 0.68 5.53 
1999:10 29.15 0.69 5.62 26.13 0.62 5.04 
1999:11 30.71 0.73 5.92 28.86 0.69 5.57 
1999:12 31.70 0.76 6.11 29.35 0.70 5.66 
2000:01 31.95 0.76 6.16 29.41 0.70 5.67 
2000:02 35.29 0.84 6.81 33.90 0.81 6.54 
2000:03 39.55 0.94 7.63 37.10 0.68 7.15 
2000:04 35.21 0.84 6.79 30.35 0.72 5.85 
2000:05 40.68 0.97 7.84 37.17 0.89 7.17 
2000:06 45.70 1.09 8.81 40.12 0.96 7.74 
2000:07 42.51 1.01 8.20 36.03 0.86 6.95 
2000:08 42.89 1.02 8.27 36.33 0.87 7.01 
2000:09 43.25 1.03 8.34 39.90 0.95 7.70 
2000:10 42.03 1.00 8.11 39.29 0.94 7.58 
2000:11 41.72 0.99 8.05 38.51 0.92 7.43 
2000:12 34.51 0.82 6.66 30.70 0.73 5.92 
2001:01 37.87 0.90 7.30 34.63 0.82 6.68 
2001:02 38.05 0.91 7.34 34.45 0.82 6.64 

FORECAST 

2001:03 34.83 0.83 6.72 32.24 0.77 6.22 
2001:04 35.16 0.84 6.78 31.95 0.76 6.16 
2001:05 41.31 0.98 7.97 37.64 0.90 7.26 
2001:06 42.89 1.02 8.27 39.10 0.93 7.54 
2001:07 40.44 0.96 7.80 36.83 0.88 7.10 
2001:08 40.84 0.97 7.88 37.20 0.89 7.17 
2001:09 40.82 0.97 7.87 37.18 0.89 7.17 
2001:10 38.97 0.93 7.52 35.47 0.85 6.84 
2001:11 38.06 0.91 7.34 34.63 0.83 6.68 
2001:12 37.05 0.88 7.15 33.53 0.80 6.47 
2002:01 35.52 0.85 6.85 32.25 0.77 6.22 
2002:02 34.91 0.83 6.73 32.04 0.76 6.18 
2002:03 35.26 0.84 6.80 32.64 0.78 6.29 
2002:04 37.49 0.89 7.23 34.11 0.81 6.58 
2002:05 39.33 0.94 7.58 35.80 0.85 6.91 

STANDARD & POOR'S DPI 51 MARCH 2001 



FUEL PKK SERVICE PREPARED FOR: PHLADELPHU GAS WORKS 

Table A-2: Gasoline Price Forecasts (continued) 

Philadelphia prices are based on the average of daily 
high and low posted prices of unleaded reformulated gasoline. 

New York harbor prices are based on the average 
of monthly spot prices of unleaded gasoline. 

PHILADELPHIA 

Dollars per: 

NEW YORK HARBOR 

Dollars per: 

Month/Year Barrel Gallon Mcf Barrel Gallon Mcf 

2002:06 37.06 0.88 7.15 33.71 0.80 6.50 
2002:07 36.96 0.88 7.13 33.61 0.80 6.48 
2002:08 37.64 0.90 7.26 34.25 0.82 6.60 
2002:09 37.91 0.90 7.31 34.50 0.82 6.65 
2002:10 36.38 0.87 7.02 33.08 0.79 6.38 
2002:11 35.68 0.85 6.88 32.43 0.77 6.25 
2002:12 34.86 0.83 6.72 31.50 0.75 6.07 
2003:01 33.49 0.80 6.46 30.37 0.72 5.86 
2003:02 32.99 0.79 6.36 30.27 0.72 5.84 
2003:03 33.31 0.79 6.42 30.84 0.73 5.95 
2003:04 35.47 0.85 6.84 32.24 0.77 6.22 
2003:05 37.22 0.89 7.18 33.86 0.81 6.53 
2003:06 35.07 0.84 6.76 31.87 0.76 6.15 
2003:07 34.97 0.83 6.74 31.77 0.76 6.13 
2003:08 35.60 0.85 6.87 32.36 0.77 6.24 
2003:09 35.84 0.85 6.91 32.58 0.78 6.28 
2003:10 34.36 0.82 6.63 31.21 0.74 6.02 
2003:11 33.68 0.80 6.50 30.59 0.73 5.90 
2003:12 32.90 0.78 6.35 29.69 0.71 5.73 
2004:01 31.59 0.75 6.09 28.62 0.68 5.52 
2004:02 31.09 0.74 6.00 26.50 0.68 5.50 
2004:03 31.35 0.75 6.05 29.02 0.69 5.60 
2004:04 33.39 0.80 6.44 30.32 0.72 5.85 
2004:05 35.01 0.83 6.75 31.82 0.76 6.14 
2004:06 33.00 0.79 6.36 29.9S 0.71 5.78 
2004:07 32.91 0.78 6.35 29.87 0.71 5.76 
2004:08 33.52 0.80 6.46 30.44 0.73 5.87 
2004:09 33.75 0.80 6.51 30.65 0.73 5.91 
2004:10 32.38 0.77 6.25 29.39 0.70 5.67 
2004:11 31.76 0.76 6.13 28.81 0.69 5.56 
2004:12 31.06 0.74 5.99 27.99 0.67 5.40 
2005:01 29.85 0.71 5.76 27.01 0.64 5.21 
2005:02 29.40 0.70 5.67 26.94 0.64 5.20 
2005:03 29.68 0.71 5.72 27.49 0.65 5.30 
2005:04 31.72 0.76 6.12 28.77 0.69 5.55 
2005:05 33.35 0.79 6.43 30.28 0.72 5.84 
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I FVEL PRICE SERVKS PREPARED FOR: PHLADELPHU GAS WORKS 

Table A-2: Gasoline Price Forecasts (continued) 

Philadelphia prices are based on the average of daily 
high and low posted prices of unleaded reformulated gasoline. 

New York harbor prices are based on the average 
of monthly spot prices of unleaded gasoline. 

PHILADELPHIA 

Dollars per: 

NEW YORK HARBOR 

Dollars per: 

Month/Year Barrel Gallon Mcf Barrel Gallon Mcf 

2005:06 31.52 0.75 6.08 28.59 0.68 5.51 
2005:07 31.54 0.75 6.08 28.61 0.68 5.52 
2005:08 32.26 0.77 6.22 29.27 0.70 5.64 
2005:09 32.64 0.78 6.29 29.62 0.71 5.71 
2005:10 31.48 0.75 6.07 28.55 0.68 5.51 
2005:11 31.06 0.74 5.99 28.16 0.67 5.43 
2005:12 30.57 0.73 5.90 27.54 0.66 5.31 
2006:01 29.57 0.70 5.70 26.75 0.64 5.16 
2006:02 29.29 0.70 5.65 26.84 0.64 5.18 
2006:03 29.73 0.71 5.73 27.53 0.66 5.31 
2006:04 31.93 0.76 6.16 28.96 0.69 5.59 
2006:05 33.70 0.80 6.50 30.61 0.73 5.90 
2006:06 31.96 0.76 6.16 29.00 0.69 5.59 
2006:07 32.06 0.76 6.18 29.09 0.69 5.61 
2006:08 32.85 0.78 6.34 29.82 0.71 5.75 
2006:09 33.28 0.79 6.42 30.21 0.72 5.83 
2006:10 32.12 0.77 6.19 29.14 0.69 5.62 
2006:11 31.68 0.75 6.11 28.74 0.68 5.54 
2006:12 31.16 0.74 6.01 28.09 0.67 5.42 
2007:01 30.11 0.72 5.81 27.25 0.65 5.26 
2007:02 29.81 0.71 5.75 27.33 0.65 5.27 
2007:03 30.26 0.72 5.84 28.02 0.67 5.40 
2007:04 32.48 0.77 6.26 29.47 0.70 5.68 
2007:05 34.30 0.82 6.61 31.16 0.74 6.01 
2007:06 32.56 0.78 6.28 29.55 0.70 5.70 
2007:07 32.70 0.78 6.31 29.68 0.71 5.72 
2007:08 33.57 0.80 6.47 30.48 0.73 5.88 

Gallons/Mcf = 8.1 
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Foci PRTCE SERVICE PREPARED FOR: PHLADELPHU GAS WORKS 

TABLE B-l: NATURAL GAS PRICE FORECAST - TRANSCONTINENTAL 

Spot Price Delivered to Pipeline 
Transcontinental 

(Dollars perMMBtu) 

Year/Month 
Spot Market 

Transco 
30 45 65 Zone 6 2n6-NY Henry Hub 

Sept 96-Aug 97 2.29 2.39 2.46 2.49 
Sept 97-Aug 98 2.31 2.36 2.41 2.42 
Sept 98-Aug 99 1.96 2.00 2.03 2.27 2.37 2.04 
Sept 99-Aug 00 2.99 3.03 3.06 3.48 3.76 3.06 
Sept 00-Aug 01 5.73 5.76 5.82 6.74 7.18 5.81 
Sept 01-Aug 02 5.64 5.66 5.72 5.99 6.08 5.73 
Sept 02-Aug 03 5.22 5.24 5.30 5.57 5.65 5.31 
Sept 03-Aug 04 4.86 4.89 4.94 5.22 5.30 4.95 
Sept 04-Aug 05 4.15 4.19 4.24 4.51 4.59 4.24 
Sept 05-Aug 06 3.67 3.71 3.76 4.01 4.08 3.76 

Month 

1996:08 2.13 2.26 2.29 2.30 
1996:09 1.63 1.77 1.81 1.83 
1996:10 1.65 1.76 1.84 1.85 
1996:11 2.47 2.63 2.71 2.76 
1996:12 3.60 3.74 3.83 3.90 
1997:01 3.70 3.88 4.01 4.09 
1997:02 2.71 2.85 2.90 2.96 
1997:03 1.56 1.70 1.78 1.78 
1997:04 1.75 1.78 1.81 1.85 
1997:05 2.04 2.10 2.15 2.15 
1997:06 2.20 2.25 2.28 2.31 
1997:07 2.06 2.11 2.16 2.16 
1997:08 2.11 2.14 2.18 2.18 
1997:09 2.46 2.50 2.54 2.57 
1997:10 2.93 2.98 3.06 3.16 
1997:11 3.17 3.22 3.30 3.30 
1997:12 2.40 2.50 2.55 2.55 
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FUEL PfscE SEfhKE PREPARED FOR: PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 

Table B-l: Transcontinental Forecasts (continued) 

Spot Price Delivered to Pipeline 
Transcontinental 

(Dollars per MM Btu) 

Year/Month Transco 
Spot Market 

30 45 65 Zone 6 Zn6-NY Henry H 

1998:01 2.16 2.21 2.28 2.27 
1998:02 1.92 1.97 2.03 2.35 2.42 2.04 
1998:03 2.17 2.20 2.26 2.44 2.52 2.26 
1998:04 2.23 2.29 2.32 2.53 2.59 2.33 
1998:05 2.22 2.26 2.29 2.44 2.52 2.27 

1998:06 1.96 2.00 2.02 2.24 2.27 2.03 
1998:07 2.29 2.33 2.37 2.54 2.58 2.36 
1998:08 1.86 1.89 1.93 2.14 2.17 1.93 
1998:09 1.56 1.60 1.63 1.76 1.83 1.63 
1998:10 1.96 2.02 2.06 2.24 2.30 2.07 
1998:11 1.92 1.97 2.02 2.41 2.40 2.00 
1998:12 2.04 2.06 2.11 2.38 2.53 2.12 
1999:01 1.71 1.76 1.78 2.10 2.44 1.80 
1999:02 1.73 1.75 1.80 2.07 2.35 1.81 
1999:03 1.58 1.61 1.63 1.88 1.94 1.64 
1999:04 1.81 1.84 1.88 2.11 2.15 1.88 
1999:05 2.28 2.32 2.36 2.55 2.57 2.35 
1999:06 2.15 2.18 2.22 2.40 2.42 2.23 
1999:07 2.22 2.25 2.27 2.47 2.51 2.28 
1999:08 2.56 2.59 2.63 2.82 2.95 2.62 
1999:09 2.83 2.87 2.90 3.12 3.16 2.90 
1999:10 2.46 2.49 2.54 2.75 2.79 2.55 
1999:11 2.98 3.01 3.05 3.46 3.51 3.06 
1999:12 2.07 2.09 2.14 2.63 2.73 2.14 
2000:01 2.29 2.32 2.36 2.95 3.86 2.36 
2000:02 2.54 2.57 2.62 3.76 5.57 2.61 
2000:03 2.55 2.57 2.61 3.00 3.06 2.61 
2000:04 2.83 2.86 2.88 3.13 3.14 2.88 
2000:05 3.02 3.05 3.08 3.40 3.41 3.08 
2000:06 4.32 4.35 4.39 4.70 4.74 4.37 
2000:07 4.28 4.33 4.39 4.69 4.97 4.36 
2000:08 3.73 3.80 3.81 4.12 4.17 3.83 
2000:09 4.53 4.57 4.60 4.92 4.96 4.62 
2000:10 5.17 5.22 5.29 5.70 5.80 5.29 
2000:11 4.41 4.46 4.52 5.01 5.10 4.50 
2000:12 5.99 6.01 6.06 6.93 7.29 6.02 
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FUEL PRKE SERVICE PREPARED FOR: PHIADEIPMA GAS WORKS 

Table B-l: Transcontinental Forecasts (continued) 

Spot Price Delivered to Pipeline 
Transcontinental 

(Dollars per MM Btu) 

Year/Month 

Spot Market 
Transco 

30 45 65 Zone 6 Zn6-NY Henry Hub 

2001:01 9.84 9.88 9.97 15.15 19.76 9.91 

2001:02 6.16 6.19 6.29 8.42 8.42 6.22 
2001:03 4.92 4.98 5.03 5.63 5.63 5.03 
2001:04 5.1 5.11 5.17 5.44 5.52 5.18 
2001:05 5.69 5.69 5.75 5.95 5.97 5.76 
2001:06 5.75 5.77 5.82 6.01 6.01 5.82 
2001:07 5.64 5.66 5.72 5.9 5.9 5.72 
2001:08 5.57 5.56 5.64 5.83 5.83 5.64 
2001:09 6.04 6.04 6.11 6.28 6.28 6.11 
2001:10 6.18 6.18 6.25 6.44 6.44 6.25 
2001:11 6.32 6.34 6.4 6.66 6.72 6.41 
2001:12 6.45 6.5 6.56 6.87 7 6.56 
2002:01 5.54 5.59 5.66 6.03 6.22 5.67 
2002:02 5.05 5.1 5.16 5.57 5.8 5.17 
2002:03 4.97 5.01 5.07 5.42 5.59 5.08 
2002:04 5.29 5.29 5.36 5.66 5.78 5.37 
2002:05 5.47 5.47 5.54 5.77 5.82 5.54 
2002:06 5.58 5.59 5.65 5.87 5.9 5.65 
2002:07 5.43 5.45 5.51 5.71 5.73 5.51 
2002:08 5.34 5.35 5.41 5.62 5.64 5.41 
2002:09 5.89 5.89 5.95 6.15 6.17 5.95 
2002:10 6.06 6.06 6.13 6.34 6.37 6.13 
2002:11 5.8 5.82 5.88 6.12 6.17 5.89 
2002:12 6.02 6.07 6.13 6.43 6.55 6.14 
2003:01 5.12 5.17 5.23 5.59 5.76 5.24 
2003:02 4.58 4.63 4.69 5.09 5.3 4.71 
2003:03 4.58 4.62 4.67 5.02 5.17 4.68 
2003:04 4.9 4.91 4.98 5.27 5.37 4.99 
2003:05 4.9 4.9 4.96 5.19 5.23 4.97 
2003:06 5.04 5.05 5.11 5.32 5.34 5.11 
2003:07 4.9 4.93 4.98 5.19 5.2 4.98 
2003:08 4.82 4.84 4.89 5.1 5.12 4.9 
2003:09 5.41 5.41 5.47 5.67 5.69 5.48 
2003:10 5.58 5.59 5.65 5.87 5.89 5.66 
2003:11 5.34 5.36 5.42 5.67 5.73 5.43 
2003:12 5.49 5.54 5.6 5.91 6.04 5.61 
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FUEL PWCE SERWCE PREPARED FOR: PHLADELPHA GAS WORKS 

Table B-l: Transcontinental Forecasts (continued) 

Spot Price Delivered to Pipeline 
Transcontinental 

(Dollars per MMBtu) 

Year/Month 
Spot Market 

Transco 
30 45 65 Zone 6 Zn6.NY Henry Hub 

2004:01 4.74 4.79 4.65 5.22 5.39 4.86 
2004:02 4.16 4.21 4.27 4.68 4.89 4.28 
2004:03 4.15 4.19 4.24 4.59 4.75 4.25 
2004:04 4.50 4.51 4.58 4.87 4.97 4.58 
2004:05 4.71 4.71 4.77 5.00 5.04 4.78 
2004:06 4.86 4.88 4.93 5.15 5.17 4.94 
2004:07 4.74 4.76 4.81 5.02 5.04 4.82 
2004:08 4.66 4.68 4.73 4.94 4.96 4.73 
2004:09 4.77 4.78 4.83 5.04 5.05 4.84 
2004:10 4.95 4.96 5.01 5.23 5.25 5.02 
2004:11 4.67 4.70 4.75 5.01 5.08 4.76 
2004:12 4.75 4.81 4.86 5.18 5.32 4.87 
2005:01 4.03 4.10 4.15 4.52 4.70 4.15 
2005:02 3.65 3.71 3.76 4.16 4.38 3.77 
2005:03 3.54 3.59 3.64 3.98 4.14 3.64 
2005:04 3.73 3.75 3.80 4.10 4.20 3.81 
2005:05 3.90 3.92 3.97 4.20 4.24 3.97 
2005:06 4.01 4.04 4.08 4.30 4.33 4.08 
2005:07 3.94 3.97 4.01 4.22 4.24 4.01 
2005:08 3.89 3.92 3.96 4.17 4.20 3.96 
2005:09 4.31 4.32 4.37 4.58 4.59 4.37 
2005:10 4.42 4.44 4.49 4.71 4.74 4.49 
2005:11 4.23 4.27 4.31 4.55 4.60 4.32 
2005:12 4.41 4.47 4.52 4.82 4.93 4.52 
2006:01 3.49 3.56 3.60 3.95 4.11 3.61 
2006:02 3.09 3.15 3.20 3.58 3.77 3.21 
2006:03 2.98 3.03 3.08 3.40 3.54 3.08 
2006:04 3.21 3.23 3.28 3.55 3.64 3.29 
2006:05 3.44 3.46 3.51 3.72 3.74 3.51 
2006:06 3.56 3.59 3.63 3.83 3.84 3.63 
2006:07 3.49 3.53 3.57 3.76 3.76 3.57 
2006:08 3.45 3.48 3.52 3.71 3.72 3.52 
2006:09 3.88 3.90 3.95 4.14 4.14 3.95 
2006:10 4.00 4.02 4.07 4.27 4.29 4.07 
2006:11 3.81 3.85 3.90 4.14 4.20 3.90 
2006:12 3.99 4.05 4.10 4.41 4.52 4.10 

Transco and Texas Eastern prices are first of the month indices from IFGMR. 
Henry Hub is first of the month index. 
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FiSELPMCE SERVICE PREPARED Fat: PHLADELPHU GAS WORKS 

TABLE B-2: NATURAL GAS PRICE FORECAST - TEXAS EASTERN 

Spot Price Delivered to Pipeline 
Texas Eastern 

(Dollars per MMBtu) 

Year/Month Texas Eastern 
South Tx East Tx West La East La M-1 M-3 

Sept 96-Aug 97 2.31 2.33 2.37 2.39 2.95 
Sept 97-Aug 98 2.30 2.32 2.34 2.36 2.46 2.75 
Sept 98-Aug 99 1.93 1.95 1.96 1.98 2.06 2.29 
Sept 99-Aug 00 2.95 2.97 2.99 3.00 3.09 3.43 

Sept 00-Aug 01 5.59 5.60 5.68 5.68 5.83 6.58 

Sept 01-Aug 02 5.60 5.56 5.65 5.65 5.76 6.01 
Sept 02-Aug 03 5.18 5.15 5.23 5.23 5.34 5.59 
Sept 03-Aug 04 4.83 4.80 4.87 4.88 4.98 5.23 
Sept 04-Aug 05 4.11 4.11 4.16 4.16 4.27 4.52 
Sept 05-Aug 06 3.63 3.63 3.68 3.68 3.79 4.04 

Month 

1996:08 2.15 2.20 2.23 2.25 2.56 
1996:09 1.68 1.70 1.72 1.72 2.04 
1996:10 1.71 1.74 1.76 1.76 2.08 
1996:11 2.57 2.59 2.66 2.68 3.29 
1996:12 3.63 3.71 3.81 3.82 5.09 
1997:01 3.61 3.70 3.80 3.82 5.15 
1997:02 2.72 2.73 2.80 2.84 3.65 
1997:03 1.61 1.63 1.69 1.70 2.14 
1997:04 1.72 1.76 1.77 1.78 2.13 
1997:05 2.02 2.04 2.05 2.06 2.42 
1997:06 2.23 2.24 2.22 2.24 2.32 2.60 
1997:07 2.07 2.06 2.07 2.09 2.15 2.40 
1997:08 2.10 2.11 2.13 2.14 2.17 2.38 
1997:09 2.52 2.47 2.48 2.51 2.52 2.78 
1997:10 2.99 2.99 3.00 3.02 3.30 3.44 
1997:11 3.16 3.19 3.23 3.26 3.32 3.76 
1997:12 2.28 2.37 2.48 2.51 2.65 3.28 
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1 FUEL PRICE SERVKE PREPARED FOR: PHLADELPHU GAS WORKS 

Table B-2: Texas Eastern Forecasts (continued) 

Year/Month 

Spot Price Delivered to Pipeline 
Texas Eastern 

(Dollars per MMBtu) 

Texas Eastern 
South Tx East Tx West La East La M-1 M-3 

1998:01 2.15 2.16 2.20 2.22 2.38 2.84 
1998:02 1.93 1.93 1.94 1.96 2.07 2.32 
1998:03 2.16 2.17 2.20 2.21 2.29 2.48 
1998:04 2.22 2.23 2.25 2.27 2.34 2.59 
1998:05 2.19 2.21 2.23 2.24 2.31 2.51 
1998:06 1.93 1.96 1.96 1.97 2.05 2.25 
1998:07 2.27 2.28 2.29 2.30 2.38 2.57 
1998:08 1.85 1.85 1.66 1.87 1.96 2.14 
1998:09 1.54 1.55 1.55 1.56 1.68 1.81 
1998:10 1.90 1.95 1.96 1.98 2.04 2.28 
1998:11 1.88 1.89 1.93 1.94 2.07 2.38 
1998:12 2.01 2.02 2.04 2.06 2.24 2.42 
1999:01 1.67 1.69 1.72 1.73 1.85 2.20 
1999:02 1.70 1.72 1.73 1.75 1.87 2.14 
1999:03 1.57 1.57 1.57 1.58 1.66 1.84 
1999:04 1.79 1.81 1.82 1.84 1.86 2.09 
1999:05 2.25 2.28 2.30 2.31 2.35 2.54 
1999:06 2.12 2.15 2.16 2.18 2.24 2.41 
1999:07 2.19 2.21 2.21 2.22 2.27 2.49 
1999:08 2.52 2.54 2.56 2.57 2.62 2.86 
1999:09 2.76 2.80 2.80 2.81 2.92 3.13 
1999:10 2.42 2.44 2.46 2.47 2.56 2.75 
1999:11 2.90 2.94 2.98 2.99 3.02 3.45 
1999:12 2.01 2.03 2.06 2.07 2.20 2.59 
2000:01 2.26 2.28 2.30 2.32 2.41 2.91 
2000:02 2.51 2.53 2.57 2.59 2.66 3.26 
2000:03 2.52 2.53 2.54 2.56 2.67 2.95 
2000:04 2.87 2.80 2.82 2.83 2.90 3.13 
2000:05 2.98 3.01 3.02 3.03 3.08 3.37 
2000:06 4.26 4.28 4.31 4.32 4.43 4.69 
2000:07 4.22 4.25 4.27 4.29 4.37 4.74 
2000:08 3.66 3.69 3.72 3.74 3.85 4.13 
2000:09 4.50 4.45 4.54 4.51 4.65 4.92 
2000:10 5.10 5.12 5.18 5.20 5.32 5.74 
2000:11 4.34 4.35 4.39 4.42 4.50 4.96 
2000:12 5.38 5.41 5.47 5.46 5.62 5.89 
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FUEL PRICE SERVICE PREPARED FOR: PHLADELPHU GAS WORKS 

Table B-2: Texas Eastern Forecasts (continued) 

Year/Month 

Spot Price Delivered to Pipeline 
Texas Eastern 

(Dollars per MMBtu) 

Texas Eastern 
South Tx East Tx West La East La M-1 M-3 

2001:01 9.54 9.69 9.78 9.84 10.15 14.23 
2001:02 5.85 6 6.08 6.14 6.4 8.42 
2001:03 4.71 4.79 4.91 4.92 5.12 5.54 
2001:04 5.08 5.04 5.11 5.11 5.2 5.46 
2001:05 5.67 5.61 5.69 5.67 5.76 5.99 
2001:06 5.72 5.68 5.76 5.74 5.84 6.05 
2001:07 5.6 5.57 5.65 5.63 5.74 5.94 
2001:08 5.53 5.49 5.57 5.55 5.66 5.86 
2001:09 6.01 5.96 6.04 6.02 6.12 6.32 
2001:10 6.15 6.09 6.18 6.17 6.26 6.49 
2001:11 6.28 6.23 6.33 6.32 6.44 6.69 
2001:12 6.38 6.36 6.47 6.48 6.63 6.9 
2002:01 5.49 5.47 5.57 5.6 5.74 6.03 
2002:02 5.01 4.99 5.07 5.12 5.24 5.55 
2002:03 4.94 4.91 4.99 5.01 5.12 5.41 
2002:04 5.27 5.21 5.29 5.31 5.39 5.65 
2002:05 5.46 5.39 5.48 5.47 5.55 5.78 
2002:06 5.55 5.5 5.59 5.57 5.67 5.88 
2002:07 5.39 5.36 5.44 5.42 5.53 5.74 
2002:08 5.3 5.27 5.34 5.33 5.43 5.64 
2002:09 5.86 5.8 5.89 5.87 5.96 6.18 
2002:10 6.03 5.97 6.06 6.05 6.14 6.38 
2002:11 5.75 5.71 5.81 5.8 5.92 6.16 
2002:12 5.96 5.94 6.04 6.05 6.2 6.47 
2003:01 5.06 5.06 5.14 5.17 5.31 5.6 
2003:02 4.54 4.53 4.61 4.66 4.77 5.08 
2003:03 4.55 4.53 4.6 4.62 4.72 5.01 
2003:04 4.89 4.84 4.91 4.93 5 5.27 
2003:05 4.88 4.83 4.9 4.9 4.97 5.2 
2003:06 5.01 4.97 5.04 5.03 5.13 5.34 
2003:07 4.87 4.84 4.91 4.9 5.01 5.21 
2003:08 4.79 4.76 4.83 4.81 4.91 5.13 
2003:09 5,38 5.33 5.41 5.39 5.48 5.7 
2003:10 5.56 5.5 5.59 5.58 5.67 5.9 
2003:11 5.29 5.27 5.35 5.34 5.46 5.71 
2003:12 5.43 5.42 5.51 5.52 5.67 5.94 

STANDARD & POOR'S DRI 60 UARCH 2001 



FUEL PRICE SEfMCE PREPARED FOR: PmADELPm GAS WORKS 

Table B-2: Texas Eastern Forecasts (continued) 

Year/Month 

Spot Price Delivered to Pipeline 
Texas Eastern 

(Dollars perMMBtu) 

Texas Eastern 
South Tx East Tx West La East La M-1 M-3 

2004:01 4.68 4.68 4.76 4.79 4.93 5.22 
2004:02 4.12 4.12 4.18 4.23 4.35 4.66 
2004:03 4.12 4.11 4.17 4.19 4.29 4.58 
2004:04 4.48 4.44 4.51 4.52 4.60 4.87 
2004:05 4.69 4.64 4.71 4.70 4.78 5.01 
2004:06 4.83 4.80 4.87 4.86 4.95 5.16 
2004:07 4.70 4.68 4.74 4.73 4.84 5.05 
2004:08 4.62 4.60 4.66 4.65 4.75 4.96 
2004:09 4.74 4.70 4.77 4.75 4.84 5.06 
2004:10 4.92 4.88 4.95 4.94 5.03 5.26 
2004:11 4.62 4.61 4.68 4.67 4.79 5.04 
2004:12 4.69 4.70 4.77 4.78 4.93 5.21 
2005:01 3.97 3.99 4.05 4.09 4.22 4.52 
2005:02 3.60 3.61 3.67 3.72 3.83 4.14 
2005:03 3.51 3.51 3.56 3.58 3.68 3.97 
2005:04 3.71 3.69 3.73 3.74 3.83 4.09 
2005:05 3.88 3.86 3.91 3.89 3.98 4.21 
2005:06 3.98 3.97 4.02 4.00 4.10 4.31 
2005:07 3.89 3.89 3.94 3.92 4.03 4.25 
2005:08 3.85 3.85 3.90 3.87 3.98 4.20 
2005:09 4.28 4.25 4.31 4.28 4.38 4.60 
2005:10 4.39 4.36 4.43 4.41 4.50 4.74 
2005:11 4.18 4.18 4.24 4.23 4.35 4.59 
2005:12 4.34 4.36 4.43 4.44 4.59 4.85 
2006:01 3.43 3.46 3.51 3.54 3.68 3.97 
2006:02 3.04 3.07 3.11 3.16 3.27 3.58 
2006:03 2.95 2.96 3.00 3.02 3.12 3.40 
2006:04 3.19 3.17 3.21 3.22 3.30 3.56 
2006:05 3.42 3.40 3.44 3.43 3.51 3.74 
2006:06 3.53 3.52 3.56 3.55 3.64 3.85 
2006:07 3.45 3.46 3.50 3.48 3.59 3.80 
2006:08 3.41 3.41 3.45 3.43 3.54 3.75 
2006:09 3.85 3.84 3.88 3.86 3.96 4.17 
2006:10 3.97 3.95 4.01 3.99 4.08 4.32 
2006:11 3.77 3.77 3.82 3.82 3.93 4.18 
2006:12 3.92 3.95 4.01 4.02 4.17 4.44 

Transco and Texas Eastern prices are first o f the month indices from IFGMR. 
Henry Hub is first of the month index. 
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Standard & Poor's DRI is an economic consulting and information company focused on fore­
casting economic trends. For more than 25 years, we have been providing data, analysis, and 
expert advice to strategic planners, business analysts, corporate economists, marketing man­
agers, financial analysts, and policy makers worldwide. Some 2,000 private- and public-sector 
organizations regularly rely on us to help them understand the past, clarify the present, and 
anticipate the future in ways that produce better-informed decisions. 

Standard & Poor's DRI maintains offices worldwide, as well as partnerships with firms through­
out Asia and Latin America. Our global presence assures you direct access to one of the 
world's largest privately available collections of economic, financial, industry, and trade data. 

Whether you are interested in learning more about the economics of a single metropolitan area, 
country, region of the world, or a particular industry, it makes sense to start by learning more 
about Standard & Poor's DRI. 

DRI. OR I/McGraw-Hill, 
Standard & Poor's DRI, 
Data Resources, and 
Standard & Poor's are 
registered trademarks of 
The McGraw-Hill Companies. 
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VOLUME II 

PART ONE 



FIRST QUARTER OCR 
A t t l DEGREE DAYS; $7$M BOND SALE 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
STATEMENT OF INCOME 

(Dotbis in Thousands) 

01/06/01 
PART ONE 

ScfMdule 1 

1st QU OCR S11M 
ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET 

OPERATING REVENUES 1999-2000 100041 2000-01 
Non-Heating $87,330 $140,274 $140,274 
Gas Transport S*fvtoe 3,313 3,417 3.417 
Hesltng 434.544 613,341 613.341 
Proposed 8as« Rate increaM - 11,000 
N»t Marginal Revenue / Increased Sates - 4,000 4,000 
Unbilled A^ustment 7,299 4,844 S.344 

Tolal Gaa Revenues 532.966 765,876 777.376 
Appliance Repair & BN Piid Turn-On* 11,978 13.233 13.233 
Other Operating Revenues 10.911 15.502 1S.722 

Total Other Operating Revenues 22.989 28.735 28.955 

ToUl Operating Revenues $555,675 $794.611 1806.331 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Natural Cas $266,350 $478,368 $478,368 

Other Raw MateriaJ 4 10 10 
Sub-Total Fuel 206.354 478.378 478.378 

CONTRIBUTION MARGINS $289,521 $316,233 $327,953 

Gas Processing 14,032 13.935 13.935 
Field Services 33,704 33,061 33,061 
Distribution 14.246 13,601 13,601 
Collection 12,600 13,740 1*3740 
Customer Service 11,753 13.287 13.287 
Customer Accounting 3.669 4.181 4.181 
Bad Debt Expense S4.S42 74.100 74.637 
Marketing A Point-of-Sale Expenses 3,041 6.713 6.713 
Administrative £ General 37.676 46.407 45,407 
Health Insurance 24.241 26.290 26.290 
Capftalized Frtnge Benefits (4.6S4) (5.333) (5.333) 
Capitalized Administrattve Charges (4.857) (6.815) (6,815) 
Regulatory Asset Amortization 1.984 3,750 3,750 
Amortization of Resfrueturing Cods 965 965 96S 
Year 2000 & Deregulation AmortizaUon 882 888 888 
Pensions 1.096 1.376 1.376 
Taxes 6.512 6.548 6.546 
Person ne* Reduciiona'Retirefneflb • (2.500) (2.500) 
Cost Savings/Productivity improvements - (10.000) (t 0.000) 

Sub-Total Other Oper A Maintenance 211,541 233.194 233,731 

Depreciation 32.614 33.381 33.381 

Cost of Removal 2.519 2.500 2.500 

To Clearing Accounts (4.328) (3.344) (3.344) 
30.806 32.537 32.537 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $508,700 $744,109 S744.646 

OPERATING INCOME 47.175 50.502 61.665 

Other Income 9,417 8.106 6.106 

INCOME BEFORE INTEREST $56,592 $56,608 $67,791 

INTEREST 
Long-Term Debt $49,256 $47,871 $47,871 
Other 5.810 6,102 6,102 
AFUOC (374) (346) (346) 
Loss From Extinguishment of Debt 4,311 4.162 4,162 

ToUl Interesl 59.003 57,789 57,789 

NET INCOME (2.411) (1.181) 10.002 

City Payment 

Net Earnings 

18.000 18.000 18.000 City Payment 

Net Earnings ($20,411) {$19.161) ($7,993) 



FIRST QUARTER GCR 
4555 DEGREE DAYS; S75M BOND SALE 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
CASHFLOW STATEMENT 
(Dollars in Thousands ) 

01/OS/01 
PART ONE 
Schedule 2 

SOURCES 
Net Income 
Depreciation & Amortization 
Earnings on Restricted Funds 
Impact of Refunded Debt Service 
increased/(Decreased) Other Liabilities 

Available From Operations 

Funds Required for Capital 
Capital Leasing 
City Loan 
Temporary Financing 

TOTAL SOURCES 

USES 
Net Construction Expenditures 

Funded Debt Reduction: 
Revenue Bonds 
PMA Lease/Subordinate Debt 
Capital Lease 

Notes Payable - CNG Acquisition 
Temporary Financing Repayment 
City Loan Repayment 
Distribution of Earnings 
Additions To (Reductions of) 

Non-Cash Working Capital 

Cash Needs 
Cash Surplus (Shortfall) 

TOTAL USES 

Cash - Beginning of Period 
Cash - Surplus (Shortfall) 

ENDING CASH 
Additional Funds For Capital 

ADJUSTED ENDING CASH 

ACTUAL 
1999-2000 

($2,411) 
40,985 

563 
548 

14,800 
54,465 

69,264 
2,228 

22,000 
5147.977 

$48,139 

33,595 
1.020 
6.538 

219 

18.000 

48.128 

155,639 
(7,662) 

$147,977 

$16,087 
(7,662) 
$8,425 

IstQtr GCR 
BUDGET 
2000-01 

($1,181) 
42.827 

451 

3.682 
45,779 

34,000 
6.000 

45,000 

$130,779 

$8,425 

$62,293 

34,192 
1.065 
6,901 

59 

18,000 

52,153 

174,663 
(43,884) 

$130,779 

$8,425 
(43,884) 

($35,459) 

($35,459) 

$11M 
BUDGET 
2000-01 

$10,002 
42,827 

451 

3,682 
56,962 

34,000 
6.000 
45.000 

$141,962 

$62,293 

34,192 
1.065 
6,901 

59 

18.000 

53,651 

176,161 
(34.199) 

$141.962 

$8,425 
(34,199) 

($25,774) 

($25,774) 

Outstanding Commercial Paper $97,000 $97,000 $97,000 



FIRST QUARTER GCR 
4555 DEGREE DAYS; $75M BOND SALE 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE 

( Dollars in Thousands ) 

01/05/01 
PART ONE 

Schedule 3 

FUNDS PROVIDED 
Total Gas Revenues 
Other Operating Revenues 

Total Operating Revenues 
Other Income Less Restricted Funds 
AFUDC (Interest) 

TOTAL FUNDS PROVIDED 

FUNDS APPLIED 
Fuei Costs 
Other Operating Costs 

Total Operating Expenses 
PMA Lease Cost 
$20.IM Capital Lease Cost 
$23M Capital Lease Cost 
Less: Non-Cash Expenses 

TOTAL FUNDS APPLIED 

Funds Available to Cover Debt Service 
Add-back Lease Costs 
Funds Available Excluding Lease Costs 

1975 Ordinance Bonds Debt Service 
Debt Service Coverage 1975 Bonds 

Net Available after Prior Debt Service 
PMA & Other Capital Leases 
Net Available after Prior Capital Leases 

1998 Ordinance Bonds Debt Service 
Debt Service Coverage New Bonds 

Net Available after New Debt Service 

1998 Ordinance Subordinate Bond Debt Ser 
Debt Service Coverage Subordinate Bond 

1st Qtr GCR 
ACTUAL BUDGET 

2000=01 

$532,986 $765,876 
22,889 28,735 

555,875 794,611 
9,980 6,557 

374 346 
$566,229 $801,514 

266,354 478,378 
242,345 265,731 
508,699 744,109 

3,991 3,980 
3,997 3,997 

44,343 37,295 
$472,344 $714,791 

$93,885 $86,723 
7,988 7,977 

$101,873 $94,700 

$59,345 $51,611 
1.72 1.83 

$42,528 $43,089 
7,988 7,977 

$34,540 $35,112 

$21,659 $29,449 
1.59 1.19 

$12,881 $5,663 

$1,987 $1,990 
6.48 2.85 

$11M 
BUDGET 
2000-01 

$777,376 
28,955 

806,331 
6,557 

346 
$813,234 

478,378 
266,268 
744,646 

3.980 
3,997 

37,295 
$715,328 

$97,906 
7,977 

$105,883 

$51,611 
2.05 

$54,272 
7,977 

$46,295 

$29,449 
1.57 

$16,846 

$1,990 
8.47 



• Revised Part One Schedule 4 

Normal weaiher -1600 dcgiee days 

Ri lo inc ieno -SOMM Inlet im 

('lOOutlivilyitObl savings SH) 0 million 

flesjinriing I'.ablt Balance $6 / milliiui 
GCfi i330MM Billed I t i n . G u Cosls 1230MM 

BUOGCT OF CASH RECEIPTS ANO OlSDI JRSEMENIS 

FISCAL YEAR ENDING AUGUST 31. 2001 

(Millions ol Dollaisl 

C i l y l o a n 145 0 M M Ut i lueU ACTUAL A C I U A I AC THAI FSTIMATE BUDGt T n i l D G K I Hi lOGt: 1 BUDGE 1 BUDGET BUDGt: T HIJDGli T BUDGE 1 

12/28/00 Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Ma i Apr May June July A u g TOTAL 

O P E N I N G BALANCE - CASH INCLUOES 97 0 TXCP $8.7 $21 8 $ 1 5 2 $3 0 $5 2 $0.1 $0 2 $ 0 3 $ 0 2 $ 0 3 $28 5 ($15 0) $ 8 7 

RECEIPTS 

Gas 2 9 4 31.1 3 2 5 42 0 67.3 84 4 88.9 87.7 75 8 5 8 4 , 49 2 45 7 692 4 

Oinef 0 6 1.1 4.2 1 0 1.3 1.4 1,4 1 6 1.6 1 6 1.5 3 9 21 2 

D iawn Iron) Cap i la l Funds - Principal 134 B 26 9 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33 9 

D iawn l i om Cap i la l Funds - Imeresl 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Otawn l i o m Lease Funds • Pi rnopal $10.3 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 

O iawn l i om Lease Funds • Interesl 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Advance |Repayment ) o l Capi tal Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Pension W . i h d o i v a l 0 0 4,4 2 2 8 6 0 0 0 0 6 6 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 0 0 0 27 5 

Ci ty L o a n 7.9 45.0 10.0 GO 40.0 0 0 102.9 

Ri f le in ci ease 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 5 6 9 4 3 6 3 6 9 63 2 1 1 3 6 95 8 9 6 9 8 9 3 79 9 105 5 50 7 4 9 6 883 9 

TOTAL 65 6 6 5 4 54.1 6 6 2 118 8 9 6 0 97 1 89 6 80.1 105 7 79 2 34 6 892 6 

D I SBURSEMENTS 

Latxx 1 0 3 11 2 12 4 13 2 1 0 8 10,7 11.2 10.1 11.3 I t 0 1 0 6 1 1 3 134,1 

Naiural Gas ( 23 6 25 3 32 0 31 e 5 6 3 71 2 58 1 59 4 4 4 3 3 7 0 3 6 0 3 5 8 5 1 0 8 

> 
Debi Seiv ice 

0 0 3,7 0 0 0.1 25 9 2.7 0 0 4 0 1,7 1.4 37,9 1 3 3 90,7 

TXCP: In le tes l 0 4 0 5 0 0 0.4 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 3 0 3 0 4 0 4 4 3 

R e p a y m e n i o l Ci ty L o a n 7.» 14.0 0 2 17.0 • 0 12 1 0.0 0.0 0.0 S7.9 

Cily Fee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 8 2 0 0 0 0 18 2 

Diner D isbu isemen is 9 5 9 5 6 / 7 6 1 1 3 10 6 10 1 9 5 9 4 9 3 9 3 9 2 1120 

T O t A L O lSaURSEMENT S 5 0 2 51.1 6 V 0 118,7 9 5 8 9 6 8 89 4 79 8 77 2 94 2 7 0 0 928 0 

MONTHLY C A S H FLOW 13.1 (6 6 ) (12 2) 2.2 (5.11 0.1 0 2 (0,1) 0.1 28 2 (43 5) (20 4) (44.1) 

CUMULATIVE C A S H FLOW 13.1 6 5 ( 5 7 ) ( 3 5 ) (6 6) IS 5) (8 4) ( 8 5 ) (8 4) 19 8 (23 7) (44 1) 

O P F N I N G T X C P 1 97 0 97 0 97 0 97 0 97 0 97 0 97 0 97 0 9 7 0 97 0 97 0 97 0 97 0 97 0 

1 XCP ISSUED DURING MONTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

1 XCP I S S U E D PAID DOWN DURING MONTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

E N D I N G TXCP 97 0 97 0 97 0 97 0 97.0 97 0 97 0 97 0 97 0 97 0 97 0 97 0 97 0 

OPENING BALANCE - CASH 6 7 21.8 1 5 2 3 0 5 2 0.1 0 2 0 3 0 2 0 3 28 5 ( 1 5 0 ) 8 7 

M O N T H I Y C A S H FLOW 13 1 (6 6 ) (12 2) 2 2 (5 1) 0 1 0 2 (0 1) 0.1 28 2 (43 5) (20 4 | ( 44 .M 

N E I I X C P ACTIVITY MONTHLY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ENDING B A L A N C E • CASH 11.8 15 2 1 0 5 2 0.1 0,2 0 3 0 2 0.1 28.5 (15 0) (35,4) ( 3 5 4 ] 

" J u n e . 3001 TXCP R e p a y m e n i o l 197.0 m i l l i o n n q u i i e d , ava i lab le c a s h ba lance 6/1/01 H 5 . B m i l l i on , sho r t f a l l o f (51 .2 m i l l i o n n e e d e d l o be f u n d e d by r a l e s , d e f e r r e d expanses h ighe r c a t h rece ip ts or o l h e r f l n a n c U l t i a n t a c t l o n s . 

C A S H POSIT ION NET OF TXCP (75 2) |61 6) (94 0 ) (91 B) (96 9 ) (96 8) (96.7) (96 8) (96 7) (68 5) ( 1 1 2 0 ) (132 4) ( 1 3 ? 4 ) 



Revised Part One Schedule 5 

NDIIIUII we.ilhei 4600 Uegiee Oayi 

I'uMlutiiviiy/cosI ^awnyi 110 0 million 
Beginning Cash Balance i 8 7 million 
GCR S230MM Billed I Nat. Gat C O M * (230MM 

BUDGET OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 
FISCAL YEAR ENDING AUGUST 3 l . 2001 

{Millions o( Doliais) 
City L o a n %4S O M M Ut i l ized ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET BUDGE1 BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGE 1 BUDGE 1 BUDGET 

12/26/00 Sep Oc i Nov Dec Jan Feo Mai Apr May June July A u g TOTAL 

OPENING BALANCE • CASH INCLUDES 97 0 TXCP $8.7 $21 8 1 1 5 2 $ 3 0 $5 2 $0 1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $ 1 2 $ 3 5 8 ($6 6) $ 8 7 

R E C E I P I S 

($6 6) 

Gas 2 9 4 31.1 3 2 5 42 0 67.3 04.4 88.9 87.7 7 5 8 5 8 4 i 4 9 2 45.7 692.4 
O t te r 0 6 1.1 4.2 '•<l 1 3 1 4 1 4 1 6 1 6 1 6 1.5 3.9 21 2 
D o w n l i om Cap i la l Funds - Principal $34.8 26 9 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33 9 

I ) rawn f rom Cap i ta l Funds • Inieresi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
O a w n I rom L e a s e Funds • Principal $10.3 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 
Drawn l i om L e a s e Funds - Interest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Advance (Repayment ) o l Capi lal Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Pension Wi thdrawal 0 0 4.4 2 2 8 8 0 0 0 0 6 6 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 0 0 0 27 5 
C i t y L o a n 7.9 45.0 10.0 0.0 4 5 0 0.0 107.9 

Rate Increase 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 2 2 1 8 1 6 1.3 1,1 1.1 9 6 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 5 6 9 43 6 3 8 9 63 2 1 1 3 6 9 6 3 99.1 91.1 81.4 1118 51 8 5 0 7 898 5 

TOTAL 6 5 6 6 5 4 54.1 6 6 2 1 1 8 8 9 6 5 9 9 2 91.1 81.6 113.1 8 7 6 44.2 907 2 

D ISBURSEMENTS 

Labor 10 3 1 1 2 12.4 1 3 2 10 8 10.7 11 2 10 1 11.3 11.0 10 6 11.3 134.1 

Na iu ia l Gas 23 6 25 3 32 0 31 8 5 6 3 71 2 58,1 59 4 44.3 37.0 3 6 0 35 8 5 1 0 8 

Debt Service \ 0 0 3.7 0 0 0.1 2 5 9 2.7 0 0 4 0 1.7 14 37.9 13 3 90 7 
I X C P In le ies l 0 4 0 5 0 0 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 3 0 3 0 4 0 4 4 3 
R e p a y m e n i o l C i t y L o a n 7.B 14.0 0.B 19.3 7.6 13.3 0.0 0 0 0.0 62.9 

Cily Fee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18 2 0 0 0 0 182 
Olher Disbursements 9 5 9 5 6 7 7 6 11.3 10 6 10.1 9 5 9 4 9 3 9 3 9 2 1120 

TOTAL D ISBURSEMENTS 43 8 5 0 2 51.1 61 0 118 7 9 6 4 99 1 91 0 B0.3 77.2 94 2 70 0 933 0 

MONTHI Y CASH FLOW 13 t (6 6 ) ( 1 2 2 ) 2 2 (5 1) (0 0 ) (0 0) 0 0 1.1 3 4 6 (42 4) ( 1 9 3 ) (34 5) 

CUMULATIVE C A S H F L O W 13.1 6 5 (5 7) (3 5) IB B) (8 6) IB 6) (8 6 ) (7 5) 27.1 (15 3) (34 5) 

OPENING TXCP | 97 0 | 97 0 97 0 97 0 97 0 97 0 97 0 97 0 9 7 0 97.0 9 7 0 97 0 97 0 97 0 

TXCP ISSUED D U R I N G M O N T H 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

I XCP ISSUED P A I D D O W N DURING M O N T H 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ENDING I X C P 97 0 97.0 9 7 0 97 0 97 0 97 0 9 7 0 97 0 97 0 97 0 97 0 97.0 97 0 

OPENING B A L A N C E • CASH 8 7 21 a 1 5 2 3 0 5 2 0.1 0.1 0 1 0.1 1.2 35 8 (6 6) 8 7 

M O N T H I Y C A S H FLOW 13 1 ( 6 6 ) (12.2) 2 2 (5 1) (0 0 ) (0 0 ) 0 0 1.1 3 4 6 ( 4 2 4 ) (19 3) (34 5) 

N E I TXCP ACTIV ITY MONTHLY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ENDING B A L A N C E - CASH 2 I.B 15 2 3.0 5.2 O.t 0.1 0.1 0.1 1.2 l i t t " » ) 

" J u n e . 2001 T X C P R e p a y m e n i o f 197.0 m i l l i o n r e q u i r e d , ava i lab le c a s h b a l a n c e 6/1/01 151.7 m i l l i o n , a sho r t f a l l o f M S S m i l l i o n n e e d e d l o b e f u n d e d b y ra tes , de fe r red e x p e n s e s , h i ghe r c a s h rece ip t s or o the r l l i u n c i a l Ira n t a c l i o n s . . 

CASH POSIT ION NET OF TXCP (75 2) (81 8) (94 0) (91 8) (96 9) (96 9) (96.9) (96 9) (95 8) (61.2) (103 6 ) (122 8) (122 8) 



PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS - FIRST QUARTER GCR; 4555 DEGREE DAYS; J75M BOND SALE 
DETAIL OF NON-CASH WORKING CAPITAL 
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) . . . 

01/05/01 
PART ONE 
Schadule 6 

Actual Actual Budget No Rates Budget $11M 
Auaust 1999 Channe Auaust 2001 Chanae Auaust 2001 Chanae 

ADDITIONS TO: 

Materials & Supplies: 

LNG-Commodity 7,473 12,717 5,244 16,100 3,383 16,100 3,383 
LNG-Processing 1,136 1,334 198 1,160 (174) 1.160 (174) 

Pipeline Storage 35.120 43,789 8.669 77.097 33,308 77,097 33.308 
Other Materials & Supplies 10.121 9.859 (262) 9.800 (59) 9,800 (59) 

Total Materials & Supplies 53.850 67.699 13.849 104,157 36.458 104,157 36.458 

Accounts RecelvaOle: 

GAS 96,967 140.230 43.273 211,714 71,484 213.249 73.019 

M & J 81 850 769 0 (850) 0 (850) 

Other 3,414 2.887 (527) 871 (2.016) 871 (2.016) 

Accrued Gas 7,001 14,300 7.299 19,144 4.844 19.644 5,344 

Uncollectible Reserve (67.070) (102.000) (34.930) (138,597) (36.597) (139,134) (37.134) 

Net Accounts Receivable 40.383 56.267 15,364 93.132 36.865 94,630 38,363 

Other Current Assets 722 1.911 1,189 1,623 (288) 1,623 (288) 

Deferred Debits 21.049 23.693 2,644 3.284 (15.409) 8.284 (15,409) 

TOTAL ADDITIONS 116,004 149.570 33,566 207.196 57.626 208,694 59.124 

REDUCTIONS OF: 

Accounts Payable: 

Natural Gas 18,972 23,364 4.392 35,111 11.747 35.111 11.747 

General 19,658 12,726 (6,932) 12,700 (26) 12.700 (26) 

Total Accounts Payable 38.530 36.090 (2.540) 47,811 11.721 47,811 11,721 

Customer Deposits 1,035 1,109 74 1.155 46 1,155 46 

Accrued Wages and Taxes 3.066 3,930 864 2.140 (1.790) 2.140 (1.790) 

Accrued interest 8,407 8,187 (220) 8.616 429 8.616 429 

Other Current Liabilities 1.965 7.888 5,923 3.608 (4,280) 3,608 (4.280) 

Deferred Credits 21.671 3,008 (18,663) 2.355 (653) 2.355 (653) 

TOTAL REDUCTIONS 74.774 60.212 (14.562) 65.685 5.473 65,685 5.473 

TOTAL CHANGES 41,230 89.358 48.128 141.511 52.153 143.009 53.651 



FIRST QUARTER GCR 
4555 DEGREE DAYS; $75M BONO SALE 

01/05/01 
PART ONE 
Schedule 7 

- No Rates $11M RI 
Accounts Receivable Actual Budget Budget 
Beginning Receivable Balance 1999-00 2000-01 2000-01 

97.038 141,080 141,080 
Current Silled Revenues 
Proposed Base Rate 495,546 771,080 771,080 
Net Marginal Revenue/increased Sales 11.000 
Other Revenues 4,000 4,000 

Total Billed Revenues 17.567 25,912 26,280 
513,113 800,992 812,360 

Collections Current AR 87.62% 86.50% 86.50% 
Collections Outstanding AR (449,606) (692.858) (702,691) 
Writeoffs 

Total Credit / Reductions (19,465) (37,500) (37.500) 
(469,071) (730,358) (740,191) 

Ending Receivable Balance 
141,080 211.714 213,249 

Bad Debt Ex Dense 
Current Year Net Receivable 
Reserve Factor 141,080 211,714 ^213.249 
Total Bad Debt Expense 38.73% 35.00% 35.00% 

54,642 74,100 74,637 
Estimated Write Off 
Gas Accounts 

19,465 37,500 37,500 
Total Reserve Balance 
Beginning Reserve Balance 
Write - Off 66.520 101,697 101.697 
Appropriation to Reserve (19,465) (37.500) (37.500) 
Ending Reserve Balance 54,642 74,100 74.637 
OAR Reseive 101,697 138,297 138,834 
M & J Reserve 253 250 250 

Total Reserve Balance 50 50 50 
102,000 138,597 139,134 



PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
COLLECTIBILITY STUDY: AUGUST, 2000 BALANCES 

Classification 
Defaulted Non-budget Agreement 

1 Commercial 
2 Residentiai 

1 Total 

Receivable 

SO 
0 
0 

$0 
5 
o #DlV/0! 

01/05/01 
Part One 

Schedule 8 

SO 

Active Non-budget Agreement 
3 Commercial 
4 Residential 

Total 

2,063.244 
10.668.335 
12.731,579 

1,540.965 
7.592.458 
9.133,423 28.26% 3,598.156 

Off - Curb & Dig 
3 5 Commercial 
4 6 Residential 

Total 

1,112.948 
18.130.654 
19,243,602 

1J46.343 
1,146.343 

100.00% 
93.68% 
94.04% 

1,112,948 
1,6.984.311 
18,097,259 

Finals 
5 7 Commercial 
6 8 Residential 

Total 

1,601,591 
17.247.897 
18.849,488 

326.878 
2J99.617 
3.126.495 

79.59% 
83.77% 
83.41% 

1,274.713 
14.448,280 
15.722.993 

Non-budget Non-Agreement 
7 9 Commerctal 
8 10 Residential 

Total 

17,087.927 
50.712.335 
67.800,262 

10,602,024 
20.095.837 
30,697,861 

37.96% 
60 37% 
54.72% 

6,485,903 
30.616.498 
37,102,401 

Defaulted Budget Agreement 
11 TotaJ 5,415 4,097 24.34% 1.318 

10 
Active Budget Agreement 

13 Total N/A 

EMPP 

11 15 Total 6.027,279 5.559.178 7.77% 468.101 

Sub-total before CRP & Specials 124,657,625 43,667,397 60.16% 74,990,228 

CRP Agreements 

12 CRP Program 14,534,749 1.822,383 87.46% 12.712,366 
13 CRP Arrearaoe, 32.337.231 18.532.138 42.69% 13.805.093 

CRP for Collections 46.871,980 20.354,521 26,517,459 
CRP Regulatory Asset 31.079.000 0 M 

16 Total CRP 77.950.980 20.354.521 26.517.459. 
Sub-total before Specials $202,608,605 $70,021,918 55.44% $101,507,687 

Special Accounts 
14 Total 0.00% (1) 

Grand Total i202.fi08.60S $101.507.687 



IDaBau kL7l>AU*Ui& 

Billtwi U « t RnvanucB 

Duima th i Vest ' (443.124 

A c c o u n t s f U c t i v t b U 

• I A 1*90.1 3 1 . 9 3 , 3 0 1 

R « i « r v e t o j hmd Debt 46 ,027 

Net A c c o u o i * Racaivablc 

•1 Au f l u« t 3 1 , 46 .334 

f t c i w e I M 6 M I D»l i i M 

A c c o i i i i l a Rccaivafela & 1 . 4 % 

Net W r i t e OHt du i inu I ha Yow 23 .361 

fiecoiv*fcla u aPa ican taaa 

o l S i t e d Gaa Ravanuta 2 1 . 1 4 

De l inqucn l Cui tantata 

(Annue l Avoraflo] 1 34.36a 

Dal inquant C u n o i n M b at 

A u g u t r 3 1 , ) ? D . | 6 1 

Sad D e b i 6 3 0 , 3 l b 

Bad D « b l % at Salca 6 . 0 4 % 

Bad D e b t % o t AIR 32 4 7 % 

19» 1SS5 1994 

1492.742 1626,J23 (664.21 2 

116.688 132.6/4 171,730 

63.061 64.666 73,7/2 

63.637 

4 6 . 5 % 

2 3 . 7 % 

126 ,306 

I 2 / . 5 2 0 

6 . 6 9 % 

2 3 6 8 % 

7 8 . 0 0 8 

2 6 . 2 * 

1 4 6 . 2 9 8 

£ 2 9 . 8 6 0 

6 a / % 

2 2 . 6 3 % 

8 7 . 9 6 8 

4 1 . 2 % 4 3 . 0 % 

2 3 . 4 7 4 » 2 6 . 3 6 6 ( 2 3 . 8 2 7 

3 1 . 0 % 

138 .721 146 .092 143 .613 

1 7 1 . 3 U 

143 ,401 

7 . 8 3 % 

2 b . 2 / % 

i9t& iiae 

( 4 7 7 , 6 0 1 ( 6 3 9 . 1 1 9 

140.00? 143,303 

79 ,196 8 3 . 2 1 4 

0 0 . 8 0 7 

6 6 . 6 % 

( 3 7 . 6 1 6 

2 9 . 3 % 

114 ,179 

( 4 3 . 2 7 6 

9 . 0 6 % 

30 .91 % 

60 .089 

8 8 . 1 % 

C33,976 

2 6 . 6 % 

1947 

1 6 4 8 , 4 5 5 

1 3 2 . 6 6 0 

7 7 . 1 0 0 

6 6 , 4 6 0 

6 8 . 2 % 

( 3 9 . 1 4 9 

2 4 . 2 % 

•as? 

116 ,019 

• 3 8 . 3 4 0 

7 1 1 % 

2 6 . 7 5 % 

118,925 

( 3 3 . 4 7 4 

6 1 0 % 

2 6 . 2 6 % 

( 4 9 7 . 9 8 6 1 4 8 2 . 7 0 0 C 6 2 6 . 6 8 ; ( 6 0 8 . 8 3 4 . 6 0 

1 1 0 . 7 9 0 116 .094 

8 4 , 7 2 4 

4 6 . 0 6 6 

66 4 % 

( 4 6 . 8 7 3 

2 2 . 2 % 

6 . 8 5 % 

3 0 . 8 1 % 

H I 

121 

49.024 

57 8 % 

( 3 6 . 8 0 6 

2 4 . 1 % 

112 .712 1 19,606 1 2 0 , 3 0 1 1 1 / . 3 9 4 N/A 

107.760 N/A 

( 3 4 . 1 3 0 ( 3 9 . 0 0 0 

8 0 8 % 

3 3 . 5 9 % 

156 .080 

6 7 . 0 7 0 1 0 2 , 0 0 0 

111 

(21 

64 .080 

6 b . 4 % 

( 3 7 . 8 0 7 
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N/A 
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70.272 
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VOLUME II 

PART TWO 



PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
STATEMENT OF INCOME 
( Dollars in Thousands ) 

Revised Exhibit A-1 

200041 Budget 

• 

Line 
No. 

OPERATING REVENUES 

Actual 

umm 

Revised 
Budget 

Over/(Under) 
1999-00 Actual 

Amount % 

1 Non-Heating $87,830 $130,699 $42,869 49 
2 Gas Transport Service 3.313 3,656 343 10 
3 Heating 434.544 591,260 156.716 36 

• 
A Unbilled Gas Adjustment 7,299 1,844 (5.455) 
S Total Gas Revenues 532.986 727,459 194.473 36 
6 Marketing Point-of Sale Revenues • . -

7 Appliance Repair & Other Service Revenues 11.978 13,233 1,255 10 
8 Other Operating Revenues 10,911 14,793 3,882 36 

• 9 Total Other Revenues 22,869 28,026 5,137 22 
10 Total Operating Revenues 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

5555,875 $755,485 $199,610 36 

11 Natural Gas $266,350 $394,576 $128,226 48 

• 12 Other Raw Material 4 10 6.00 

13 Sub-Total Fuel 266,354 394,586 128232 48 

14 Contribution Margins $289,521 $360,899 $71,378 25 

• IS Labor & Fringe Benefits $112,813 $114,407 $1,594 1 

16 Sad Debt Expense 54.642 65.297 10,655 19 

17 Other Expenses & Depreciation 74,891 77,257 2,366 3 

18 Sub-Total Other O&M & Depreciation 242,346 256,961 14,615 6 

19 Total Operating Expenses $508,700 $651,547 $142,847 28 

• 20 Operating Income $47,175 $103,936 $56,763 

21 Other Income 9,417 6,106 (3,311) (35) 

22 Income Before Interest 

INTEREST 

$56,592 $110,044 $53,452 

• 23 Long Term Debt $49,256 $47,871 ($1,385) (3) 

24 Other Interest 5,810 6,102 292 5 

25 AFUDC (374) (346) 28 (7) 

26 Loss from Extinguishment of Debt 4.311 4.162 (149) (3) 

• 
27 Total Interest Expense $59,003 $57,789 ($1,214) (2) 

28 Net Income Before City Payment (2,411) 52,255 54,666 
29 City Payment 18,000 18.000 • 

30 Net Eamings/(LossJ from Operations ($20,411) $34,255 $54,666 



PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 

STATEMEKT OF INCOME 

(Doll«n In Thouund i } 

OPERATING REVENUES 

Non-Hoating 

"Gas Transport Servica 

Heating 

Proposed Basa Rate Increase 

Marginal Revenue Loss • Weather 

Change in Senior Citizen Discount 

Unbilled Adjustment 

Total Gas Revenues 

Appliance Repair & Bill Paid Tum-Ons 

Other Operating Revenues 

Total Other Operating Revenues 

ToUl Operating Revenue* 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

Natural Gas 
Other Raw Material 

Sub-Total Fuet 

CONTRIBUTION MARGINS 

Gas Processing 

Fieid Services 

Distribution 

Collection 

Customer Service 

Customer Accounting 

Bad Debt Expense 

'Marketing 

Administrative & General 

Health Insurance 

Capitalized Fringe Benefits 

Capitalized Administrative Charges 

Regulatory Asset Amortization 

Amortization of Restructuring Costs 

Year 2000 & Deregulation Amortization 

Pensions 

Taxes 

Personnel Reductions/Retirements 

Cost Savings/Productivity Improvements 

Sub-Total Other Oper.A Maintenance 

Depredation 

Cost of RetnovaJ 

To Clearing Accounts 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

OPERATING INCOME 

Other Income 

INCOME BEFORE INTEREST 

INTEREST 

Long-Term Debt 

Other 

AFUDC 

Loss From Extinguishment of Debt 

Total Interest 

NET INCOME 
City Payment 

Net EamlnflW(Losa) From Operations 

Revised Exhibit A-1-1 

2000-01 Budget 

Revised Over/(Und« r) 
Actual Budget 1999-00 Actual 

2000-01 Amount & 
M7.830 SI 30.699 $42,869 49 

3,314 3.656 342 10 
434.544 591,260 156.716 

0 

36 

7.299 1.344 

0 

0 

•5 -1551 
532.987 727.459 194,472 36 

11,978 13,233 1,255 10 
10.911 14.793 3,882 36 
22.889 28.026 5.137 22 

$555,876 $755,485 $199,609 36 

$266,350 $394,576 $128,226 48 
4 10 6.00 

266,354 394,586 -128,232 48 

S289.522 $360,899 $71,377 25 

14,032 13.968 (64) 

33.704 33.061 •643) (2) 
14,246 13,601 (645) (5) 
12.609 13.740 1,131 9 

11.753 13.287 1.531* 13 

3.669 4,181 512 14 

54,642 65,297 10.655 19 
3.041 6,713 3,672 121 

37.676 45,407 7.731 21 

24,241 26.290 2.049 8 
14.654} (5,333) (679) 15 

(4.857) (6.815) i'l 958) 40 

1.984 3.750 1,766.00 

965 965 -
882 688 6.00 1 

1.096 1.376 280 26 

6.512 6.546 36 1 

- (2.500) (2.500) 

- (10,000) i 10.000) 

211.541 224,424 12.883 6 

32.614 33.381 767 2 

2.519 2.500 (19.00) 

[3.344) 984 (23) 

30.805 32.537 1.732 6 

$508,700 $651,547 $142,847 28 

47.176 103,936 56.762 

9.417 6,106 (3 311) (35) 

$56,593 $110,044 $53,451 

$49,256 $47,871 (S 1.385) (3) 

5.810 6.102 292 5 

(37d) (346) 28 (7) 

4.311 4,162 ' 149! (3) 

59,003 57.789 - il.214) {2) 

! 2.-110; 52.255 54.665 

18.000 18.000 - . 

i l U l $34,255 •"54.665 



PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
CASHFLOW STATEMENT 
( Dollars in Thousands ) 

Revised Exhibit A-2 

2000-01 Budget 

Line 
No. SOURCES 

Actual 
1999-2000 

Revised 
Budget 
2000-01 

Over/(Under) 
1999-00 Actual 

Amoiint 
• 1. Net Income (52,411) $52,255 $54,666 

2. Depreciation & Amortization 40,985 42,827 1,842 
3. Earnings on Restricted Funds 563 451 (112) 
4. lncreased/(Decreased) Long Term Debt 548 - (548) 

• 5. lncreased/(Decreased) Other Liabilities 14.800 3,682 (11.118) 
6. Available From Operations 54,485 99,215 44,730 

7. Funds Required for Capital 69,254 34,000 (35,264) 

• 
8. Capital Leasing 2,228 6,000 3,772 

• 
9. Temporary Financing 22,000 - (22,000) 

10. TOTAL SOURCES $147,977 $139,215 ($8,762) 

• u s ^ 
11. Net Construction Expenditures 

Funded Debt Reduction: 

$48,139 $62,293 $14,154 

• 12. Revenue Bonds 33,595 34,192 597 

13. PMA Lease/Subordinate Debt 1,020 1.065 45 

14. Capital Lease 6,538 6,901 363 

15. Notes Payable - CNG Acquisition 219 59 (160) 

• 16. Distribution of Earnings 

Additions to (Reductions of) 

18,000 18,000 -

17. Non-Cash Working Capital 48,128 14,891 (33,237) 

18. Cash Needs 155,639 137,401 (18,238) 

• 
19. Cash Surplus (Shortfall) (7,662) 1.814 9,476 

• 
20. TOTAL USES $147,977 $139,215 ($8,762) 

21. Cash - Beginning of Period $16,087 $8,425 ($7,662) 

22. Cash - Surplus (Shortfall) (7,662) 1,814 9,476 
• 23. Ending Cash $8,425 $10,239 $1,814 

24. Internally Generated Funds _ $22,293 $22,293 

25. Outstanding Commercial Paper $97,000 $97,000 -



Line 
No. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

S. 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE 

( Dollars in Thousands ) 

Revised Exhibit A-3 

FUNDS PROVIDED 

Total Gas Revenues 

Other Operating Revenues 

Total Operating Revenues 

Other income Less Restricted Funds 

AFUDC (Interest) 

TOTAL FUNDS PROVIDED 

Actual 
1999,2000 

$532,986 

22,889 

555,875 

9,980 

374 

$566,229 

Revised 
Budget 

2000-01 

$727,459 

28,026 

755,485 

6,557 

346 

$762,368 

2000-01 Budget 
Over/(Under} 

1999-00 Actual 
Amount 

$194,473 

5,137 

199,610 

(3,423) 

sa 
$196,159 

FUNDS APPLIED 

7. Fuel Costs 

8. Other Operating Costs 

9. Total Operating Expenses 

10. Capital Lease Costs 

11. Less: Non-Cash Expenses 

12. TOTAL FUNDS APPLIED 

$266,354 

242,345 

508.699 

7.988 

44,343 

$472,344 

$394,586 

256.961 

651.547 

7,977 

37,272 

$622,252 

$128,232 

14.616 

142,848 

01) 

(7.071? 

$149,908 

13. funds Available to Cover Debt Service 

14. Add-bacK Lease Costs 

15. Funds Available Excluding Lease Costs 

$93,885 

7,988 

101.873 

$140,136 

7,977 

148,113 

$46,251 

46.240 

16. 1975 Ordinace Bonds Debt Service 

17. Debt Service Coverage 1975 Bonds 

$59,345 

1.72 

$51,611 

2.87 

($7,734) 

1.15 

18. Net Available After Pnor Debt Service 

19. PMA and Other Capital Leases 

20. Net Available After Prior Capital Leases 

$42,528 

7.988 

34.540 

$96,502 

7,977 

88,525 

$53,974 

(11) 

53,985 

21. 1998 Ordinace Bonds Debt Service 

22. Debt Service Coverage 1998 Bonds 

$21,659 

1.59 

$29,449 

3.01 

$7,790 

1.41 

23. Net Avaiiabte After 1998 Debt Service 512.881 

24. 1998 Ordinance Subordinate Bond Debt Service 1.987 

25. Debt Service Coverage Subordinate Bond 6.48 

$59,076 

1.990 

29.69 

$46,195 

3 

23.20 



Revised Exhibit B 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
OPERATING REVENUES 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

Line 
No. 

1. Non-Heating 

Actual 

$87,830 

Revised 
Budget 
2000-01 

$130,699 

2. Gas Transportation Service 3,313 3,656 

3. Heating 434,544 591,260 

4. Unbilled Gas Adjustment 

5. Sub-Total Gas Revenues 

7,299 

532,986 

1,844 

727,459 

6. Appliance Repair & Other Service Revenues 11,978 

7. Other Operating Revenues 

8. Sub-Total Other Revenues 

10,911 

22,889 

13,233 

14,793 

28,026 

9. Total Operating Revenues $555,875 $755,485 



PGW 
RECONCILIATION OF BILLED REVENUES 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

Revised Exhibit B-1 

1999-2000 ACTUAL Billed 1998-99 1999-2000 Total 
Revenues Over recoverv Under recoverv Revenues 

Firm Non-Heating $43,690 1,434 700 $45,824 

Interruptible 42.006 42.006 

Total Non Heating 85,696 1,434 700 87,830 

Gas Transportation Service 3.313 3,313 

Heating 406,536 14,660 13,348 434,544 

Total Revenues $495,545 $16,094 $14,048 $525,687 

2000-01 BUDGET Billed 1999-2000 Total 
Revenues Under recoverv Revenues 

Firm Non-Heating $68,656 ($700) .i $67,956 

Interruptible 62,743 62,743 

Total Non Heating 131,399 (700) 130,699 

Gas Transportation Service 3,656 3,656 

Heating 604,608 (13,348) 591,260 

Total Revenues $739,663 ($14,048) $0 $725,615 



GAS REVENUES 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
GAS REVENUES 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

Revised 

Revised Exhibit 8-1-1 

2000-01 Budget 
Over/(Under) 

- Actual Budget 1999-2000 Actual 
NON HEATING 1999-2000 2000-01 Amount ft 

Residential 21,437 36,229 14,792 69 
CRP Shortfall (399) (489) (90) 23 
Commercial 16,424 23.328 6,904 42 
Industrial 4,111 6,590 2,479 60 
Municipal 1,978 2,592 614 31 
Housing Authority 139 406 267 192 

Total Firm Non-Heating 43,690 68,656 24,966 57 

BPS - Small 1,737 2,238 501 29 
BPS - Large 19,662 28,078 8,416 43 
BPS - A/C 1,305 1,305 
LBS-L Direct 798 1,825 1,027 129 
LBS-L Indirect 4,944 6,894 1.950 39 
LBS-S Indirect 7,358 10.324 2,966 40 
LBS-XL Direct 1,334 3,563 27229 167 
LBS-XL Indirect 4,578 5,587 1,009 22 
Co-Generation - Direct (Trigen) 352 352 
Co-Generation - Indirect 848 927 79 9 
Grays Ferry 868 868 
GTS - Sales 694 . 766 72 10 
NGV 53 16 (37) (70) 

Total Interruptibles 42,006 62,743 20,737 49 

Total Non Heating 85.696 131,399 45.703 53 

HEATING 

Residential 333,608 499.688 166,080 50 
CRP Shortfall (18,381) (36,363) (17,982) 98 
Commercial 69,435 103,130 33,695 49 
industrial 7,140 11,281 4,141 58 
Municipal 7,459 12,503 5,044 68 

Housing Authority 7,275 14,369 7,094 98 

Total Heating 406,536 604,608 198,072 49 

Net Billed Revenues 492,232 736,007 243,775 50 

GTS Revenues 3,313 3,656 343 10 

Total Billed Revenues 495.545 739,663 244,118 49 

GCR Factor per MCF 1.0982 3.8336 2.7354 



PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
GAS SALES 

(MCFs) 

Actual 

mum 
1,940 
1,920 

456 
261 

17 

GAS SALES 

NQN HEATING 
Residential 
Commercial 
Industrial 
Municipal 
Housing Authority 

Total Firm Non-Heating 4,594 

BPS - Small 177 
BPS - Large 3,768 
BPS-A/C 
LBS - L Direct 177 
LBS - L Indirect 1,114 
LBS - S Indirect 1,648 
LBS - XL Direct 312 
LBS - XL Indirect 1,063 
Co-Generation - Direct (Trigen) 

. Co-Generation - Indirect 208 
Grays Ferry 
GTS - Sales 134 
NGV Indirect 3 

Revised 
Budget 

2000-01 

2,309 
1,886 

549 
229 

36 

5,009 

302 
4,121 

239 
335 

1,290 
1,807 

669 
1,066 

70 
168 
175 
114 

3 

Revised Exhibit B-2 

2000-01 Budget 
Over/( Under) 

1999-2000 Actual 
Amount °£ 

369 19 
(34) (2) 
93 20 

(32) (12) 
19 

415 

125 
353 
239 
158 
176 
159 
357 
3 
70 
(40) 
175 
(20) 

71 
9 

89 
16 
10 

;i9) 

:15) 

Total Interruptibles 8,604 10,359 1,755 20 

Total Non Heating 13,198 15,368 2,170 16 

HEATING 
Residential 
Commercial 
industrial 
Municipal 
Housing Authority 

39,Q48 

978 
871 

41,679 
8,486 

930 
1,131 
1,263 

2,631 
295 

86 
153 
392 

7 
4 

10 
16 
45 

Total Heating 49,932 53,489 3,557 7 

Net Billed Sales 63,130 68,857 5,727 9 

GTS Volumes 14,092 14,817 725 5 

Total Billed Sales 77,222 83,674 6,452 8 



Revised Exhibit C-1 

"PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
NATURAL GAS EXPENSE 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

Revised 
Line Actual Budget 
No. 1999-2000 2000-01 

Billed Natural Gas 
Demand Charges: 

1. Texas Eastern $32,369 $34,920 

2. Transcontinental 29,189 27,207 

3. Other 7,453 3,966 

4. Total Demand 69,011 66,093 

Commodity Charges: 

5. Texas Eastern 2,708 3^,110 

6. Transcontinental 46,930 88,771 

7. Other 161,643 236,987 

8. Total Commodity 211,281 355,868 

9. Total Billed Natural Gas 280,292 421,961 

Storage Activity 

10. (To) Inventory (65,324) (97,369) 

11. From Inventory 51,405 73,852 

12. Net Storage (13,919) (23,517) 

13. Natural Gas Refunds (23^ (3,868) 

14. Total Natural Gas Expense $266,350 $394,576 



• 

-

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
NATURAL GAS EXPENSE 

1999-2000 ACTUAL 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

Revised Exhibit C-1 -2 

• 
Line 
No. 

(To) 

InvenlofY 
From 

InventflfY Rounds. 
Seasonal 

Ttfal 

1. September $19,035 ($8,211) $222 $ - ($3,598) $7,448 

• 2. October 19,097 (4,430) 338 (2.012) 12.993 

3. November 23,959 (2,821) 1.640 (21) 1,218 23,975 

4. December 24,885 (460) 9,637 4.895 38,957 

• 5. January 24,792 (959) 18,947 6,677 49,457 

6. February 25,932 (217) 10,213 5,243 41,171 

7. March 18.919 (1,126) 6,746 1941 27,480 

• 8. April 25,195 (5,593) 2,035 (1.133) 20,504 

9. May 21,805 (9,357) 250 (2) (3,046) 9.650 

10. June 26,945 (11.080) 183 (3,763) 12.285 

• 11. July 26,364 (11,218) 328 (3.704) 11,770 

12. August 23,364 (9.852) 866 (3.718) 10.660 

13. Total $280,292 ($65,324) $51,405 ($23) $0 $266,350 



PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
NATURALGAS EXPENSE 

2000-01 BUDGET 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

Revised Exhibit C-1-3 

• Line 

No. Billed 
(To) 

Inventory 
From 

Inventory Refunds 
Seasonal 

Adjustment Twtal 

1. September $30,827 ($14,890) $292 $ ($3,593) $12,636 

• 
2. October 32,271 (4.596) 324 (3,845) (2.021) 22,133 

3. November 27,189 (254) 8.222 (23) 2,321 37.455 

4. December 44.585 - 14.430 - 4.023 63,038 

• 
5. January 50,172 - 17,897 - 5,903 73,972 

6. February 32.508 - 22,255 - 4.184 58,947 

7. March 39,259 - 7,726 - 2453 49,438 

• 
a. April 37,473 (10,252) 1,187 - (717) 27,691 

9. May 35,180 (17,070) 378 - (2.587) 15,901 

10. June 31,011 (17,097) 371 - (3,364) 10.921 

• 11. July 30.906 (16.727) 385 - (3.305) 11.259 

12. August 30,580 (16,483) 385 (3,297) 11,165 

13. Total $421,961 ($97,369) $73,852 ($3,868) $0 $394,576 



Line 
No. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Revised Exhibit C-3 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
LABOR & FRINGE BENEFITS 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

OPERATING LABOR 

Payroll 

To Capital & Non-Operating Accounts 

Total Operating Labor 

Actual 
1999-2000 

(20,394) 

79,261 

Revised 
Budget 
2000-01 

100,450 

(22,399) 

78,051 

PENSIONS 

4. Beneficiaries 

5. Payments to (Withdrawals from) Fund 

6. Total Pensions 

27,463 

(26,367) 

1,096 

28,900 

(27,524) 

1,376 

INSURANCE 

7. Group Life 

8. Health 

9. Total Insurance 

1,308 

24,241 

25,549 

1,755 

26,290 

28,045 

TAXES 

10. FICA-OASI 

11. PICA - Medical 

12. State Unemployment 

13. Federal Unemployment 

14. Allocated to Capital 

15. Total Taxes 

6,142 

1,405 

223 

105 

(1,363) 

6,071 

1,450 

180 

114 

(1,267) 

6,512 6,548 

OTHER 

16. Perfect Attendance Incentive 395 387 

17. Total Labor & Fringe Benefits 112,813 114,407 



Revised Exhibit C-3-1 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
DETAIL OF DIRECT LABOR EXPENSES 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

Actual Budget 
1999-2000 2000-01 

Line Average Average 
No. Personnel Pavroll Personnel Pavroll 

1. Administration 53 $4,086 60 $4,925 

• 
2. Finance 49 2,421 51 2,509 

3. Customer Activities 299 16,259 318 16,791 

4. Marketing & Planning 56 3,192 67 3,837 

5. Operations 1,099 58,895 1,072 58,538 

6. Systems & Services 281 14,339 304 15,874 

• 
7. Retirements - - (50) (2,500) 

8. Philadelphia Gas Commission 463 476 

• 
9. Total Personnel & Payroll 1,837 $99,655 1,822 $100,450 

10. Allocated to Capital & Appliances (20,394) (22,399) 

• 11. Net Operating Labor 1,837 $79,261 1,822 $78,051 



PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
PERSONNEL & PAYROLL DETAIL 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

Revised SD • 3 

Actual 
1999-2000 

Budget 
2000-01 

Average Average 
DEPARTMENTS Personnel Pauall Ffirwnnsl Eausli 

ADMINISTRATION 
Officer's Salaries $1,512 51.757 
President & Chief Executive Officer 2 64 2 59 
VP Internal Auditing 7 385 7 410 
Senior VP General Counsel & Legal 13 660 16 889 
VP Human Resources 19 935 23 1,202 
VP Public Policy 12 530 12 608 

Total 53 $4,086 60 $4,925 

FINANCE 
Senir VP & Chief Financial Officer 1 $11 2 $51 
Controller & CAO & Accounting & Rep- 22 990 22 998 
Budget & Financial Forecasting 5 303 5 305 
Corporate Planning & Analysis 2 126 2 129 
Risk Management 7 364 7 357 
Treasury 12 627 13 669 

Total 49 $2,421 51 $2,509 

CV5TOM6R ACTfYITIGS 
VP Customer Affairs 7 $313 9 $426 
Collection & Revenue Recovery 105 5.855 105 5,569 
Bonus Awards 40 54 
Customer Accounting 22 1,271 25 1,304 
Customer Service 164 8.583 175 9.237 
Customer Review Unit 1 68 4 201 
Meter Reading - 129 - -

Total 299 $16,259 318 $16,791 

MARKETING & PLANNING 
Senior VP Marketing & Econ. Bus. Dev. 2 S47 2 $48 
Marketing 30 1.720 37 2,115 
VP Regulatory Affairs 2 80 5 251 
Director Tariffs. Reg. Affairs & Reporting 2 114 - -
Gas Acquisition & Control 15 967 19 1,210 
Gas Planning & Federal Reg Affairs 5 264 4 213 

Total 56 $3,192 67 S3.837 

OPERATIONS 
EVP & Chief Operating Officer 1 $45 - -
VP Operations 3 128 3 153 
Field Services 494 27,089 476 26.120 
Distribution 446 22,879 437 23,649 
Gas Processing 155 8.754 156 8.616 

Total 1.099 $58,895 1.072 558,538 

SYSTEMS & SERVICES 
VP Information Technology 43 $2,422 60 $3,282 
VP Operation Support 2 56 2 46 
Director Materials Mgt & Contract Serv 2 146 2 127 
Engineering Services 30 1.731 29 1,724 
Building Services 67 2.854 67 3.058 
Telecommunications 2 57 4 243 
Security 3 150 6 332 
Materials Management 75 3,975 77 3.931 
Chemical Services 4 228 4 235 
Transportation 53 2.720 53 2.896 

Total 261 $14,339 304 $15,874 

SUB-TOTAL 1,837 •$99,192 1.872 $102,474 

Personnel Retirements - (50) (2,500) 

Philadelphia Gas Commission 463 476 

GRAND TOTAL PAYROLL 1,B37 $99,655 1.S22 $100,450 



DETAIL OF OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES C-4 

APPROPRIATION FOR RESERVE 
ANDOTHER LOSSES Actual Budget 

1999-2000 2000-01 

Distribution (S21) $10 
Field Services - 5 
Risk Management 253 698 
Sr VP Legal & Genl Counsel 2,676 1.211 
Compensated Absences 84 (22) 
Corporate Settlements 413 200 

Grand Total $3,415 $2,102 

Actual Budget 
ADVERTISING 1999-2000 2000-01 

Field Services $130 $168 
Collection & Revenue Recovery 150 40 
Customer Service - 40 
Marketing 2 3D4 
VP Public Policy 9 350 
Human Resources 9 103 
VP Customer Affairs - 200 
Gas Commission 54 75 
Building Services 1 1 
Engineering - 1 
Information Technology 2 3 
Telecommunications 21 37 
Transportation Service 1 1 
Materials Management 4 10 

Grand Total $383 $1,333 



DETAIL OF OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES C-4 

Actual Budget 
GENERAL MATERIAL 1999-2000 2000-01 

Gas Processing $1,760 $1,524 
Distribution 1,840 1,243 
Field Services 2,688 2,608 
Collection & Revenue Recovery 380 458 
Meter Reading - -
Customer Service 32 82 
Customer Accounting 5 17 
Marketing 30 78 
Marketing Point of Sale 7 -
VP Public Policy 44 105 
Gas Control & Acquisition 6 18 
Human Resources 21 77 
Risk Management 4 4 
Accounting & Reporting 9 6 
Treasury 63 36 
Other A & G 22 29 
Sr VP Legal & Genl Counsel 29 ,36 
VP Customer Affairs 8 182 
Security 3 20 
Gas Commission 19 20 
Emergency Operations - 150 
Utility Gas Use (233) (311) 
Building Service 333 393 
Engineering Service 22 30 
Information Technology 231 432 
Office Services 86 86 
Telecommunications 8 2 
Transportation Services 1,107 1,021 
Chemical Laboratory Services 15 21 
Materials Management (3,706) (3,008) 

Grand Total $4,833 $5,359 



DETAIL OF OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES C-4 

INSURANCE 

Human Resources 
Risk Management 
Sr VP Legal & Genl Counsel 
Gas Planning & FRA 

Gas Commission 

Sub-Total 

Less Group Life & Health 
Grand Total 

Actual 
1999-2000 

$24,261 
2,372 

60 
950 
49 

27,692 

25,549 

$2,143 

Budget 
200Q-01 

$26,300 
2,981 

90 

53 

29,424 

28,045 

$1,379 

CONTRACTED MAINTENANCE 

Maintenance Contractors 

Maintenance Software 

Maintenance Office Equipment 

Grand Total 

Actual 
1999-2000 

$1,308 

1,092 

652 

$3,052 

Budget 
2000-01 

$1,505 

2,336 

1,010 

$4,851 

UTILITIES 

Electric 

Purchased Telephone 

Water 

Grand Total 

Actual 
1999-2000 

$1,880 

1,566 

185 

$3,631 

Budget 
2000-01 

$1,763 

1,567 

173 

$3,503 

RENTALS 

Other Rents 

Equipment Rentals & Leasing 

Operating Leases 

Grand Total 

Actual 
1999-2000 

$345 

1,066 

$1,411 

Budget 
2000-01 

$308 

1,486 

654 

S2,448 



OETAJC OF OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES C-4 

r Gas Processing 
GAS Processing from Capital 
Distribution 
Field Services 
Collection & Revenue Recovery 
Meter Reading 
Marketing 
Gas Acquisition & Control 
Human Resources 
Security 
Environmental 
BuWing Services 
Engineering Services 
Information Techno*ogy 
Office Services 
Transportation Service 
Chemical Laboratory Services 
Materials Managefnent 

Grand Total 

Actual 

S564 
(2) 

271 

1 

335 
4 

55 
7 

58 
2 

20 

51,308 

Budget 
2Q&m 

$522 
25 

200 
a 
6 

7 
A 

250 
314 

5 
55 
9 

67 
3 

at 
51,506 

Actual Budget 
Maintenaneji Software 2000^01 

Field Services $132 $133 
Customer Service 15 
Gas Control & Acquisition • 75 
Accounting & Reporting - 7 
Security - 10 
Gas Planning - 25 
Building Service 3 5 
Engineering Services 8 18 
Information Technology 385 1.990 
Tdeoommun cations 10 
Transportation Services 5 12 
Chemical Services 1 3 
Materials Management 33 58 

Grand ToUl $1,092 $2,336 

Actual Budget 
Maintenance Offlai Eauioment 2000431 

Gas Praeasaing - $2 
Dtstribution - 5 
Field Services 15 17 
Collecten & Revenue Recovery 63 42 
Meter Reading - -
Customer Service 9 27 
Customer Accounting -

• 
VP Public Pobey - 4 
Gas Control & Acquisition - 36 
Human Resources - 2 
Other A & G 3 9 
Maintenance Office Equipmer* 106 175 
Building Service 4 4 
Engineering Services 3 3 
Information Technotogy 310 549 
Office Service* 11 37 
Telecommunicatjons 104 69 
Transportation Services 4 6 
ChemteaJ Services 1 2 
Materials Management 19 21 

Grand Total $652 $1,010 



DETAIL OF OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES 

Actual Budget 
Electric 1999-2000 2000-01 

Gas Processing $1,029 $895 
Distribution 59 44 
Building Service 626 621 
Engineering Service 7 9 
Information Technology 103 108 
Office Services 13 16 
Telecommunciations 1 1 
Transportation Service 26 43 
Chemical Laboratory Services 1 1 
Materials Management 15 25 

Grand TotaJ $1,880 $1,763 

Actual Budget 
Purchased Teleohone 1999-2000 2000-01 

Gas Commission $5 $6 
Building Service 38 -37 
Engineering Service 20 26 
Information Technology 103 102 
Office Services 3 4 
Telecommunications 1,302 1,304 
Transportation Services 28 32 
Chemical Laboratory Services 11 11 
Materials Management 56 45 

Grand Total $1,566 $1,567 

Actual Budget 
Water 1999-2000 2000-01 

Gas Processing $104 $75 
Distribution 2 2 
Building Service 62 73 
Engineering Service 1 1 
Information Technology 10 12 
Office Services 1 2 
Transportation Service 3 5 
Materia/s Management 2 3 

Grand Total $185 $173 



DETAIL OF OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES C-4 

Actual Budget 
pther Rents 1999-2000 2000-01 

Distribution SI . 
Customef Service 292 228 
Gas Commission 51 80 
Building Services 1 -
Materials Management - -

Grand Total S345 $308 

Actual Budget 
Eauioment Rentals & Leasina 1999-2000 2000-01 

Gas Processing S146 $15 
Distribution 5 3 
Field Services 61 61 
Collection & Revenue Recovery 229 250 
Meter Reading - -
Customer Service 84 81 
Customer Accounting - -
Marketing 17 11 
VP Public Policy 21 2 
Gas Control & Acquisition 2 12 
Human Resources 4 7 
Risk Management - 13 
Accounting & Reporting 4 3 
Other A&G 17 14 
Sr VP General Counsel & Legal 5 4 
Security 1 8 
Gas Commission 13 14 
Building Services 49 17 
Engineering 30 31 
Information Technology 196 779 
Office Services 45 22 
Telecommunicaytions 9 13 
Transportation Service 87 86 
Chemical Services 2 2 
Materials Management 39 38 

Grand Total $1,066 S1.486 

Qoeratino Leases 

Building Services 
Engineering Services 
information Technology 
Office Services 
Telecommunications 
Transportation Service 
Chemical Laboratory 
Materials Management 

Grand Total 

AduaJ 
199&-2000 

Budget 
2000-01 

$9 
4 

139 
1 

462 
1 

38 

S654 



DETAIL OF OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES C-4 

PURCHASED SERVICES & BANK FEES 
Actual Budget 

1« f r2Mf l 2000-01 
Gas Processing $817 $701 
Distribution 85 101 
Field Services 317 341 
Collection & Revenue Recovery 706 1,350 
Meter Reading 
Customer Service 122 138 
Customer Service Bank Fees 10 12 
Customer Accounting - 6 
Marketing 35 761 
Marketing Point of Sale 1 
VP Public Policy 379 960 
Gas Control & Acquisition 56 100 
Human Resources 1,214 1,11s 
Risk Management 257 258 
Accounting & Reporting 11 30 
Treasury 79 64 
Treasury Bank Fees 83 84 
Environmental - 250 
Other A & G 7 11 
President & CEO 3 5 
Sr VP Gen'l Counsel & Legal 579 529 
Conservation Works Program 2,020 2.200 
VP Customer Affairs 235 2.229 
EVP & COO 6 
Security 1,354 1,500 
VP Gas Management 10 5 
Budget 1 12 
Public Utility Commission 127 675 
Gas Planning & Fed Reg Aff 100 100 
VP Human Resources 44 15 
CFO - 10 
Internal Auditing 50 
Gas Commission 562 561 
Administrative Consultants 3.792 2,120 
FERC Matters 117 ISO 
Special Legal 1,721 2,400 
Emergency Operations 150 
Relocation Expenses 2 
Electric Programs 
Building Service 226 184 
Engineering Service 13 39 
Information Technology 2,403 2,599 
Office Services 5 7 
Telecommunications 145 8 
Transportation Services 107 94 
Chemical Laboratory Services 8 11 
Materials Management 221 174 

Grand Total $17,982 S22,129 



DETAIL OF OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES C^l 

POSTAGE 

Gas Processing 
Distribution 
Field Services 
Collection & Revenue Recovery 
Customer Service 
Customer Accounting 
Marketing 
VP Public Policy 
Human Resources 
Risk Management 
Accounting & Reporting 

Treasury 
Other A & G 
VP Customer Affairs 
Engineering 
Information Technology 
Materials Management 

Grand Total 

Actual 

1999-2 WP 

92 
1,981 

7 

8 
2 
3 

36 

$2,142 

Budget 

$1 
2 

153 
2,044 

4 

398 
35 
21 

1 

12 
13 

105 

33 

S2.822 

PROMOTION 

Marketing 

VP Public Policy 

Grand Total 

Actual 
1999-2000 

$94 

$94 

Budget 
2000-01 

31,645 

51,645 

NON-UTILITY REVENUE 

Customer Accounting 
Customer Service 

Grand Total 

Actual 

1999-2QQ.Q 
($32) 
[321 

($64) 

Budget 

2Q09-01 

($36) 

(36) 

LABOR RELATED FRINGE BENEFITS & 
A&G CHARGED to CAPITAL 

Construction Overheads 

A & G Additive 

Accounting & Reporting 

Grand Total 

Actual 
1999-2000 

($4,654) 

(4,858) 

($9,512) 

Budget 

($5,333) 

(6,315) 

121 
($12.149) 



DETAIL OF OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES C-4 

M&CELLANEOUS 

Expense of Employees 

Dues & Subscriptions 

Charitable Contributions 

Sponorships 

Taxes 

PFMC - Management Fee 

Deferred Compensation 

LNG Inventory 

Cost Savings/Productivity Improv 

Capital Lease Amortization 

Amortization 

Grand Total 

Actual 
1999-2000 

$419 

888 

33 

363 

382 

(198) 

2,144 

7,476 

$11,507 

Budget 
2000-01 

$1,463 

954 

35 

612 

385 

207 

(10,000) 

3,477 

9,592 

$6,725 



DETAIL OF OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES C-i 

Actual Budget 
ExDense of Emolovees 1999-2000 2000-01 

Gas Processing $30 $41 
distribution 35 27 
Field Services 46 49 
Collection & Revenue Recovery 11 8 
Meter Reading - -
Customer Service 6 40 
Customer Accounting - 6 
Marketing 45 272 
VP Public Policy 13 60 
Gas Control & Acquisition 15 64 
Human Resources 10 90 
Risk Management 1 6 
Accounting & Reporting 8 25 
Treasury 5 8 
Other A & G 1 14 
President & CEO 5 6 
Sr VP General Counsel & Legal 5 6.5 
VP Customer Affairs 10 206 
EVP & COO 2 -
Security 5 15 
VP Regulatory Affairs 9 25 
Budget 4 20 
Gas Planning 6 21 
VP Human Resources 2 8 
Senior VP & CFO - 25 
Internal Auditing 12 29 
VP Operations 3 2 
VP Marketing 6 5 
Gas Commission 4 20 
Relocation Expenses - -
Building Service 13 11 
Engineering Service 7 6 
Information Technology 55 256 
Office Services 1 -
Telecommunications - 1 

Transportation Services 7 11 

Chemical Laboratory Services 2 6 
Materials Management 33 15 

Grand Total $419 $1,463 



DETAIL OF OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES C-4 

..-. _ Actual Budget 
Dues & Subscriotions 1999-2000 2000-01 

Gas Processing - $2 
Distribution 2 2 
Field Services 1 2 
Collection & Revenue Recovery 1 1 
Customer Service 1 2 
Customer Accounting - 1 
Marketing 56 143 
VP Public Policy 17 60 
Gas Control & Acquisition 3 13 
Human Resources 95 122 
Risk Management 3 3 
Accounting & Reporting 2 1 
Treasury 1 2 
Other A & G 10 26 
Sr VP Genl Counsel & Legal 6 20 
VP Customer Affairs - 23 
VP Gas Management 2 6 

PUC 223 t' 

Gas Planning 26 22 
Corporate Planning - 1 
Company Dues & Subscriptions 422 445 
Building Service 1 1 
Engineering Service 4 7 
Information Technology 1 32 
Transportation Services 3 4 
Chemical Laboratory 1 3 
Materials Management 7 10 

Grand Total $888 $954 



DETAIL OF OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES C-4 

Actual Budget 
Taxes 1999-2000 2000-01 

Gas Commission $33 $35 

Relocation Expenses - -

Grand Total $33 $35 

Actual Budget 
Amortization 1999-2000 2000-01 

Gas Processing $52 $33 
Distribution - -

Field Services 82 -

Meter Reading - -

Risk Management 15 -

Human Resources - -

Public Utility Commission 23 1,350 
VP Strategic Planning 7 7 
Gas Commission 2 /2 
Administrative Consulting 307 196 
Grays Ferry Legal Expense 89 -

Relocation Expenses 78 78 
Regulatory Asset 1,984 3,750 
Restructuring 965 965 
Year 2000 & Deregulation 882 888 
Building Services 7 4 
Engineering 8 6 
Information Technology 2,852 2,251 
Transportation 15 10 
Chemical Services 4 3 
Materials Management 104 49 

Grand Total $7,476 $9,592 

"GTGL =CG£.2? 



Revised Exhibit D-1 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
OTHER INCOME 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

Revised 
Line Actual Budget 

NO. 1999-2000 

Interest Earnings On: 

1. Capital Improvement Fund $3,215 $785 

2. Capital Lease Fund 616 366 

3. Revenue Bond Sinking Fund 1,799 1,825 

4. Temporary Investments 2,253 2,400 

5. Gain (Loss) on Investments (21) 

6. Natural Gas Refunds 2 

7. Total Interest Earnings 7,864 5,376 

8. Rental Income 49 71 

9. - Miscellaneous 1,289 35 

10. Swap Option Proceeds 215 320 

11. AFUDC - 304 

12. Total Other Income $9,417 $6,106 



Revised Exhibit E-1 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
REVENUE BOND DEBT SERVICE 

( Dollars in Thousands ) 

Line Year Actual Budget 
No. Issued Series 1999-00 2000-01 

Interest Payments 

1. 1989 11thC $ -

2. 1989 l l thCTECA 3,811 

3. 1990 12th A 111 

4. 1990 12th B -

5. 1991 13th 196 

6. 1993 14th 14,607 

7. 1994 15th 5.972 

8. 1998 1stA 8,358 

9. 1998 1stB 5,190 

10. 1999 16th 3,352 

11 . 1999 2nd 5,811 

12. Total Interest Payments $47,408 

Interest Accruals 

13. 1989 11th C $ -

14. 1989 l l thCTECA 2,671 

15. 1990 12th A 79 

16. 1990 12th A TECA 1,141 

17. 1990 12th B -

18. 1991 13th 177 

19. 1993 14th 14,522 

20. 1994 15th 5,917 

2 1 . 1998 1stA 8,354 

22. 1998 1stB 5,190 

23. 1999 16th 3,277 

24. 1999 2nd 5,672 

25. 2001 3rd -

26. Total Interest Accruals $47,000 

4,043 

920 

102 

14.098 

5.306 

8.332 

5.T90 

3,265 

5.612 

$46,868 

2.349 

1,188 

81 

14,029 

5,266 

8,264 

5,190 

3.261 

5.599 

813 

$46,040 



Revised Exhibit E-2 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
OTHER LONG TERM DEBT SERVICE 

( Dollars in Thousands ) 

Line Year Actual Budget 
No. Issued Series 1999-00 2000-01 

Interest Payments 

1. 1989 PMA Bond $ - $ -

2. 1996 Capital Lease 491 280 

3. 1997 Capital Lease 959 796 

4. 1998 1 st C Subordinate 967 925 

5. Total Interest Payments $2,417 $2,001 

Interest Accruals 

6. 1989 PMA Bond $ - $ -

7. 1996 Capital Lease 404 188 

8. 1997 Capital Lease 892 725 

9. 1998 1st C Subordinate 960 918 

10, Total Interest Accruals $2,256 $1,831 



Revised Exhibit E-3 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
OTHER INTEREST 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

Line Actual Budget 
No. Other Interest 1999 00 2000-01 

1. Tax-Exempt Commercial Paper $3,927 $4,537 

2. Bond Discount, Issuance & Premium Expense 1,558 1,489 

3. Customer Deposits - 74 

4. Miscellaneous Interest Expense 310 

5. Interest on Notes Payable 15 2 

6. Total Other Interest $5,810 $6,102 

7. AFUDC * $374 $346 

8. • Total AFUDC $374 $650 

9. Included In Other Income - $304 



Revised Exhibit F-1 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
CAPITAL FUNDING & EXPENDITURES 

(Dollars In Thousands) 

Line 
No. 

Actual 
1999-2000 

Revised 
Budget 
2000-01 

SOURCE: 

1. Capital Improvement Fund & Leasing 

2. Temporary Financing 

3. Internally Generated Funds 

4. Total Sources 

$71,492 

22,000 

$93,492 

$40,000 

22,293 

$62,293 

USE: 

Capital Expenditures: 

5. Gas Processing 

6. Distribution 

7. Field Services 

8. Information Technology 

9. Other Department 

10. Total Uses 

$926 

31,194 

8,097 

1,293 

6,629 

$16,685 

35,382 

4,394 

2,858 

2,974 

$48,139 $62,293 



Revised Exhibit G-1 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
REVENUE BOND DEBT SERVICE 

( Dollars in Thousands ) 

Line Year Actual Budget 
No. Isstiftri SgfiPs 1999-2000 2000-01 

Prinrinal Paympnts 

1. 1989 11 th C $3,420 $3,197 

2. 1990 12th A 1,635 825 

3. 1991 13th 1,270 1,365 

4. 1993 14th 8,925 7,125 

5. 1994 15th 15,690 IO'T^S 

6. 1998 1st A 580 8,525 

7. 1999 16th 355 640 

8. 1999 2nd 1,720 1,790 

9. otal Principal Payments $33,595 $34,192 



Revised Exhibit G-2 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
OTHER LONG TERM DEBT SERVICE 

( Dollars in Thousands ) 

Line Year Actual Budget 
No. Issued Series 1999-2000 2000-01 

Principal Payments 

1. 1996 Capital Lease $3,500 $3,700 

2. 1997 Capital Lease 3,038 4,201 

3. 1998 1st C Subordinate 1,020 1,065 

4. Total Principal Payments $7,558 $7,966 



Revised Exhibit H-1 

Line 
No. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
WORKING CAPITAL DETAIL 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

ASSETS 

Accounts Receivable 

Accrued Gas Revenues 

Uncollectible Reserve 

Net Accounts Receivable 

Actual 
Balance 

$100,452 

7,001 

(67,070) 

40,383 

Actual 
Balance 
8/31/00 

$143,967 

14,300 

(102,000) 

56,267 

Revised 
Budget 

Balance 
8*1/01 

$187,433 

10,000 

(129,115) 

68,318 

5. Materials & Supplies 53,850 67,699 ... 87,178 

6. Other Current Assets 

7. Total Assets 

21,771 

$116,004 

25,604 

$149,570 

9,907 

$165,403 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable: 

8. Natural Gas 

9. General 

10. Total Accounts Payable 

11. Other Current Liabilities 

12. Total Liabilities 

13. Total Working Capital 

$18,972 

19,658 

38,630 

36.144 

$74,774 

$41,230 

$23,364 

12,726 

36,090 

24,122 

$60,212 

$89,358 

$30,580 

12,700 

43,280 

17,874 

$61,154 

$104,249 

14. Net lncrease/(Decrease) ($20,071) $48,128 $14,891 



Revised Exhibit H-2 

Line 
No. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
WORKING CAPITAL CHANGES 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

Actual 
Change 

ASSETS 

Accounts Receivable 

Accrued Gas Revenues 

Uncollectible Reserve 

Net Accounts Receivable 

$43,515 

7,299 

(34,930) 

Revised 
Budget 
Change 
8/31/01 

$43,466 

(4,300) 

(27,115) 

15,884 12,051 

5. Materials & Supplies 

6. Other Current Assets 

7. Total Assets 

13,849 

3,833 

$33,566 

19,479 

(15,697) 

$15,833 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable: 

8. Natural Gas 

9. General 

10. Total Accounts Payable 

11. Other Current Liabilities 

12. Total Liabilities 

$4,392 

(6,932) 

(2,540) 

(12,022) 

($14,562) 

$7,216 

(26) 

7,190 

(6,248) 

$942 

13. Total Working Capital $48,128 $14,891 



Revised SD-1 

Line 
No. 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
DETAIL OF NON-CASH EXPENSES 

(Do l la rs in T h o u s a n d s ) 

DEPRECIATION 

1. Depreciation on Historical 

2. Less to Capital 

SUBORDINATE PAYMENTS 

3. Gas Commission 

4. City Payments 

5. Swap Option Proceeds 

5. Total Non-Cash Expenses 

Actual 
1999-2000 

35,133 

(1,259) 

33,874 

1,271 

767 

8,431 

10,469 

Revised 
Budget 
2000-01 

35,881 

(996) 

34,885 

1,362 

1,025 

1,362 

44,343 36,247 

DETAIL OF DEPRECIATION 
& AMORTIZATION 

6. Depreciation Excluding Cost of Removal 

7. Amortiation of Capital Leas 

8. Discount, Premium & Issuance Expense 

9. Extraordinary Loss 

10. Hunting Park Lease 

11. Total 

Actual 

1999-2000 

32,614 

2,503 

1,557 

4,311 

40,985 

Revised 

Budget 

2000-01 

33.381 

3,795 

1,489 

4,162' 

42,827 

NET CHANGE OTHER 

LONG TERM 

12. (Increasej/Decrease Other Assets 

13. lncrease/(Decrease) Other Liabilities 

14. TECA Accretions 

15. Total 

Actual 
1999-2000 

6,018 

8,780 

2_ 

14,800 

Revised 
Budget 
2000-01 

4.714 

394 

(1,426) 

3,682 



PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
INSURANCE EXPENSE 

( Dol lars in Thousands ) 

Revised SD-2 

Line 

No. 
Insurance Type 

1. Property 

2. Public Liability 

3. Workers' Compensation 

4 . Revenue Protection 

5. Miscellaneous 

6. Sub-Total 

Actual 
19?9-gp00 

$310 

754 

60 

950 

69 

$2,143 

Revised 
Budget 

2ooo-gi 

$362 

864 

90 

63_ 

$1,379 

7. Employees' Health 

8. Employees' Group Life 

9. Sub-Total 

24,241 

1,308 

$25,549 

26,290 

1,755 

$28,045 

10. Total Insurance $27,692 $29,424 



PHILADELPHIA OAS WORKS 
PERSONNEL ft PAVROLL DETAIL 

(Dollars in Thouiandi) 

R*vtstd s o • s 

Actual Budgst 

D E P A A T M E N T S 

AflMtMlSTRATION 
O f f i e t f ^ Sa ta r l t t 

Prvsidant & Chlaf Exceuthf t Of tcar 
V P Imafnal Audit ing 

Senior V P Of lnt ra l Counsal S L«oal 

VP Human ftasourcas 
V P Publle Policy 

A v a r a g * 

P w s o n n d 

2 
7 

13 
19 
12 

P i y r a l l 

$1,166 

64 

3&S 

660 

935 

530 

Avaraga 
P t r s o n n r i 

2 

7 

16 

23 

12 

Pnvrsll 

$1,757 

59 

410 

889 

1.202 

606 
Total S3 $3,760 60 $4,925 

S*n i r VP 4 Chkrf Financial Officar 1 J l l 2 $51 
ContreMar & C A O & Account ing A R«p 22 990 22 998 
Budeat & Financial Toracasting S 303 5 305 
Corporvt* Planning A Anofysb 2 120 2 129 
Risk Managatnanl 7 364 7 357 
Tioasury 12 627 13 669 

Total 49 S2.421 51 $2,509 

C U S T O M E R ACTIVITTCS 

V P Custemar Affairs 7 S313 9 S426 
Colloction A Ravanua Rtcovary 105 5.855 105 5.569 
Bonus Awards 40 54 
Custemar Aceounl ing 22 1.271 25 1.304 
C u s t o n w Sarvtca 164 8.583 17S 9.237 
Custofnar Raviaw Unl l t 68 4 201 
Matar Raading - 123 . 

Total 299 S16.2S9 318 $16,791 

M A R K F T I N Q A P L A N N I N G 

Saniof VP Marttating ft Econ. Sua. Dav. 2 $47 2 $48 
Ma/keting 30 1 7 2 0 37 2.1 IS 
V P RaguMory Affairs 2 60 5 251 
Diroctor Tariffs, Rag. A IT i i / i t Roponkng 2 114 . . 
Gas Acquisi t ion & Control 15 967 19 1.210 
Gas Planning & F t d a n J Rag Affairs S 264 4 213 

T o w 56 S3.192 67 $3,837 

OPERATIONS 

EVP A Chtaf O p s n t i n g Offlcar 1 ( 4 5 - . 
V P Oparations 3 126 3 153 
F i d d Sarvlcas 494 27,089 476 26,120 
Oistribubon 446 22.879 437 23.649 
Gas Procassing 155 8.754 156 6.616 

Total 1.099 SS8.89S 1.072 $58,538 

S Y S T E M S & S E B V K i C S 

43 S2.422 60 $3,282 
V P Oparat lon Support 2 56 2 46 

Diracter Matariats Mgt & Contract Sorv 2 146 2 127 
Enginaaring S«fv(c«« 30 1,731 29 1,724 

DuHdlng Sarvicas 67 2.854 67 3.056 

Tataeommunleat lons 2 57 4 243 

Security 3 ISO 8 332 
MatanaJs Uanagamcnt 75 3.975 77 3.931 

Chomicai Sarwicas 4 228 4 235 

Tmnsponat lon S3 2.720 S3 2 896 

ToUl 281 $14,339 304 $15,874 

SUB-TOTAL 

P i r sonns ! Ratiramants 

Philacefpnia Gas Commission 

1.837 $96,866 

463 

1.872 $102,474 

(50) [2.500) 
476 

G R A N D TOTAL PAYROLL 1.837 $99,329 1.822 $ 100.450 



PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 

NORMAUZED EXPENSES 

1999 2000 ACTUAL 

Cash Y C « B 

D ^ r i p i i o n Dapa r tm in t tMoandhuie Amor t i t ed 1 9 9 3 2 0 0 0 ^ t f Q l I M V M i M Z M m M l M f f f f f ? 

M a m l i a m e Technica l & Network In lo ima i ion TechnoloQV 6 1 6 . 4 3 7 3 172 .237 1 7 2 , 1 0 0 1 7 2 , 1 0 0 

App l i ca t i on Sarvicas • Leflacy In formal ion T tchno togy 1,214.865 3 4 0 4 , 9 6 6 4 0 4 . 9 6 0 4 0 4 , 9 6 0 

PUC M a n a g e m e n i Audi t PUC 419,932 6 2 3 , 2 7 4 6 9 . 8 2 2 0 3 , 8 2 2 6 9 . 8 2 2 69 .822 69 ,622 4 6 , 6 4 8 

PUC Ra le Casa PUC 256.036 2 127 .618 1 2 7 , 6 1 8 

To la l 2 . 4 0 6 , 2 7 0 7 2 7 , 9 9 4 7 7 4 , 3 9 0 6 4 f l , 8 7 2 6 9 , 8 2 2 6 9 . 8 2 2 69 ,822 4 6 . 6 4 8 
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 

NORMALIZED EXPENSES 

2000-01 REVISED BUDGET 

Caah Years 

Descrioiion OenArtmani SHflffldlWfft Amoithed 2000 01 2001-02 2Q</? 93 Z Q Q ^ MO^.gS i'̂ OOg-Off 

Managemenl Audit PUC 400,000 6 67,000 67,000 67.000 67,000 67,000 65,000 

Total 400,000 67,000 67,000 67,000 67,000 67.000 65,000 
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M S V I 1 1 
D t n M a 7 1 4 1 0 1 3 1 4 1 4 1 6 l b 1 6 i i I S 32 V 
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Otnor U I I b u n tunc nU US 9 i 9 7 1 0 0 M J I O S 10 0 ss 9 4 S < 9 j 9 3 l l / 4 

l o t M i D ISBUf t l iFMtWTS 4 & 0 i e ; 55 S SOS sao 74 S &4 1 63 7 U) i / S i 8 9 ? 6 i 2 rS3 0 

MON 1 IK ? CASH f LOW « 6 1 0 17<1 0 3 

<«•>» 
aa 3 8 6 22 3 I S O na u 1*2?) (18 5) 1 5 

C U M U L A I 1 W CASH H O W <b / B i *. 13 a ( 1 4 | 4 4 43 0 h S 3 ta 3 TOO 1 i 

OCFNlNG I X C P | •*! 6 | 07 0 S ' O 9 ? 0 97 0 97 0 97 0 o; o mo 97 0 97 0 3 7 0 07 0 9 / 0 

1 H C f I S i U t D O U H W G l A O N l l l OO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 OU 0 0 0 0 

IKCI> I G G U t O P A I D D O W I t n U R M I G I / . O I i n i 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 OO 0 0 0 0 OO UO 0 0 0 0 0 0 OO 

aro »i a 97 0 97 0 S I O s/o »r o S / 0 ff? 0 t » 0 0 / 0 9 / 0 < t / 0 

Opt n W C BALANCE - CASH 07 1 3 3 •6 3 14 2 22 5 3 3 1 1 1 51 7 74 0 8 8 0 / O S ^ 8 7 ar 

i / r f n i m i r C A S H H O w 4 f i 3 0 (7 •> a it | I 9 2 ) US 38 6 » 1 ISO (18 IJ (•12 2 ) (18 5) 1 1 

N t l D f C P A C r t t f i T Y K O M f H t * ' O O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

t l l O I N C BALANCE - CASH U J 14 1 14 1 1 2 1 1 J 13-1 (1.7 7 4 0 •so 76 3 28 7 10 1 10 2 

f SI CAS!* PO&HtOU Ull Of IXCt'tPtAH HAY I 

C A & H P O S l l l O I I NET O f IXCP («3 7t {63 8̂  (74 V (90 0 (S3 »} (45 3| 1210, ( 8 0 ) |2& 1) (68 3, 

CO 

o 
I 
U l 



VOLUME II 

PART THREE 



JSCM RATE INCREASE, 4SS5 DEGREE DAYS 
-'trSM'SONO SALE r/1/2001 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
STATEMENT OF INCOME 

(Dollars In Thousands) 

12J0C/00 
PART THREE 

Schedula 1 

ESTIMATE 
REVISED REVISED REVISED REVISED REVISED REVISED 

OPERATING REVENUES 
ESTIMATE BUDGET FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST 

OPERATING REVENUES i»as.20oo 2000-01 2001-02 2002-43 200344 2004-06 
Noo-HaaUng $87,830 $130,699 $130,815 $125,633 $111,465 $100,764 $93,825 
Gas Transport Sarvlc* 3.314 3,656 3.503 4.407 12.069 19,664 24.406 
Healing 434.544 591.260 605.866 596,306 565.184 557,111 556;304 
Proposed Sase Rate Reduction - - - . (20.000) (20,000) (20.000) 
Marginal Revanue Loss Custamer Utilization - - (2.000) (3.000) (4,000) (5,000) (6,000) 
LNG Marginal Sales - - 150 300 400 500 600 
Unbilled Adjustment 7.299 1.844 (100) (500) 0.480) (350) (100) 

Total Gaa Revenues 531967 727,459 738.234 723.146 663.668 652.709 649.035 
Appliance Repair & Bill Paid Turn-Ons 12.194 13,233 13,559 13,893 14,23S 14,566 14,945 
Other Operating Revenues 10,911 14.793 14.804 14,527 13,374 13.151 13,091 

Total Other Operating Revenues 23.105 26,026 26.363 26,420 27.609 27.736 28.036 

Total Operating Revanuos $566,032 1755.485 $766,597 $751,566 $691,277 $680,445 $677,071 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
'Natural Gas 1266,350 $394,576 $400,299 $387,546 $345,694 $332,249 $324,340 
Other Raw Materlal 4 to 10 10 10 •10 10 

SuO-Total Fuel 266..Vi4 394.586 400.309 367.556 345.704 332,259 324,350 

CONTRIBUTION MARGINS $289,738 $360,899 $366,288 $364,006 $345,573 $348,166 $352,721 
Gas i Processing 13.945 13.968 13.738 14,071 14,402 14,683 15.091 
FiefcJ Services 33,552 33.061 33.176 33,840 34,517 35.207 35,911 
Distribution 14,246 13.601 13,782 14,058 14,339 14.525 14,918 
Collection 12.737 13.740 14,014 14.295 14.561.. 14,872 15,169 
Customer Service 11,857 13.297 13.553 13,624 14.101' ' 14,363 14.671 
Customer Accounting 3.774 4.181 4,265 4.351 4,438 4,527 4.617 
Sad Debt Expense 53.963 65,297 63,068 62.327 60,891 57.577 54,489 
Marketing & Point-of-Sale Expenses 3,041 6,713 6,874 7,039 7,209 7,384 7.562 
Administrative & General 37.676 46,407 41,157 41,496 41,634 42.405 43:286 
Health.insurance 24,241 26,290 28.188 30.227 32,420 34,777 37.311 
Capitalised Fringe Benefits (4.654) (5,333) (5.642) (5.933) (6,340) (6,779) (7.247) 
Capitalized Administrative Charges (4.857) (6,815) (7.630) (7.369) (6,067) (5,881) (6.153) 
Regulatory Asset Amortization 3.750 3,750 3.750 3.750 3.7S0 - -
Amortization of Restructuring Costs 965 965 965 965 • - -
Year 2000 & Deregulation Amortization 862 888 - . - -
Pensions 1.096 1.376 1.646 1.906 2,158 2.414 .2,583 
Taxes 6.512 6.548 6.575 6,600 6.640 6.651 6.677 
Personnel Reductlons/Retlraments - (2.500) (2.500) (2.500) (2.500) (2.500) (2.500) 
Cost Savings/Productivity Improvements - (10.000) (15.0OQ) (21.000) (21.000) (21,000) (21.000) 

Sub-Total Other Oper.S Maintenanea 212.726 224.424 213.998 211.946 215.373 213,345 215.385 
Depreciation 32.614 33,381 34,704 36.046 37.297 38.525 38,544 
Cost of Removal 2.519 2.500 2.500 2.500 2.500 2.500 2,500 
To Clearing Accounts (4.325) (3.344) (2,921) (2.499) (2.243) (2,111) (2.059) 

30.805 32.537 34,283 36.047 37.554 38.914 38.9&5 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES ssos.ses $651,547 $648,590 $635,551 $696,631 $584,518 $578,720 

OPERATING INCOME 46,207 103.936 118,007 116,015 92.646 9S.9S7 96,351 

Other Income 17,851 5.786 8,189 10,663 10.289 9.833 9,595 

INCOME BEFORE INTEREST $64,058 $109,724 $126,196 $126.698 $102,935 $105,760 $107,946 

INTEREST 
Ung-Term Debt $49,256 S47,871 $49,600 $47,134 $44,804 $42,750 $40,662 
Other S.S09 6.102 4.460 3.047 2.617 2.3S3 2,104 
AFUOC (373) (246} (363) (197) (85) (82) 0 
Loss From Extinguishment of Debt 4.311 4.162 3,976 3,789 3.591 3,414 3,137 

Total interest 59.003 57.769 57.673 53.773 50.927 48,435 45.903 

NET INCOME 5.055 51,935 68,523 72.925 52.008 57,325 62.043 

City Payment 1S.000 13.000 18.000 18.000 18,000 18,000 *. 8,000 

Nat Earnings ($12,945) $33,935 $50,523 $54,925 $34,008 " $39,325 $44,043 



S65M RATE INCREASE. 4555 DEGREE DAYS 
$7SM BONO SALE 7/1/2001 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
CASHFLOW STATEMENT 
{Dollars in Thousands) 

12/06/00 
PART THREE 

Schedule 2 

REVISED REVISED REVISED REVISED REVISED 'REVISED 
ESTIMATE BUDGET FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST 
1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 

SOURCES 
Net Income $5,055 $51,935 $68,523 $72,925 $52,008 $57,325 $62,043 

Depreciation & Amortizalion 41,082 42,827 44.853 45.926 46.900 43,220 42.900 • 
Earnings on Restficted Funds 564 451 - - - - -
Impact of Refunded Debt Sen/ice 54B - - - - - -
Increased/fDecfeased) Other Liabilities 9,720 4,115 (2.284) (723) (1.720) (1.295) (1.741) 

Available From Operations 56,960 99.326 111,092 116.128 97,188 99,250 103,202 

Funds Required lor Capital 69.264 34,000 32,000 18.560 8,000 7.779 0 

Capital Leasing 2.228 6,000 4.142 - - - -
Temporary Financing 22,000 - - - - - -

TOTAL SOURCES $150,461 $139,328 $147,234 $136,688 $105,188 $107,029 $103,202 

USES 
Net Construction Expenditures $48,139 $62,293 $62,069 $58,476 $48,723 $46,094 $48,822 

Funded Debt Reduction: 
Revenue Bonds 33.595 34.192 33,977 32,414 31.209 34,882 32.031 

PMA Lease/Subordinate Debt 1.020 1.065 1.105 1.155 1,205 1,255 1.310 

Capital Lease 6,538 6,901 5.273 3.554 3,745 1.947 -
Notes Payable - CNG Acquisil/on 219 59 - - - - -
Temporary Finandng Repayment - - 40.000 32,000 5,000 10,000 10.000 

Distribution ol Earnings 16.000 18,000 18,000 18.000 18.000 18,000 18.000 

Additions To (Reductions of) 
Non-Cash Working Capital 50,611 12,408 (17.395) (6.369) (2.750) (3,974) (10,834) 

Cash Needs 156,122 134,918 143.029 139.230 105.132 110,204 99,329 

Cash Surplus (Shortfall) (7,661) 4.410 '' 4,205 (2.542) 56 (3.175) 3.873 

TOTAL USES $150,461 $139,328 $147,234 $136.688 $105,188 $107,029 $103,202 

Cash - Beginning ol Period $16,088 $8,427 $12,837 $17,042 $14,500 $14,556 $11,381 

Cash - Surplus (Shortfall) (7.661) 4,410 4.205 (2,542) 56 0.175) 3,873 

ENDING CASH $6,427 $12,837 $17,042 $14,500 $14,556 $11,381 $15,254 

Outstanding Commerctal Papei $97,000 $97,000 $57,000 $25,000 $20,000 $10,000 



$65M RATE INCREASE. 4555 DEGREE DAYS 
$7511 BOND SALE 7/1/2001 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE 

( Dollars In Thousands ) 

12/06/00 
PART THREE 

Schedule 3 

FUNDS PROVIDED 
Total Gas Revenues 
Other Operating Revenues 

ESTIMATE 

$532,987 
23.105 

REVISED 
BUDGET 
200041 

$727,459 
28.026 

REVISED 
FORECAST 

200142 

$738,234 
28.363 

REVISED 
FORECAST 

200243 

$723,146 
28.420 

REVISED 
FORECAST 

200244 

$663,668 
27.609 

REVISED 
FORECAST 

200445 

$652,709 
27.736 

REVISED 
FORECAST 

200540 

$649,035 
28.036 

Total Operating Revenues 
Other Income Less Restricted Funds 
AFUDC (Interest) 

556,092 
18.415 

373 

755,485 
6.237 

346 

766.597 
8.189 

383 

751.566 
10.683 

197 

691.277 
10,289 

85 

680.445 
9.833 

82 

677.071 
9.595 

0 

TOTAL FUNDS PROVIDED $574,880 $762,068 $775,169 $762,446 $701,651 $690,360 $686,666 

FUNDS APPUED 
Fuel Costs 
Other Operating Costs 

266.354 
243.531 

394.586 
256.961 

400.309 
248.281 

387,558 
247.993 

345.704 
252.927 

332.259 
252.259 

324.350 
254.370 

Total Operating Expenses 
PMA Lease Cost 
$20.1M Capital Lease Cost 
$23M Capital Lease Cosi 
Less: Non-Cash Expenses 

509,885 

3.991 
3.997 

35.682 

651.547 

3.980 
3.997 

37.272 

648,590 

1,957 
3,997 

38.747 

635.551 

3.997 
40,243 

598.631 

3,998 
41,598 

564,518 

1.999 
42,894 

578.720 

42.958 
TOTAL FUNDS APPLIED $481,991 $622,252 $615,797 $599,305 $561,031 $543,623 $535,762 

Funds Available to Cover Debt Service 
Add-back Lease Costs 

$92,889 
7,988 

$139,816 
7,977 

$159,372 
5.954 

$163,141 
3.997 

$140,620 
3.998 

$146,737 
1.999 

$150,904 

Funds Available Excluding Lease Costs $100,877 $147,793 $165,326 $167,138 $144,618 $148,736 $150,904 

1975 Ordinance Bonds Debt Service 
Debt Service Coverage 1075 Bonds 

$59,345 
1.70 

$51,611 
2.86 

$55,528 
2.08 

$47,292 
3.53 

$50,267 
2.88 

$43,847 
3.39 

$42,265 
3.57 

Net Available after Prior Debt Service 
PMA & Other Capital Leases 

$41,532 
7.988 

$96,182 
7.977 

$J09.798 
' 5.954 

$119,646 
3.997 

$94,351 
3.998 

$104,689 
1.999 

$108,639 

Net Available after Prior Capital Leases $33,544 $88,205 $103,844 $115,649 $90,353 $102,890 $108,639 

1998 Ordinance Bonds Debt Service 
Debt Service Coverage New Bonds 

$21,659 
1.55 

$29,449 
3.00 

$28,988 
3.58 

$35,863 
3.23 

$30,589 
2.95 

$34,709 
2.96 

$31,743 
3.42 

Nel Available after New Debt Service $11,885 $58,756 $74,856 $79,986 $59,764 $66,181 $76,896 

1998 Ordinance Subordinate Bond Debt Ser 
Debt Service Coverage Subordinate Bond 

$1,987 
5.98 

$1,990 
29.53 

$1,986 
37.69 

$1,988 
40.23 

$1,988 
30.06 

$1,987 
34 31 

$1,986 
36.72 



Wctttfie* 4b5S dttgie* ddy» 
Rata increas* -f 65K4M Cui<om*< l VoJomttric 
Ptodiicttvity/cosl savings $10,0 million 
B«0jnning Cash Sitanc* 18.4 million 

PART THREE • 
Schrtule 4 

BUDGET OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 
FISCAL. VEAR ENDING AUGUST31.2001 

(MdliorsofDolfcra) 
BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUOGEF BUDGET BUDGET BUDOEt BUDGET 

17/02/00 Scp Ot i Nov Dec Jan Fab Mai Api May Juno July Aug TOTAL 

OPENING BALANCE - CASH INCtUDES 97.0 TXCP 16.4 $190 126 2 }33.6 $15.4 $599 S026 194 2 S72.9 $306 18.4 
RECEIPTS 

i 

G u 35.4 37.4 42.7 55.7 68.7 78.4 890 82.8 68.7 508 439 40.8 684 
Otter 6? 9? t.4 to 7.3 1.4 t.4 IS IS ».* is 4.8 33 
ft awn from Capital Funds - Pmwipal 134.0 100 10 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 34 
Diawn ftotn Capital Funds - Int«i«i1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 . 0 
Drawn dam L M M Funds - Principal $6. 0 0 0 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 fl-

6 
. a 

Diawn fiom L M M Funds - Intwaol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
fl-
6 0 

Advanc* (Rapaymanl) of Capital Fund 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Pension Withdrawal 2.2 2.2 2.2 22 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.4 2A 2A 2 4 24 28 
Rata Inct casa 0 0 0 0 0.0 00 0 0 0 0 OA 0.0 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 54 3 583 63.3 58.9 75.2 82 0 92.7 860 72.7 548 47.8 4a.i 795 

TOTAL 62.7 76.1 82.3 850 1089 87.4 114 9 1467 155.4 149 0 120.6 78.6 603 

DISBURSEMENTS 
Laboi 115 12 13 13 11 11 11 10 11 11 11 11 137 
Natural Gam 234 31 32 27 45 SO 33 38 36 35 31 31 415 
DafclSannca 0 0 4 0 0 26 3 0 4 2 1 36 13 81 
TXCP: IrflarnJ 03 0.4 OA 04 0.4 0 4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0 3 0.4 04 5 

City Fee OA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IB 0 0 18 
Oth fit Oisbudomanb SB 100 WA 105 11.6 11 2 10.9 103 102 100 10.1 10.1 125 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 450 57.1 562 51.4 93 5 752 55.0 64.1 61.1 761 900 G6.0 790 6 

MONTHLY CASH FLOW 9 \ 7 7 (16) 7 38 23 12 (21) (42) (18) 4 

CUMULATIVE CASH FLOW » 11 16 25 7 14 52 74 66 84 22 4 

OPENING IXCP | 87 | 97 97 9> 97 97 9? 97 97 97 97 9) 97 97 

TXCP ISSUED DURING MONTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TXCP ISSUED PAID DOWN DURING MONTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ENDINC TXCP 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 67 97 97 97 97 

[OPENING BALANCE - CASH 8.4 17.6 19.0 262 336 * 154 22.3 599 85 6 S42 729 30.6 84 

I M O N T H I Y CASH FLOW 9 1 7 7 (16) 7 38 23 12 (21) (42) (18) 4 

[ N E T TXCP ACTIVTTY MONTHLY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 

ENDING BALANCE - CASH 17.8 19.0 26.2 316 15.4 32 3 SB.fl 824 042 72.9 304 128 12.8 

EST CASH POSITION NET OF TXCP (PEAK DAY) 

CASH POSITION NET OF TXCP (79) (78) <«) (63) (8?) (75) £2- (1) (?4» , (84) 
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PHICA0ELPH1A CAS WORKS - * * S M HATE INCREASE FY 2 M I , 4S<6 DD 

OETAJL O f N O N C A S H WOftKlNO CAPITAL 

(DOLLAJIS W THOUSANDS| 

PART THUEG 

Schadu l * • 

Actual Est) mate 0udg<( Sudgct Budget Fa tec a i l Fofecaot F M a c a i t 

A u a u i l 1 3 3 3 JAMAIS van C M P H l A u o u t l 2 0 0 1 Chanae Auausl 2002 QDinat A u a u i l 2003 Ch taae Auau t t 2004 Chanae Auau f l 2006 Chanae Auaut t 2066 C h u i a e 

ADDITIONS TO: 

C M P H l 

i 

LNGConvnocfl ly }.473 12.717 5.244 12.508 (149) 9.233 (3.335) 9.606 573 10.126 320 10,172 46 9,904 (268) 

1 NG Pfoc*Mi i io 1.138 1.334 196 1.126 (208) 1.280 1&4 1.376 98 1.429 51 1,466 59 1.434 (54) 

P t p e l M Storage JS,120 43.769 6.669 63.664 19.695 60.167 f».M?) 56.667 (1.300) 64,522 5,665 67,40/ 2,965 62*^13 . i V / 4 ) 

10.121 6.859 (263) 8,600 (59) 9.700 (100) 9,600 (100) 9,500 (100) 9.400 (100) 9.300 (100) 

ToUl Matcnab & Supplies $3,850 67.699 13,849 87.178 19.479 80.360 (6.f08> 79.851 P2B) 85.577 S.926 08.547 2.970 62.961 (5.586) 

Aocounrta Reoentble 

GAS 96.957 150.596 53.638 186.582 35.906 186.562 (1.010) 100.871 3.310 104.518 (4.353) 177.159 (7.D59| 167.659 (9.500) 

M S J B l 649 788 0 (849) 0 0 0 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 

3.414 2.6B7 (527| 8 / 1 (2.018) 813 (SB) 755 (56) 697 (50) 630 (58) 561 (58) 

Aconjod Ga> 7.001 14.300 7.299 10.000 (4.300) 9.800 (100) 9.400 (500) 7.950 (1.450) 7.600 (MO) 7.500 (IOO) 

UnooQadtUr Reaeiw {67.070) (101.32 l | 13*. 251) (129.11$) (27.794) (140.203) (11.06«| (149.530) l».32/) (155.431> (5.001) (156.908) (577) (151.487) 4.511 

Nel Accounls R«cetaat»te 40.383 67.111 26.928 68.316 1.007 58.062 (12.256) 49.496 (6.566) 37.744 (11.752) 29.400 (8.344) 24.263 (5.147) 

Other Cwr«nt Aa** ( * 722 1.911 1.169 1.623 (268) 485 (1.128) 455 (40) 465 10 465 0 465 0 

CMenrtf Debris 21.040 23.093 2,644 8.264 (15,409) 7,376 (9oa| 7.262 (114) 7.362 10Q 7,43/ 75 7.425 (12) 

TOTAL AODITtONS 116.004 160.014 44.610 •68.403 4.789 144,313 (31.090) 136.664 (/.449) 131.146 (5.716) 125.849 (5.200) 115.094 (10.756) 

RE0UC1IONS OF: 

AcKrunts FVyaUe 

Nalu'al Gaa 18.972 23.364 4.302 30.SBO 7.218 26.715 (1.865) 27.675 (840) 24.316 ( 3 5 5 / ) 22,598 ( I . /20) 22.324 <274) 

G e n e n l 19.65B 12.726 16.9321 12.700 126) 12.800 («00) 12.700 100 12.000 100 12.900 100 13.000 100 

Total Acoounl l Pairatile 38.630 36,080 (2.S40) 43.280 7.100 41.315 (1.066) 40.575 (740) 3 / . i i a P,457) 35.498 (1.620) 36.324 (174) 

Cualomei Oapowts 1.035 1.109 74 1.156 46 1.206 6« 1.255 50 1.305 50 1.355 50 1.406 SO 

Aoaued Wagea and V u n 3.066 3.930 8&4 2.140 (1.7W) 2.109 (31) 2,106 (D 2.007 699 3.206 39B 3.805 399 

Acomed Interet l 8.40/ 8.18/ (220) 8.618 429 8.217 (399) 7.908 (309) 7.599 IM9) 7.262 (337) 6.976 (246) 

OihM Current UaMi le& 1.966 15.766 13.800 3.608 (12.157) 3.504 (24) 3.528 (58) 3,595 87 3.790 196 3.689 90 

|JKe«ed Credits 21.671 3,692 (17.979) 2.345 (1.337) t.«?9 (<.32a) 1.806 (24) 889 (16) 977 (12) 968 (9f 

TOTAL REDUCTIONS 74.7/4 68.7/3 (6.001) 61.154 (7.618) 5/ ,459 (3.696) 56.379 (1.080) 53.413 12,968) 52.088 (1.125) 52.16/ 79 

TOTAL CHANGES 41.730 91.041 5D.611 104.249 1?.40fl (17.395) 80.48S (6.30«| / / . / J 5 &<M1 73.701 (3.9741 62.M?/ (10.634} 
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4555 0 0 Revised Revised Revised Revised Revised 
Actual Budget Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast 

Accounts Receivable 1999-00 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-08 
Beginning Receivable Balance 97.036 151.445 186,562 185,552 165,871 184,518 177.159 

Cuirent Billed Revenues 495,546 739.663 740,184 726.346 688,716 677.559 674,535 
Proposed Base Rate (20,000) (20,000) (20,000) 

Other Revenues 17.567 24.728 24.746 24,263 22,356 21.983 21.882 
Tata/ Biffed Revenues 513.113 764,391 764,930 750.629 691.074 679.542 676,417 

85.60% 90.50% 91.50% 92.00% 92.00% 92.00% 92.00% 
Collections Current AR (439.241) (691.774) (699.911) (690.579) (635,786) (625.179) (622.304) 
Collections Outslandlno AR (14.029) (3.731) (4.639) (4.722) (4,613) 
WrrteoHs (19.465) (37.500) (52.000) (53,000) (55.000) (57,000) (59,000) 

Total Credit / Reductions (458.706) (729,274) (765.940) (747,310) (695,427) (666,901) (685.917) 

Ending Receivable Balance 151.445 166,562 185.552 188.871 184,518 177,159 167.659 

Bad Debl Exnense 
Current Year Net Receivable 151.445 186.562 185.552 188,871 184,516 177,159 167,659 
Reserve Factor 35.63% 35.00% 34.00% 33.00% 33.00% 32.50% 32.50% 
Total Bad Debt Expense 53.963 65,297 63,088 62.327 60,891 57,577 54,489 

Estimated Write OH 
Gas Accounts 19,465 37.500 52.000 53.000 55,000 57,000 59.000 

Total Reseive Balance 
Beginning Reserve Balance 66.520 101,018 128.815 139,903 149,230 155,121 155.698 
Write - Off (19,465) (37.500) (52,000) (53.000) (55,000) (57.000) (59,000) 
Appropriation lo Reserve 53.963 65,297 i 63,088 62.327 60,891 57,577 54,489 
Ending Reserve Balance 10l.0!fi 128,815 139,903 149,230 155,121 155,696 151,167 
OAR Reserve 253 250 250 250 250 250 250 
M & J Reserve 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 

TaUt Reserve Balance 101,321 129,115 140.203 149,530 155,421 155,998 151.487 
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Petition Signed by 730 Philadelphia Gas Works Customers/Consumers 
Requesting the Denial of Rate Increase Request, the Conditioning of S18 
Million Annual City Payment upon Efficient and Acceptable Customer 
Service, and Initiating an Investigation of Price Fixing of Natural Gas 

To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
T H E R E F O R E 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 

Submitted to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission on May 22, 2001 

JUN 8 200i 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW^s customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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CIRCULATOR FILL OUT AND MAIL TO: 
CEPA@ 6048 OGONTZ AVE./ PHILA., PA, 19141 

FOR MORE PETITIONS OR INFORMATION CALL 215-424-1441 
Issued by CEPA— Consumers Education & Protective Association 
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SUPPORTED BY: ACTION ALLIANCE OF SENIOR CITIZENS / ACORN 
TENANT ACTION GROUP 



To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGWs rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THERFORE 

A 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to ihe City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THERFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to ihe City to the efficient 
operation of ffjfe Gas Works by ttfe City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 

NAME / V^t^-<V >d^^ PHONE ^HS^S^^^S^ 
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FOR MORE PETITIONS OR INFORMATION CALL 215-424-1441 
Issued by CEPA— Consumers Education & Protective Association 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 

NAME j L ^ j K j q T ( W r e r ~ PHONE ̂ 5 - ^ 7 ^ 7 ^ 
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ADDRESS W S ? CeJtfhfoSt Ae. M £ ffi- J ? / ^ ZIP 
C[RCULATOR FILL OUT AND MAIL TO: 

CEPA@ 6048 OGONTZ AVE./ PHILA., PA, 19141 
FOR MORE PETITIONS OR INFORMATION CALL 215-424-1441 

Issued by CEPA— Consumers Education & Protective Association 

mmmmnmMummmumuummumnmmmmmmummmmumnmmn 
Please Print 

NAME / ^ s z / ^ / s f PHONE / ^ T - t ^ ^ — c -^^ 

[ADDRESS c^/y /- ^ /Cy^^-^ ^/g^r ^- o ^ ZIP st?/j9 

SUPPORTED BY: ACTION ALLIANCE OF SENIOR CITIZENS / ACORN 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THERFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to ihe City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 
WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THERFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 

NAME thfaTwdu C ^ ^ J c PHONE 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 

NAME / / t & f a & t i d i A / A J PHONE 6? 5~3f / 

ADDRESS ^ 7 hfj AwP 30 JJ S^jr- ZIP (7/d^~ 

NAME C fW.XfrS /bo/L^s-i PHONE fll4) iZ;T"%H^ 

ADDRESS ^(3^ A Lfl fa&tf+lf ^{ ZIP ('UU) 

NAME CL t3ora^^^ PHONE ^ 9 

ADDRESS frth^ AVA . -P K ZIP i Hh b 

NAME O^nprn^cK c^tJ ^ . PHONE C^/^'C^ 7/ -/^ ?f 

fto^hiJiki/ Sf- HJ» Hi ZI? /Wf 
mm 

ADDRESS 

K A M j J L j f - P H O N E ^ ^ ^ ^ f -

A D l 4 / s / ^ ^ ^ y ^ / ? L A ZIP / / / ^ ^ 

NAME j%£/%TfeAs^ PHONE J / S l O S S M 

ADDRESS /kuMtsM; PLdb P4 m/f/J? 
CIRCULATOR FILL OUT AND MAIL TO: 

CEPA@ 6048 OGONTZ AVE./ PHILA., PA, 19141 
FOR MORE PETITIONS OR INFORMATION CALL 215-424-1441 
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To the Public Utility Commissioi^ 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THERFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED, Demand the PUC reject any increases, tie the payment from 
PGW to the City to the efficient operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate 
the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 
WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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• 

To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take S18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

ElEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
ural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take S18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, | 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 

| operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient j 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas, j 
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WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation ofthe Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 

NAME 

ADDRESS 
^Mummmmmmmmmmmummmmmum 

PHONE 

ummuummmmmummmmmummmmMmmmmmummmummmmmmm 

2 NAME PHONE C c U S N ^ S S ^ c f r * -

Z I P ADDRESS N • ^ ^ X ^ W v ^ " 

NAMEtP^U/rj S C(£,lt PHONE g / ^ - %-]7*-8~7Sr? 

ADDRESS ^ b'l. ZIP / £ / £ 
immmmmmmmmnmmummmmmmmmmmmmmmmmumummmm^mmnm 
NAME < ^ ^ o ^ V — ^ o ^ ^ — PHONE " l ^ - T S . 

ADDRESS^S~^~^ \ - S u ^ J ^ - V ^ ^ . ZIP - A VM 

NAME 
\ 

ADDRESS^/XD 5 D^/PZ 
mm##mmmmmmmm#Mm#m#mm 

PHONES c jJP^-OA^> 

c zipjhAM-

NAME 

%mmmumumummmmnmmmmmmmmmmmmmmn 

VMK JiSlo< PHONE h£r^±l-H-C0\ 
ADDRESS Mi VJtU A r i [ r ZIP l ^ n 

CIRCULATOR FILL OUT AND MAIL TO: 
CEPA@ 6048 OGONTZ AVE./ PHILA., PA, 19141 

FOR MORE PETITIONS OR INFORMATION CALL 215-424-1441 
Issued by CEPA— Consumers Education SL Protective Association 

MMmMMMMMmMMttMMMMMMmmMmmMwmMMMmmmmMM 
Please Print 

PHONE 

ADDRESS ZIP 

SUPPORTED BY: ACTION ALLIANCE OF SENIOR CITIZENS / ACORN 
TENANT ACTION GROUP 



# 

To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take S18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take S18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

| WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
I natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 
i 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take S18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take S18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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o 
To the Public Utility Commission: 
WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 
WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
doiiars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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0 
WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Phiiadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by ihe City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas, | 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 
[•-•••••-•^l • • I f • • - • I I • • L l H i L I — — ^ ^ ^ M 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers. Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take S18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take S18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers. Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 

NAME—^ PHONE 

ADDRESS 
MM#M 

NAME HHDNE 

ZIP 11119 ADDRESS 

# i * 
NAME PHONE n 2^7'711 

ADDRESS' / / 3 S ZIP f9/9^3 
MmmmmtimmimMfflmmMmffimMMMmfflMffl 

ADDRESS / ^VO Ts VlAAAirvy f 

#mmmm#mtmmmmmt#mm#mm#mmmmmmm]mmtmiMm#m»#mim#mm 
NAME f ^ X ^ ^ t ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ Z ^ T < PHONEQ^y ^ ^ C ^ O / ^ / 

ADDRESS .joy UP / f e f i _ ZIP /9/Jn 

NAME ^ \ ; I n S c a ^ h " ^ r W > v \ ^ j a^> PHONE ^ - / f - ^ Q 6 ? ^ 

ADDRESS K \ S: / * f f L ^ ZIP /7/,37 
CIRCULATOR FILL OUT AND MAIL TO: 

CEPA@ 6048 OGONTZ AVE./ PHILA., PA, 19141 
FOR MORE PETITIONS OR INFORMATION CALL 215-424-1441 
Issued by CEPA— Consumers Education & Protective Association 

mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmumummmmmmmm#m##mmmmmmmm 
Please Print 

NAME. PHONE 

ADDRESS ZIP 

SUPPORTED BY: ACTION ALLIANCE OF SENIOR CITIZENS / ACORN 
TENANT ACTION GROUP 



To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take S18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers. Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take S18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take S18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. | 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGWs rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation ofthe Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take S18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation ofthe Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the paymient (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGWs rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation ôf the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. | 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

J WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Work^b^ the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; fl 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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I WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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0 
To the Public Utility Commission: 

Bf WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas W(orks by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operatio^af^ie Gas Works by thS City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, . t • 

% 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; ' t j 
THEREFORE r ! 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 
WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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0 
WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers. Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 
WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

, WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGWs rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. | 
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WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 

NAME 

ADDRESS 7 3 i l ^ (S^<\TZ 

PHONE(lffjZ7r-ff Uf 

ZIP ^ { l ^ 

N A M E ^ o t S l Q V / 0 i \ U a v ^ ^ PHONE k f e f e - H 7 T 

ADDRESS Z H l O ^ f c l ^ U r V " ZIP CjCZQ 

NAME 

ADDRESS S k f f e Provi 

PHONE fec^l^-Qsl 1 
— 

ZIP Hf&t) 

NAME V" IQJLJU ^c^jlA /Ai k, PHONE/ [T] " ZZft-J^T^ 

ADDRESS ffOHS QjlOVCO^ ZIP 

ummmtmmmmnmmmmnmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmnmmmnm mmmm 

NAME PHONE 

ADDRESS ZIP <?/0 3 
mmmumummnmmmmmmumummnmmmmmmnmmmmmmmummmmmm§ 
NAME 

ADDRESS 

PHONE 2/6 LP8G 23 3̂ 

ZIP / 9/2-0 

CIRCULATOR FILL OUT AND MAIL TO: 
CEPA@ 6048 OGONTZ AVE./ PHILA., PA, 19141 

FOR MORE PETITIONS OR INFORMATION CALL 215-424-1441 
Issued by CEPA— Consumers Education & Protective Association 

mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmn 
Please Print 

NAME PHONE 

ADDRESS ZIP 

SUPPORTED BY: ACTION ALLIANCE OF SENIOR CITIZENS / ACORN 
TENANT ACTION GROUP 



0 
To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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S WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bil) is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

J WHEREASjf PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 
WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the^as Works by the City and inyestigat^fhe price fixing of natural ga^ 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and | 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take S18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission; 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 
j WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 

natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PG W's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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0 
To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 

NAME PHONE 

IJw^ir^W^ J9LJ(^ ZIP nn^ ADDRESS 

NAME 

ADDRESS 

w#mMmmm#m#nMmM#mmm 

NAME S W f r ^ 

ADDRESS k T ^ . ^ v o S P f A 9 \ 

PHONEc^/JT- " 6 ^ 3 / / / 

ZIP_ / 

PHONE 

mmmmmmmmmmmmm 
NAME fcr'KtsA.' f / U A 

ADDRESS 

NAME 

mmmm 
ZIP i^/va 

m#mmmmmmmmmmmmm#m#mm 
PHONE 

ZIP 

#mnmmmmmmmmm#mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm#mMm# 

ADDRESS / 7 y ^ ^ /pfa-vtC 

PHONE "^/r <frf^ 9{J^'~~~(P 

ZIP rf/YO 
mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm#mmmmmmmmmmtm#mmmmm 

NAME ( 15 \/JyUT£-LA\jvj^MC5 PHONE ais-asa-cs^'a 

ADDRESS \Dt>^ T ^ O T K TNT Z I P 

CIRCULATOR FILL OUT AND MAIL TO: 
CEPA® 6048 OGONTZ AVE./ PHILA., PA, 19141 

FOR MORE PETITIONS OR INFORMATION CALL 215-424-1441 
Issued by CEPA— Consumers Education <& Protective Association 

mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmMmmmmmmmmmmmummmmm 
Please Print 

NAME PHONE 

ADDRESS ZIP 

SUPPORTED BY: ACTION ALLIANCE OF SENIOR CITIZENS / ACORN 
TENANT ACTION GROUP 



0 
To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 

ADDRESS 

{1A\M1M~ f ^ Q j A ^ , PHONE 

"71 ZIP 

NAME /-^PtfT-q ft\t_YY**\\ P H O N E 3IS f? f -A6?5 

A D D R E S S F l ^ j f i ^ <4 Z I P 

NAME ^OV^N f j PHONE ^UjT TSTZ'^Ok 

ADDRESS Zr^^/ , 7.sd*l- P/.AM ZIP / 9 
ffltimmMMmMMmM^ 
NAME^P^O/^S N^th/L^oyJ PHONEfw P CfC£~f QO j 

Sfrf & f&H/L-i ZIP ADDRESS _ 

NAME &tf?nri-v£Z f^CTc ^ ( PHONE (>tr) 

ADDRESS 2^6 UJ. t^Ac^^ ^ 

$£: ZIP tft^Y 
mmmmmummmmmmmm^mmumnm^mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm NAME 

ADDRESS l ( p Q f J - £ J ^ p U / ^ o c j i ^ ZIP { 9 / i 7 
CIRCULATOR FiLL OUT AND MAIL TO: 

CEPA® 6048 OGONTZ AVE./ PHILA., PA, 19141 
FOR MORE PETITIONS OR INFORMATION CALL 215-424-1441 
Issued by CEPA— Consumers Education & Protective Association 

mmmmmummmmmmmmmmmmmummmmmmmmmmmmmmmu 
Please Print 

NAME PHONE 

ADDRESS ZIP 

SUPPORTED BY: ACTION ALLIANCE OF SENIOR CITIZENS / ACORN 
TENANT ACTION GROUP 



6 
To the Public Utility Commission: 
WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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ion: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 
WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

| WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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r _T0 ^ F ^ A i ^ ^ ' ^ ' ^ Commission: 
WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, many of us are unable to protest further increase at the public input 
hearings, 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THEREFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PGW customers /consumers, Demand the PUC reject any 
increases, tie the payment (required by the City) from PGW to the City to the efficient 
operation of the Gas Works by the City and investigate the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: 

WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed becausejrf the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's bil! is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THERFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED, Demand the PUC reject any increases, tie the payment from 
PGW to the City to the efficient operation ofthe Gas Works by the City and investigate 
the price fixing of natural gas. 
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To the Public Utility Commission: x WHEREAS, PGW's rates have skyrocketed because of the de-regulation of oil and 
natural gas, past management mistakes, and a faulty computer system, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's bill is NOT clear and concise, and 

WHEREAS, PGW's customer service remains at unacceptable levels, and, 

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia which owns PGW is continuing to take $18 million 
dollars from the gas works, even though the City has failed to run it efficiently; 
THERFORE 

WE THE UNDERSIGNED, Demand the PUC reject any increases, tie the payment from 
PGW to the City to the efficient operation ofthe Gas Works by the City and investigate 
the price fixing of natural gas. 
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